
HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

(1977-78) 

(Eleventh Report) 

Report 

ON THE 

हा 

& 

Approoprlatlon Accounts & Finance Accounts of the Haryana Government 

for the year 1973 74 and the Report ofsthe Compiroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year 1973 74 

~dao VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT, 
Zz%f"‘ 1 CHANDIGARH 
i April, 1977 

n 

) 

D
 

e 
A
U
 

bt



= 

19 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Paragraph(s) Page(s) 

Composttion of Public Accounts Commuttee 1976 77 1 

Composition of Public Accounts Commuttee 1977 78 v 

Introduction भय 

Report— 

General 1-53 1 

Excesses over voted grants/charged 
appropriations 4 1—2 

Ammal Husbandry 51 2—23 

Industries 8—9 23-39 

Lotteries 10 40—43 

Civil Aviation 11 43—49 

Medrcal 12—13 49.—52 

Education 14—16 52—63 

Public Relations 

Transport 

3०081 Welfare 

Technical Education 

Agriculture 

Excise and Taxation 

Co operation 

Bujldmgs and Roads 

Haryana State Electricity Board 

Implementation एव observations/recommenda 
tions contained m earher repors of the 
Public Accounts Commuttee 

Appendix 

17 63—64 

18—25 64—74 

26 7477 

27 T7—179 

43 109 

—  110—114



W
 

O 
&
®
 

~
 

G
 

t
h
 

B
 

W
 

N
 

111 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

1976 77 

CHAIRMAN 

Chaudhan Ishwar Singh 

MEMBERS 

पा Behar1 Lal Balmikt 

Shri Gulab Smgh Jamn 

Chaudhr1 Mehar Chand 

Shr1 Om Parkash Garg 

Chaudhr1 Parbhu Ram 

Chaudhri Phool Chand (Mullana) 

Shr1 Sat Ram Dass Batra 

Shr1 Stuv Ram Verma 

SECRETARIAT 

Sbrr Ray Kumar Malhotra Secretary (upto 1 9 1976) 

Shr1 Ray Krishan Secretary (From 2-9 76 onwards)



v 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

1977 78 

CHAIRMAN 

1 Chaudhr Ishwar Singh 

MEMBERS 

Shri Behar1 Lal Balmuki 

Shri Girish Chander Josh: 

Shr: Gulab Singh Jain 

Shri Mehar Chand 

Shri Om Parkash Garg 

Shr1 Partap Singh Tlaglk 

Shr1 Peer Chaad 

५
.
 

R 
- 

.
 

T
 

I 

Shrr Sat Ram Dass Batra 

SECRETARIAT 

डा Ray Krishin, Secretary 

r
e
w
 

b 
\\ 

€



r 
W
K
 

Vil 

INTRODUCTION 

1 the Chairman of the Public Accounts Commuttee having been autho 
rised by the Commuttee 1n this behalf present this their Eleventh Report on 
the Appropriation Accounts/Finance Accounts of the Haryana Government 
for the year 1973 74 and the Report एव the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India for the year 1973-74 

2 The previous Comuuttee लिए the year 1976 77 had done the Scrutiny 
of the various paragraphs relating to the Appropnation Accounts/Fmance 
Accounts of the Haryana Government for the year 1973 74 and the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973 74 However 
that Commuttee could not finalize the Report for want of time 

3 Durmng oral evidence the Commuttee exanuned फिट representatives 
of the departments concerned A brief record of the proceedings of each 
meeting of the Commuttee during the year 1976 77 has been kept ता the Haryana 
Vidhan Sabha Secretanat 

4 पीट previous Commurttee 8150 framed the questionnaire in respect 
of the materral appearing था the Supplementary Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year 1973 74 relating to the PWD (B&R 
Branch) The paragraphs relating thereto however, could not be subjected to 
scrutiny by them for want of adequate trme at their disposal 

5 The Commuttee place on record their appreciation of the valuable 
assistance given to them by the Accountant General, Haryana and his staff 
and are thankful to the Secretary to Government, Haryana Finance Depart 
ment and his representatives and the representatives of various depart 
ments who appeared before them from time to ttme The Committee are also 
thankful (0 the Secretary Haryana Vidhan Sabha and his officers and staff 
for the whole hearted co operation and assistance given by them 

ISHWAR SINGH, 

Chandigarh Chairman 
The 21st April 1977 



j\ 

. 

P 

REPORT 

GENERAL 

1 The Public Accounts Committee for the year 1976 77 was constitu 

ted by election vide notification No EC 3 76/28 dated the 280 Apri, 1976 

Tt held 74 meetings at Chandigarh and other places 

2 The Pubhic Accounts Comuttee for the year 1977 78 was constitut 

ed by election vide notification No PAC 3/77/21 dated the 26th March, 1976 

It held 5 meetings at Chandigarh till the wntmg of the Report 

3 The Committee emphasize that Secretaries to Governnient 07 their 

representatives should attach due importance to the work of the Commuttee 

and appear before them personally and ensure that all the facts and figures are 

available with them when they come to appear before the Comunttee and that 

the rephes to the questionnaire ए the Commuttee are submutted well 1n time to 

enable the Members of the Commuttee to go through the facts stated by the 

departments and also enable the Accountant General to verify the facts as 

far as possible 

The Commuttee find that the written replies which were required 10 be 

supplied within specified peried were furmshed 1n many cases, after long 

delay or at the mick of time, thus affording practically no opportumty to the 

Memmbers of the Comnuittee to examune them This obviously results पा waste 

of constderable precious tume of the Compmttee The Commuttee hope that 

there would be no occasion पा future for this kind of situation and that neces 

sary mstructions would be 1ssued afresh to various departments 

EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS/CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS 

4 Cases of cexcesses over voted grants/charged appropriation fo1 the 

year 1973 74 1equring regularssation by the Legislature 1n accordance with 

the provistons of Article 205 of the Constitution are detailed below — 

Excesses over yoted grants 

NSr Particulars Origmal Supplementary  Total Expenditure Excess 

o 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs 

4—Sales Tax 51 80 990 218000 53 98 990 54 05 615 6 625 

2 16—FEdcation 22 96 18 130 — 229618130 23 85 15 957 88 97 827 

3 26—Miscell 
aneous Social 
and Develop 
mental orgam 
sations 12105360 17575020 296380 380 32077 168 23 96 788 

4 28—Imgniion 
(का) 75291150 61,3671Q 8,14 27 860 9 33 70 056 119 42 196



2 

NSr Particulars Orngmnal Supplementary  Total Expenditure Excess 
o % 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs 

5 30—Public 
Works 54390590 952770 55343360 237676353 18 23 32993 

31—Charges on 
public Works 
Department . - 
Buildings and 
Roads Estab ~ 
hshment 2 65 00 000 न 2 65 00 000 235 49 622 10 49 622 

7 38—Forest 1 36 58 000 393850 14051850 140 74 659 22 809 

8 d42—Capital 
Outlay on - 
Industrial and 
Economic 
Development 5 61 49 000 — 5 61 49 000 5 68 74 866 7 25 866 

9 43—Caprtal 
Outlay on ~ 
Multipurpose 

Ruiver Schemes 20 49 00 000 — 20 49 00 000 223501892 18601892 

10 44-—Irrigation 
(Caprtal) 67157150 92271760 159428910 282641998 123213 088 

-
 

In this connection the Commttee would like to reiterate their recommen 
dations contained 1n para 3 of their 10th Report which 1s re-produced as under — 

The Commttee are nnhappy to note that expenthtere was ncnrred 1n 
excess of the grants by the Departments mentioned above The 
Commuttee feel that the departments should ordmarily be able to 
forecast thewr budgetary requirements accorately and keep the 
expenditure within the grants and m cases where फिट mcurring 
of expenditure 1n excess of grants betomes necessary the depart- 
ments should obtamn addihonal fimds through supplementary 
grants or by taking advance from the contingency fund, as the 
case may be, at proper time 

The Comnuttee further recommend that the reasons for these excesses 
be nvestigated by the Frnance Department and responsibilily fix 
ed on the Controllmg Officers who allowed the excess expenditure 

हि to be प्राटाताशं The final ountcome may also be intimated 
to the Commttee 

Subject to the above observation, the Committee recommend that the 
excess expenditure mdicated above may be regularised by the 
Legislature 1n the manner prescribed under Article 205 of the 
Constitution of India 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

Paragraph 33 Intensive Cattle Developnent Blocks ) 

5 A mention was m~de 1n paragraph 32 of the Audit Reportfor 1962 70 
about the workmg of the Intensive Cattle Development Blocks (Project ) 
at Karnal and Gurgaon during 1967 68 to 196970 A scrutiny conducted 
for the subsequent pertod disglosed फाड़ followng 

ना



3 o 

(0 An expenditure of Rs 11223 lakhs was incurred on  these 
projects between 1970 71 and 1973 74 as under — 

Rs दा lakhs 3 

Establishment 61 24 
Contingencies 1353 N 

Civil works T 1246 - . 
Grants 400 
Loans 21 00 

(1) The projects were 1ntroduced to serve the एटा Milk Scheme 
पा. particular The position regarding the mulk suppled to 
the Delh1 Milk Scheme by the Co operative Societies Ethrough 
which extension work was to be undertaken) in Karnal and 
Gurgaon projects durtng the years 1969 70 to 197374 was 
stated to be as under — ST -~ 

कि _ 4 _ Karnal project - . 

Year - Total quantity,.  Quantity supplied Percentage 
marketed to the Delhr Milk 

, (quintals) Scheme (quintals) 

(1) थ (2) i (3) (थी 

1969 70 . 14,539 14,539 100 
1970 71 3,471 3,471 100 
1971-72 ,; 2 486 789 32 
197273 5,998 Nl Nil 

. 1973 74 _ 8,309 . N1l Nil 

. Gurgaon project 

1969 70 4925 4,925 100 
1970 71 . 11 167 11,167 100 
1971 72 . 7 19,434 19 434 100 
197273 28,054 28,054 100 
1973 74 . 20 980 7,537 36 

The procurement of mulk by the Delhi Milk Scheme from the  two 
project areas from दा] sources during the years 1969 70 to 1973 74 was  as 
shown below — 

~ 

Year 

- -— [ 

Before the introduction of the Scheme 

1969 70 
1970 71 
1971 72 
1972 73 
1973 74 N 

Karnal project  Gurgaon project 

(वा lakhs of quintals) 

Not available 190 

do 2 83 
do - 251 
do _, 2 50 
do 189 
do 075



4 

The above statements indicate that the supply of छाए to the Delhs वी: 
Scheme from the project areas reduced to a great extent from 1971-72 
onwards 1 respect of Karnal and from 197273 onwards m respect of 
Gurgaon project 

The decrease was attnibuted (July 1974) by the Project Officers 10 the 
following factors, amongst others — 

(1) un remunerative procurement rates of the Delhi Milk  Scheme 
(1) competition from the Haryana Dairy Development Corporation and other 
private agencles which paid tugher rates and provided additional facilities 
such. as free supply of chemucals and equpment for fat test and hifting of 
milk front the headquarters-of the Societies, (1), delay in payment by the 
Dellu Milk Scheme and (1v) theft of mulk in transit 

(i) In order to assess the progress पा. respect of milk yeld, a Life 
History Card was to be mantamed for each crossbred heifer 
from the period it reached maturity In Gurgaon project, agamnst 
5,395 female calves born to end of December 1972 and reaching 
maturity by September 1974, the number of cards maintamed 
was 205, 1e 4 per cent of the total Information regarding 
the mamntenance of cards in respect of Karnal project was 
awaited (May 1975) The average yield of milk from crossbred 
heifers as compared to that from ordinaryfall types of heifers 
could not, therefore, be assessed Departmental records 
indicated that after the introduction of the project the average 
daily yield of milk from which cattle 1n the milk shed area of Karnal 
project registered an increase from 2 50 Kgs 1 1966 67 to 277 
Kgs m 1973 74 1n respect of cows, while there was no sustained 
increase 10. the daily yield of 4 3 Xgs 1n respect-of buffaloes 
The average daily yield of mulk पा respect of cows and: buffaloes 
before the introduction of the project was not available पा. 
respect of Gurgaon project According to the information 
supplied by the Department however, the average daily yield 
of nulk increased from 236 Kgs and 38 Kgs m 197071 
to 311 Kgs 1nd 430 Kgs 1n 1973 74 for cows and buffaloes 
respectively पा. the Gurgaon project 

(v) छापा the vears 1970 71 to 1973 74, the successful' msemmations 
were stated 10 be as follows 

Year 
Name of the project 

197071 197172 197273 197374 
Karnal— 

Cows 28% 26% 29% 31% 

Buaffaloes 34% 40% 39% 41% 

Gurgaon— 

Cows 37% 22% 27% 22% 

Buffaloes 31% 28% 49% 34%;



|\
 

5 

According to the Depaitment the conception 18.10 should be between 
35 and 50 per cent in respect of cows and between 30 and 45 per cent 1n 
respect of buffaloes The low rate of conception was attributed by the 
Department (August 1974) to (1) untrained insemunators/stockmen (i) under 
feeding of the lrvestock (1) breeders not bringing their animals at the proper 
time of heat or bringing anmmals which already had natural service and 
(1v) deficiency diseqses, the Aarea bemng deficient in minerals and  trace 
elements 

(v) The utihzation of semen collected from exotic bulls for cross breeding 
purposes ranged from 17 to 29 per cent 10 Karnal project and from, 12 
to 21 per cent in Gurgaon project The low utilization of semen 
was attributed by the Department (August 1974) to (1) apathy on 
the part of villagers towards artificial insermination (11) presence 
of scrub bulls in the willages and (m) untimely transfers of 
stock assistants 

(v1) A sum एव Rs 9 60 lakhs was paid between 1967 68 and 1971 72 
as grants to Panchayat Samties for constructicn  withm 18 
months of stockmen centres at the rate of R< 5000 per 
centre Out of 192 centres for which grants were paid 86 
centres (Gurgaon 58 and Karnal 28) had not been constructed/ 
completed upto May 1975 

(vi) Loans amounting to Rs 26 10 Inkhs were paid 10 the Central 
Co operative Bank Gurgaon during 1968 69 to 197374 for 
disbursement to Co operative  Milk Supply Societies for pur 
chase of mulch ammals While फिट principal has been repaid 
by the bank interest on the loans had not been issessed and 
recovered (May 1975) due to non fixation of the rite of nterest 
by the Government 

The matter was referred to the Government था. March 1975 15 reply 
1s awaited (May 1975) 

To a question of the Commuttee as to how cases of theft of milk m 
transit occurred while sending nulk 1n sealed cans to the पा Milk Scheme 
(O MS) the Department stated that the staff who used to transport these cans 
were the employees;labour of the Delh1 Milk Scheme or contractor and at the 
reciptent end they were not assoctated 1n testing etc This point was often 
brought to the notice of DM S authonties but malady continued 1n one 
form or the other 

I 

The position of mulk to D M S 1n subsequent years did not improve due 
to difference 1n mulk rate with that of Haryana Dairy Developement Cor 
poration. and other agencies Controveisy also contmued about transporta 
tion charges from Village Society to DM S Chilling Centres 

The Committee would like to know the latest position with regard fo 
sorting out of controvercial pomts, शाह , nulk rate and transport charges of milk, 
etc with the Delm Mik Scheme authorities and other agencies 

About the history cards the Department stated that the tustory cards 
were prepared only पा case of cross bred fen le calves since those were their 
source for mulk production These cards could not be arranged from Govern



4 

- 6 

Inent sources and wete obtained out of the funds given by C A R E authorities 

Filling of cards 1n scattered villages was 8150 quite a task since it required re 

cording of calf at 1ts birth followed by 1ts progress 1n Iife and all these events 

did not happen with all animal owners according to calendar days/months 

It also 1equired cooperation of ammal owners which followed only after good 

fdeal of extensive efforts where receptability of the owners was an important 

actol 
; 

P 

It was furthe: stated thit now these cards had been supplicd officially and 

would be maintained on desired lines even m Gurgaon District Simularly, 

ता Kainal Project, cards of required calves were being maintamed 

The Committee urge the department to emsure that the hstory cards are 

maimntamed for थी! the cross bred heifers, mvariably पा future 

To a further question of the Commuttee as to the average yield of milk 

from cross bred heifers the Department stated as under — 

In Gurgaon Project, the average mulk yield of cow 10 1970 71 was 2 36 

litres while 1n 1973 74 1t was 3 11 Iitres  In case of buffalces, 1t was 3 86 litres 

गा 1970 71 while ता 1973 74 1t was 4 30 itres  In Karnal progect, the posi 

tion 18 as under — 

Yeai Daily average mlk Percentage of 

yield (Kg ) mcerease 

Cows Buff Cows Buff 

Before the inception of the 
project 2 500 4 300 

1970 71 2 313 4 300 021 

1971 72 ] 2628 4499 512 46 

197273 2 653 4 562 612 6 09 

1973 74 2 770 4 663 10 80 8 44 

The above position mdicaies the impact that the project has brought over 

inthis wrea  The pace of progress will further be noticed when suffictent number 

of cross bred cows come 1n mulk It takes over 30 months for a cross bred fe 

male calf to reach the productive stage If था! the cross bred female calves 

so far born could have been available in the Project घाटा, and there had been no 

export of these animals out of the project the progress would have been much 

more than what 1s at present The above figures घाट the result of assessment 

made by the departmental staff from year to year 

The Commuttee attach a great importance to the production एव milk का the 

State and as such, they recommend that sustamed efforts be made 0 1ncrease 

still further the average mlk yield of cow The Commuttee feel that thas 1s 

the only way by which the State of Haryana can usher 1o a white revolution 

According to the Department1t made all out efforts to provide grounds 

for achieving the maximum targets of artificial 1nsemunation but due to the



N 

7 

fkorllowu] g reasons the full results conld not be obtained — - 

* (व) People पा. the villages have less farth in artificial msenunation 85 
compared to natural service This 1s due to their religious sentim 

. ments and orthodox wviews पट insemmnation 15 gaining 
, populanty now It takes fairly a long time to miake the people 

A1 munded J 

(b) The scrub bulls are freely available 1n the villages and continued 
efforts have १0 be made by the department to eradicate such bulls 

(¢} The insepunation of animal 1n het at proper time 15 very important 
and the breeders could not arrange the visit to insemunation centres 
at proper time of heat This requres 101 of extension and educa 
tion of staff and the breeders t ! 

To a further question of the Commnuttee the Departnient rephed that 
under the intensive Catile Development Projects 1n Karnal and Gurgeen dis 
tricts 197 Stockmen Centres were cpened 1ince the incepticn of the eprc 
jects to 197374 ~Each stockman centre 15 manned by a Stock Assistint 
There was already dearth of quahfied perscrs To overccmie thi  difficu Ity 
289 Stock Assistants were tramned departmentally and emplcyed 1 the various 
schemes Traned Steck Assistants could nct be provided as the facility fer 
the trainmg was himited Such courses were also designed and organiced at 
National Dairy Research In titute XKarial or Haryana Agucvitural Univer 
sity Hissar which were fvlly availed Steps had also been taken to get the 
Stock Assistants and other staff tiained <t the Goverrmert Livectcck Farm, 
Hissa1 1 batches The artificial msemmaticn perfcimance cf thece pro 
Jects has shown tremendous 1ncrease पा the subsequent years 85 15 clear from  the 
figures given below — 

- 1973 74 1974-75 , 
। Cows " 20,475 29,027 

Buffaloes 10730 21,730 

Regarding feeding of animals, 1t was stated that the country as a 
whole had shortage of cereals even for huntan feeding and 25 svch very little of 
these could be spared for anmmal feeding This defictency however cotld be 
fairly covered by legummovs green protems fodder for which the Intensive 
Cattle Developnient Projects made special efforts through पिला field steff 
Fodder demonstration wmits were bemng orgamsed with greater stress on 
modern practices ccupled with supply of potential seeds and other mputs In 
spite of hmtations of budget field staff and seed material the following 
demonstration plots were orgamsed to popularise the above recommendations 
This could only be possible with extensive house to house contacts with recep 

197071 1971 72 197273 1973 74 197415 1975 76 
/ 

! tiye farmers — 

Karnal / 
Demonstration Plots 492 47 292 90 215 132 
Fodder seeds distributed 
Xg) 934 83F 21362 904 1271 1640 

Gurgaon - ~ 
Demonstration Plots _ 287 124 192 400 103 
Fodder seed distributed - 

Kg) ~ 1017 ~ 568 576 3949 820



‘g 

The Committee would Like that the 1easons leading to unsuccessful arti- 

fictal msemmation be looked mto and remedial steps taken to decrease to an 
appreciable extent the number of unsuccessful cases 

They also recommend to the Government to take necessary steps to educate 
the cattle owning ruralites regarding the benefits from artificial msemimation of 
their livestock through various media and also by personal contacts 50 that they 
shed शा religious sentiments and orthodox views and come forward प्रा a large 

number for artificial nsemination of पाला Investock 

As 1egards the construction of bwldmgs of stockmen centres the Depart 

ment stated that out 01 86 (Gurgaon 58 ते Karr 128) Gurgaon and Karnal 
have completed 26 and 27 centres so far The remauning one and 32 bwildings 
of stockmen Centres पा Karnal and Gurgaon respectiiely, were stated to be 
pending construction 85 contractors were not readily forthconung to take up 
the petty works पा interior scattered villages 

The Commttee recommend that necessary steps be taken to complete the 

construction of bmldimgs of the remainmg stockmen centres expeditiously — The 
progress made m tlus behalf be inlumated to them The proposal for setting up 

of more such centres at other suitable places be also considered objectnely 

Paragraph 34 Piot Project for Pork Processmg 

6 With a view to processing the surplus and culled stock of Government 

छा breeding farms and private breeders a Scheme for establi hing a pork 

processing plart 2t Ambnln was submutted to the Government by the Directer 

of Ammal Husbindiy पा Jamuary 1970  The Scheme aimed at handling one 

to three pigs a day and marketing the preduce  The receipts during 1970 71 

were antictprted 1t Rs 090 lakh against an expenditure of कि 070 lakh 
No such estimates were made for later years The Department went 8060 
with the Scheme ता anticipation of Governments appreval and purchased 

equpment worth Rs 040 lakh and started production from October 1970 
at the Pig Breedmng Farm Ambala Pigs of Government farms only were 

handled 85 under — 

1970 71 60 numbers 

1971 72 44 numbers 

197273 24 numbers 

1973 74 26 numbers 

Receipls Accrung fiom the operations from October 1970 10 October/ 

November 1973 impunted to Rs 022 lakh agamst running expenses of 

Rs 019 lakh which did not imclude rent, electricity water depreciation and 
other overheads common to Pork Processing Plant and the Pig Breeding 
Farm Low receipts were attmbuted by the Director Amimal Husbandry 

to non runnmg ए the unit to full capacity as surplus and culled anumals of 

Government farms only were processed in the 1nitial stages The processmg 

work was suspended ता. October 1973 for want of Government sanction 

totheScheme As a result equpment worth Rs 040lakhhas been cendered 
surplus Ex post facto sanction to the expendrture incurred t1ll October 

1973 was 1ssued by the Government 1n November 1974 with imstructiong



I
 ) 

g 

9 

not to incur such expenditure 1n future without prior approval of the 
Government 

\ 

The Department was asked to explamn the reasons which led it to 
purchase the m.achmel?r for estabhshing the pilot project fo1 pork piocessing 
at Ambala 1n anticipaticn of Governments ~approval of this scheme The 
Department rephied as under — 

In a separate Scheme named Establishment of छाए Breeding Farm at 
Ambala foundation stock of 30 sows and 3 boars were to be 
vetained at the Farm Further multiplications of the progeny 
were not to be kept and were to be disposed of 1n the market 
In the very beginning there was no market available for the early 
disposal of the surplus pigs and such surplus pigs were causing 
extra expenditure on the State exchequer which was to be पाए 
ed on the maintenance and feed etc 

Since the scheme of pilot project for the pork processing unit had al 
ready been sent to the Government and under verbal discussions 
with the then Secretary 10 the Government of Haryana 1t was 
desired that to avoid extra expenditure the work of pork process 
पा be taken up and that the surplus pigs be एप ता the pork 
processing plant and, thus the machinery was purchased पा 
anticipation of Government s sanction 1 black & white 

As regards the utilisation of the equpment of the Pilot Project for pork 
processing at Ambala the scheme having been diccontmued later the Depait 
ment stated that the equipments had not been dispcsed of 85 a <eparate scheme 
for the establishment of pork processing plant at Ambala was approved by the 
Government on plan side during the year 1974 75 but as a result of cut on the 
plan budget this scheme could not be taken up and with the 1068. of runnmg 
this schente 1n the latter year, the machinery had not been disposed of 

The financial results of the scheme achieved by the Department after 
1971 72 were stated to 98 as under — 

Year Expenditure Receipt 

1971 72 6985 7344 

1972 73 3387 4983 

1973 74 2953 4726 

The Commuttec recommend (0 the Government to 1ssue mstrections afresh 
to the effect that ne such expenditure 1s meurred प्रा anticipation of Government s 
sanction except ता emergent cases 

The Commuttee wounld Iike to know whether the machivery 19 beirg पाए 
lised gamfully or 15 stll lymg 1dle 

Paragraph 114  Haryama Dawry Derelopment Corporation Lumited 

7 The Haryana Dairy Development Corporation Limited was mcorpc 
rated om 3rd November 1969 with the mamn object of producing buymg 
processing and selhng milk 1s well as mulk products 1n the State



10 

The Company started functic1 ing with effect frem 15 January 1970 
after taking over the assets of the erstwhile Damry Development Department 
ata provistonal value of Rs 39 30lakhs The Company agreed to1ssue 12 percent 
non redeemable debentures to Government 1n consideration of  tr nefer 
of assets These debentures have, however notbeen issued pending finalica 
tion of valuation of the ascets taken over (July 1974) Interest amcunting fo 
Rs 18 19 lakhs had accrued and become due upto 31st March 1974 

(2) Capital structure 

The Company was registered with an authorised capital (FR 100 
crore, which was raised to Rs 4 00 c1ores on 28th December 1973 d1/1ded 1010 
four lakh equity shares एव Rs 100 each The paid up capital of the Com 
pany on 31st March 1974-was Rs 1 00 crore fully subscribed by Stite Govern 
ment 

In addition to the एवाव up capital, the Company obtaned lcans from 
varous sources such as banks State Government लाते the Indian Dany Cor 
poration The amount of such loans outstanding cn 31<t March 1974 was 
Rs 2,39 91 lakhs 

(3) Expansion programme 

(दो Setting up of plants 

Durning the Fourth Five Year Plan the Company had planned to set 
up seven plants for processing milk and manufacture of milk preducts at Jind 
Hissar, Ambala, Rewan: Jagadhst, Bhiwani and Mohirdergarh ot a  tctal 
cost of Rs 359 lakhs The capital cost of the fcur planis at Jird, Hic a1 
Ambala and Bhiwani was to be met out of the plan outlay of Rs 2,35 52 lckbs 
and the reme1ining three were to be financed out of profits of the Ccmpeny «nd 
loans from commercial banks The plants at Rewar1 Jagadhri and Mohir 
dergarh were not taken up as funds for these plants could nct be arrenged 
The Company however took up two new sites at Faridabad and 51-58. during 
1973 74 for erection of plants 

The progress made by the Company ता setting up the milk plants upto 
315 March 1974 was as under — 

Plant Anticipated  Estimated Actual Expenditure 
yearof com  capital cost date of com as booked 
missioning  (Rupees दा... nussionmg upto उठा 

lakhs) March 1974 
(Rupees 
in lakhs) 

Mulk Plant Jind 1970 71 Project December 112 41 
reportnot 1970 
prepared 

Milk Plant, Bhiwani 1971 72 43 12 October 72 63 
1972 

Milk Plant Ambala 197273 63 00 August 65 54 
1973 

Milk Plant Hissar 1972 73 38 50 — 186 
Milk Plant Faridabad 197576 87 00 - 035 
Milk Plant, Sirsa Not avail 1,55 00 — 0 0९6 

able



श्
ु 

नि 

i1 

The Management stated i July 1974 that the plant at Hissar could not 

be taken up i time as possession of the Modern Dairy Farm at Hissar 

where the plant was proposed 10 be imstalled was taken over frem the Punjab 

Dairy Development Corporation Limted only पा. May 1973 

The 1pcrease पा. the capital cost एव the plant at Bhiwam was due to 

increased expenditure on civil works including provision of public health 

amenities over an extenstve arca and setting up of लिए chilling centies (00: 

Rs 1306 lakhs) which were not mclueded 1n the project mitially 

(b) Operation Fiood Scheme 

During 1971 72, Rs 3,82 lakhs were allocated by the Government of 

India through the Indian Dairy Corporation (70 per cent as loan and 30'per 

cent as grant) to the Company for augmenting एप supply पा the metropo 

litan city of Delhi  Funds aggregating Rs 14552 lakhs were received by 

the Company upto 31९ March 1974 The details of the programme साधा 

saged estimated cost of the project and the actual expehditure incurred upto 

31st March 1974 are given below — 

- Estimated Expenditure 
- cost meurred 

(Rupees 1 lakhs) 

(1) Construction of a dairy at Rohtak 15000 7 

I 
(u) Setting up of mulk collection and v 7574 

chuling centres at Nuh, Rewarl 
and Rohtak 38 00 

(111) Technical inputs for increased milk 
production including the exotic cattle 
farm at Bhiwam 1,94 00 16 71 

- - 3,82 00 92 45 
— ~ -~ 

Setting up of the dairy plant at Rohtak and establishment of nulk 

collection and chilling” centres at Nuh, Rewari and Rohtak was entrusted to 

the Nattonal Dairy Development Board पा April May 1973 on turn_key basis 

atan estimated cost of Rs 1 48 lakhs and Rs 38 lakhs respectively The Rchtak 

darry duly completed was to be handed over to the Company in running 

condition within 24 months subject to release of funds by the Company 

availability of equipment and handing over the possession of land No tiume 

limit forsettmgup of the chiling centres at Nuh, Rewar1 and Rohtak was 

however, provided inthe agrcement Execution of the project at Bhiwan 

was taken up पा April 1973 by the Company departmentally 

(4) Production performance 

Thé Company has three plants at Iind Bhiwam and Ambala The 

main products of Jimnd Plant are ghee butter and milk powde: that एव Bhiwani 

plant sweetened condensed milk while the plant at Ambala 15 supplymng muilk 

to the consumers of that area and also producing cream paneer, 106 Cream 

18551 206 whey drink



12 

(1} Thetable below indicates the mnstalled capacity for handhng milk of the tntee commussioned plants and the quantity procured/handled during the three years endmg 1973 74 

Plant Installed  Average capacity utihs Percentage of aveiage 
capacity ed per day capacity utilised to ला 

per day (litres) stalled capacity 
(hti es) = 

1971 72 1972 73 1973 74 1971-72 1972-73 1973 74 

Milk Plant, 
Iind 50,000 18,223 28,585 23,574 364 572 471 

Milk Plant, 
Bhiwam 15,000 — _ 955 5206 —— 6 4 347 

Milk Plant, - 
Ambala 20,000 — — 4,969 ना नल 24 8 

The low utilisation of the nstalled capacities of the Jind and Ambala Plants was attnibuted by the Management (January 1975) to low procurement of mlk Utilisation of the capacity of the Bhiwan1 Plant was stated to have been low because of lack of demand for sweetened condensed mlk 

(b) Mulk 15 procured at different collection centres spread over the State 
Besides, the Company had seven mulk chilling centres on 31st March 1974 for procurement and  chilling of milk for the three milk plants Thke table given below 1ndicates the installed capacity and the average quanfity of 
पाए handled per day at the chilling centres forthe three years ending 1973 74 

Name of the Installed Average vulk Percentage of installed chilling capacity  procuied per day capacity to average mulk 
Cenire per day (litres) Pprocured 

(hitres) 

197172 197273 1973 74 1971 72 197273 1973 74 

Uchann 5000 1074 564 168 21 5 11 3 34 

Julana 5000 5076 3454 576 101 5 69 1 115 

Narnaund 5000 2063 2762 1,480 41 3 552 29 6 

Alewa 5000 1,012 1730 1,911 202 346 382 

Ludana 5,000 1,337 804 510 267 16 1 10 2 

Kalanaur 6,000 — 5742 2,828 — 957 47 1 

Naramngarh 5000 —_ — 4015 न —_ 80 3 

" The under utiisation of the capacities of these centies was according to the Management (April1975) dueto low procurement of milk and switch 
ing over to direct procurement system हे 

रहे 

&



N 

13 

Fow chilling centres at Toshan: Lohiru Jw and Mundhal onh Which 
capital expenditure ot Rs 7 23 lakhs on land  buldings, etc wes incwred upto 
March 1974 had not started functioning upto 31st March 1975 although 
machinery for these centres had been received between October 1972 and April 
1973 It was stated thate trial was being given from February 1972 to Amsd 
pattern of mulk procurement, under which mulk was collected duectly from 
ptroducers and was transported to the plant No target dates have been fixed 
for completion and commissioning of these chilling centres (June 1975) 

A Chilling centre at Ambala commissioned in November 1972 at a 
capital cost of Rs 1 29 lakhs was closed down m August 1973 due to commis 
stoning of the mamn plant at Ambala A proposal to utilise the machinery at 
another chilling centre at Piph which was to be set up ता पाए 1974 75, 15 under 
consideration (Apnl 1975) 

(दो Transit losses 

() Fai 

Accordng to the norms prescribed by the Company, the loss of fat 
content in transit should not exceed 01 kg पा 100 kgs of milk It was ob 
served thatin respect of six milk collection chilling centres during 1972 73 ard 
fourteen centres during 1973 74 the loss ¢f fat content (हा mmlk despatched 
from these centres to Milk Plant at Jind exceeded the norm/s as detatled 
below — 

Year Quantity  Fat con Quantiry Differ  Normal Loss of 
of mulk tent in of fat ence loss of Jat n 
despat nmulk tecened  (Kgs) fatas excess 
ched from despatc  ar the per na of nor s 
centres  hed uulk plawt m ———— 
(Kgs)  (Kgs)  (Kgs) (Kgs) (Kgs) Rs 

1972 73 584 094. 37104 35893 1211 597 , 614 104338 

1973 74 26 83,503 1,78,426 171 679 6747 2873 3874 96 580 

The Company has not analysed (March 1975) the reasons for the abnor 
mal transit losses of fat 

(1z) Solid non fat 

According to the norms prescribed by the Company frcm time 10 time 
mulk purchased for manufacture of milk preducts sheuld contan 8 nunimum 
percentage of Solid non fat (SNF) The following tatle indicates the quantity 
of SNF recerved at the Jind Plant the quantity which ought to have been 
recetved and the loss in terms of value of preduction durmg 1972 73 and



i4 

197374 — 

Yea: Quantity SNF~ SNF  Diffe  Skrm  Total Deduct Net 
of milk based actua rence  uted losson  10n made loss 
recetved onpre llyrec being milk वि sale from 

(Kgs ) scribed  ewed  lossof powder  rateof supplt 
notns  (Kgs) SNF  which  skimm  els for 
(Kgs) (Kgs) could edmlk short 

have  powder  supply 
been 0 
pioduc SNF 
ed 
from 
lost 
SNF 

(Kgs) (Rs) (Rs) (Rs) 
(Figuiesn lakhs) 

197273 10926 9 62 9 47 015 014 126 05 070 

197374 88 62 7 68 7 43 025 023 3 51 043 308 

Total ; 3178 

Though the quantity of mulk purchased declined by 19 per cent during 

1973 74 compared to that in 1972 73 loss of SNF increased by 67 per cent 

The reasons for the inciease in loss were not mvestigated (March 1975) 

(d) Manufactwie of products 

The following table indicates the 1nstalled capacity for manuf ctuie of 

muk products at ind Bhiwam and Ambala plants and the actual production 
thereof during the three years ending 1973 74 - 

Plant and Installed Average production per day 

products capacity 
per day 1971 72 1972 73 1973 74 

(21 tonnes) 
‘Milk Plant, Jind 

(1) Ghee 4 1 066 1637 1 089 

(1) Butter 7 1 347 2 162 1 582 

(10 Milk powder 5 1 632 2 609 2 029 

Milk Plant, Bhrwani 

(1४0 Sweetened cond 
ensed mulk 5724 68 -- 7383 0 2308 75 

=Tt incleded छा. tter processed;mnto ghee 

~¢Average production एल day 1s for the period from October 1972 to 

March 1973 

Y



Plant and 
products 

Milk Plant, Ambala 

(v) Bottled mulk 

(शा) Tee creem 

(vi) Paneer 

(व) Sterilised milk 

15 

Installed 
capacit) 
pel day 

40 000 
bottles 

202 

litres 

4 000 
Kgs 

3200 

bottles 

Average production per day 

197172 197273 1973 74 

है tonnes) 

— — = 9626 

— — -7 6 

— — 24 

— — 821 

The shortfallin producticn was attributed by 11 e Mcnagement (July 1974) 
to less procurement of mulk 1t Jind and lack of cemand for products of Anbala 

जि Plant  Utihsation of the Bhuwani Plent was kept at a low level #5 115. छाए ducts 
could not gain much populanty 115 @ 02 other fanmular biand 

(e) Production losses 

(1) The table below indicates the pioduction losses again<t norm ! pre 
duction 1055 as per the prescribed noims during 1972 73 and 1973 74 — 

Naneof  Prod ict Prescribea Quantity Productior loss 
Plant Dpercentagc manp ifact ned (Kgs ) 

of loss (Kgs) 

197273 197374 197273 197374 
(1) (2) (3) (व) (5) (6) 

Bhiwan1  Full cream 
sweetened con 
densed milk 1 39995 4 58,787 6210 30 810 

N Skimmed 
e sweetened con 

densed milk 1 19403 251 062 2904 25283 
Ambala  Flmd mulk 

Y cecream 
paneer etc 1 -— 268 916 — 20174 

Pioduction loss as per Production loss over दा... Value of production loss 
noIzn abore norm 
(Kes) (Kgs) (Rs) 

1972 73 1973 74 1972 73 197> 74 197273 1973 74 

7) (8) ) (10) (11) (2) 
400 4 588 5810 26222 27 597 176 736 
194 2511 2710 20772 [1789 1,31 694 
— 2,689 नल 17 485 — 437125 

***Average pro 
March 1974, 

duction per day 1s for the pertod from September 1973 to



16 - 

The 1058 of production 1n respect of Milk Plant Bhiwani during the year 
1972 73 was attributed by the Management (January 1974) to tmal runs and 
adjustment of machmery  The Management stated (April 1975) that a techm 
cal commttee had been constituted to investigate the reascons of heavy producticn 
loss during 1973 74  Results of the 1nvestigation are aw 160 (Apri 1975) 

(एप) Cwraling  of vulk 

The Comp iny has not presciibed any normsfor 1055 of mulk due to cur 
ding The table grven below indicates the quantity of nulk curdled cost of 
curdled mil amount 1calied ons lecfghee manuf ctured cut of curdled mulk 
and the loss suffered during 1972 72 and 1973 74 — 

Year Quantity Quantity Per  Average  Cost of Amount  Net 
of wik of muillc centage puichase c udled realisea  loss 
handled  curdled of mlk  rate  milk  on sale of 
Grlakh Gnlakh चाबी (Rupees ghee 

Kgs)  Kgs) to pet kg ) muany 
rotal factwred 
साफ B from 
handled curdled 

mlk 

(In lakhs of 1upees) 

1972 73 1 07 47 078 072 124 09% 032 0 64 

1973 74 88 62 087 0098 162 141 0 54 0 87 

Total 151 

The Management stated (March 1975) that during piocurement of milk 
espectally 1n summer seasons, losses on account of curdhing could not be 
ehnunated 

(tz1) Breakage of bottles P ही 

There was heavy breakage of bottles ता the Milk Plant, Ambala during 

the eight months of 1ts operation from August 1973 to March 1974 as shown 
below — - 

पाए of bottie Total num  Breakage  Percent 
~ ber of (mumber) age of 

bottles breakage 
- filled 

500 ML 23 40,009 34,332 15 

250ML 88326 -~ 4280 48 

The Company has not laid down any norms for breakage of Dottles 

The Management st-ted tn June-1974 that breakage of bottles weas on फिट high 

side because 1973 74 was the first year of operation of the plant 
!



PY 
[(

J]
 

7 
(1) Damage to tins durmg लिपि and pacckthng 

4 नव 

The followmg table dicates the damage to tins during packing and 

filling of con‘dé;nscd'rmlplfi थी  कव्यमकर ditring 1573 पक पडा 
जन ooy S0 P i 

Type opracka‘”g Tp Number थी. Péicentage Cost of 
o numB?(‘er पड *’  of dambge  damaged 

filled damaged tins ~ ¥ 
(Rs) 

397 gms 3,71,892 45,390 12 2 31,773, 

6 Kgs 2,972 184 62 754 

Total 32,527 

No norms have been 1810. down for damage to tins durmg packing and 

fithng of condensed mulk (June 1975) - ~ SRS " 

(5) Sales 

() The table given below indicates sale of mulk and mulk products, 

manufactured’ dufing the thfee years ending 1973 74— जा... ° 

=~ 197172 197273 1973 74 
Kgs Kgs * ‘Kgs 

Ghee 4,00 951 6,05,526 4,24,025 

Milk powder 682570 950288 704241 

Bu"tter” B 22 533 1,22,298 1,88,533 

Flul”d mulk (un bottled) 17,081 (litres) 85 360 (litres) 

Sweetened condensed mulk 17360 642,458 

Fluid milk (bottled) 10,58,460 (Litres) 

Crfleam 12,247 (Kgs) 

Whey drink 3,232 (bottles) 

Paneer 4,960 (Kgs) 

Ice cream 1,538 (litres) 

The Company has not introduced any system to ascertain the cost of 

production of varous products and to control wastages and production losses 

The selling prices of varous products are fixed on ad hoc basis keepmg m 

view the market trends In the absence of 2 proper cost accounting system 

1t has not been posstble to determine the profitability of the vancus products 

The Management stated (Aprnl 1975) that a Cost Accountant had been posted 

af M&E k Plant, Jind उण July 1974 Simlar action of posting qualfied Cost 

Accotnfants पा other umits ‘was being taked forevolving a systém of ‘costng of 

Varolig produets,” T - Tt पा पे e 1<



18 

(2t) Loss on sale of products - 

During March 1574, the Company sold 30,800 kgs of sweetened con 
densed mulk (value Rs 2 02 lakhs), manufactured at Bhiwam (October 1972) 
at a discount of 10 per cent as the colour of the product was stated to have be 
come dark 

* Qut of the total quantity of 30,800 kgs, 2,800 kgs valung Rs 018 
lakh sold at discount were found unfit for use (June 1974) and Rs 16 380 
had to be refunded to the party The total loss पा the sale of this produtct 
amounted to Rs 36624 

(6) Financial posttion 

The table below summarises the financial position of the Company 
for the three years “ending 1973 74 — 

Liabilities 
1971 72 197273 1973 74 

(Rupees 1z lakhs) 
(2) Paid up capital 20 00 20 00 1,00 00 
(b) Reserves and surplus 815 23 31 59 23 
(c) Borrowings 161 48 2,38 71 239 91 
(d) Trade dues and other current 

~ hiabilities (including provisions) 35 44 6560 1,06 06 

- 2,25 07 34762 5,05 30 

Assels - - R 
(a) Gross block 1,03 73 1,77 56 267 43 

(b) Less depreciation 17 97 31 29 50 53 

(c) Net fixed assets 85 76 1,46 27 2,16 90 

(व) Capital works 1o progress 42 11 47 34 27 37 

(e) Invesiments 015 015 

() Current assets, loans and 
advances 6% 32 1,15 43 203 24 

(g) Miscellaneous expenditure 1n- 
cluding losses 27 88 38 43 57 64 

22507 347 62 505 30 

Capital employed 119 64 1,96 10 314 08 

Net worth 027 4 88 101 69 
Note (1) Capital employed represents net fixed a<sets plus working capifal 

(2) Net worth represents paid up capital plus free reserves 1655 intangt 
ble assets 

A



LH
 

19 

(7) Working results 

The table given below indicates the working results of the Company for 
the three years upto 1973 74 — 

1971-72 197273 1973 74 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Cost of production 1,24 60 1,94 81 2,69 25 

Selling expenses 7 00 13 06 17 78 

Cost of sales N 1,31 60 2,07 87 2,87 01 

Sales 1,20 17 1,96 75 2,67 73 

Other income 010 0 57 - 044 

Total income 0 27. 11,9732 2681 

Net 1055 11 33 10 55 18 99 

Accumulated loss (excluding develop ] 
ment rebate reserve of Rs 8 15 lakhs) 19 63 30 18 49 07 

(8) Imventory control 

The value of stores and spares at the close of the three years ending 
1973-74 against the consumption for these years was 85 under — 

-~ 

1971 72 197273 1973 78 
(4st February ) 
1971 to 3157 
March 1972) 

(Rupees दा lakhs) 

Closing balance at the end of the year 4 64 1114 _ 1543 

Consumption durng the year T 778 1333 ~ 2329 
| \ 

Closing balance in terms of months 
consumption y 8 10 8 

Purchases during the year 9 74 19 83 27 58 

Purchase पा. terms of months con ’ 
sumption | 17 18 14 

The mimum, maximum and reserve stock linuts एव stores and spares 
have not been fixed



“2’0 

(9) Intcrnal audit 

) UptoMarch 1974 mtérnal afidrt was cotiducted pé_)"fist‘afi' bostedat thehead 
officc ' A firm of Chartered Accountants was ‘appomitéd पा Apnl 1974 
to conduct the internal audst on monthly fee of Rs 400 The Company has 
perther prepared any mangal rd(,efimng the scope and functions of internal audit 
no1 prescribed any proced लि of periodical submussion of internal audit reports 
to the Board of Directors 

The Department stated 1n 1ts wrtten reply that the questson of division 
of as3ets of Brstwhile Dairy Development Corporation of the Jomt Punjab 
was stil under negotiation with the Pumab Government Further action ता 

"फट matter will be taken tHereafter z 

v o - When a5ked to state the position of the 15506 of 12% non reeemable de- 
bentures 1n consideration of transfer of assets (provisional value of Rs 39 30 

dakhs), the Department , stated that these would be 1ssued after the vardus 
departments, which had incurred expenditure on dairy umts, furmished andited 

न figures of &xpénditure ‘The question of payment of interest on debentures 
would be considered after their 1ssue 
Vot जन - X 4 

The Commuttee recommend that the matter regardmg division of assets 
“of the erstwhile Dairy~ Dévelopment Corporation of the composite ‘Puiijab 
State, which has already been considerably delayed be finabsed expeditiously 
The Commuttee feel that due importance has not been given to this matter with the 
restilt that its fihahsation has entailed o0 much delay 

The 1ssue of irredeemable debentures पा favour of the State Govern 
ment 06 also expedited 

न न ¢ 

Caprtal Structure -~ 

When asked about the repayment of loan to the State Government, the 
o Dbpartment, sfated that Infstalmient of loan counld not be paid to the State 
Government पा. so far 85 the Cdiporation had to discharge other pressing lia 
bilities and had to plough batk™funds generated m the on going projects as 
institutional finances grew scarce because of credit squeeze During 1976 77, 
an amount of Rs 12 08 lakhs principal and Rs 30 69 Jakhs on account of 
interest was due to State Government 

= - The Coldmttee Wduld like to kiiow पीट Thtebt सुनिए of the réjayimbnt 
~0f loan and mterest as also of the loan and nterest still outstanding 
- 

Production Performance 

o To & question of The Commuttee 85 to why the milk could pbdt’be 88 pro 
~cured 85 to utibize the mayimum 1nstalled capacity of the plants at Jind 
"ZBhiwan ard Ambala, the Department rephed that the Hasydhia State” bemg 1 

the vicity of Delhy, 1ts considerable quantity of Imlk* was taken out to fhe 
caprtal regjon as to meet the requirements of thi§ metrépolitdn city * The falk 
from Ambala district was ‘taken out to 1ts adjoinmg states of Punjab,Hrmathal 
and Uttar Pradesh 

When further questroned by the Commuttee as to why could fottheTattors 
responstble for these shortcomings be foreseen before the imstalled capacity of 

A



& 
4>
 

v 

591 

the*Plant(s) wasdecided, 'the Department stated that'actudlly there was o 
‘scope for beriig dishayed over the past low procvrement Haryana his plenty 
of milk and the Haryana 'Dairy Development Corporation would ‘Certamly"be 
able to procure enough milk to make the maxunum utilisation of their*plants 
In the iniial years certam teething troubles could not be ruled out 

leifile giving evidenc.. befofe the Commttee the depaitméntal reptesen 
tative stated that there was another problem created by the Uttar Pfadesh 
Government by enacting an Act banning the export < f mulk'from that State 

गुट Commuttee do not feel Lc:o“'num:cd with, the reasons advanced for the 
नं précurenicit of milk’ because on the one hind they say that Haryana State 
abounds पा milk but on the other Haud they bave Tailed to feed the plants to thér 
ptimeum capacity The Committee feel that remunerative price of -mulk "पड 
not bing paid to its suppliers which 1s one of फिट factors responsible for the 
pnade %uate supply of milk to the ,Milk Piants They recommend that effective 
Steps be taken'on a TOP PRIORITY ‘hasis to edsure that the procurement of 
प्रा for the milk plants 1s wmproved dnd regulated to an appreuiable extent 
In anyfcafintae the Corporation/Department should see that the milk plants run to 
'thtir “Installed chpatity‘ahd thus णा Souid financial footing 

The Cominttee Would further like ‘the Corporation/Department to en- 
sure that the losses of milk ता procurement, and production and transitare elmma- 
ted altogbther but मी 1t 1s not possible for onme redson or the other then 
i any case should not exceed the prescribed norms 

Solid Non fat 

- 

. The Company suffered a netloss of Rs 3 78 lakhs i terms of value of 
production at the Jind Milk Plant The department mnreply'to a question 
of the Commuttee informed that detailed investigationinto the reasons lead- 
1ng to the increase हा loss were bemng mnde 

The Committee recommend that investigations प्रा the matter be finalised 
expeditioiisly and the findmgs thereof ~intimated to'them 

The Commuttee was informed that the technical Committee, which 
Was tonstituted _to investigate the reasonsfor héavy i productiontosses dur- 
ing the year 1973 74, had yet to subnut its report 10 the Goveroment 

« The Committee urge that'due importance be given to finalising‘the report 
immediately A copy of फिट report be also supplied to thent for'their perusal 

As regards the loss due to curdling of~rmlk the following factors were 
attributed to 1t by the Department — 

(1) Dirty cahs 
(1) late transportation of milk , 

" (1) dsHandhing of पीट चर 'the plints afd 
(1v) power cuts 

“The’ Commutfee recommend that effective remedial steps be taken ५0 avoid 
८1055 of mlk  due to curdling and'the progress achieved as a result thereof be 
mtimated to them



23 
The Commuttee desired to know the position of breakage of bottles m the 

subsequent years but no mformatton वा this behalf has been supphied to them till 
wthe finahsation of their report The information asked for by the Commttee 

be furmshed without further delay 

The losses for damage of tms were stated to be on account of handliing m 
packing of 2 mew product The Commuttee recommend that efforts be made 
to mimmmise the losses to a great extent The norms for damage of tms be also 
fixed under advice to the Commttee 

The Commuttee urge that the system of cost accounting be mtroduced by 
the Companv to ascertamn more scientifically फिट cost of production of various 
products and their losses on account of damage, etc 

Working 1esults 

When asked by the Commuttee the reason for increase पा loss from year 
to year, the Department stated as under .— 

In comparison of sales figures with cost of sales of relevant years there 
appears to 98 no abnormal increase 1n the cost of sales The main causes of 
loss to the Corporation are briefly enumerated below — 

(1) The dairy umts have been set up ता quick succession and all of whom 
happened to be within their gestation period when they are not 
expected to earn profit 

(1) Institutional finances having grown scarce the Corporatiofi had 
to plough back funds into on gomg projects disabling thereby dis 
charge of other liakihties which resufted into added interest 118 
bilities 

(पा) Payment of higher price एव milk 85 a succour to the ruralite nulk 
producers 

(1v) Exorbitant rate of interest charged by the State Govt i the mitial 
stages - 

(v) Unfavourable debt equity ratio at the very imception of the Cor- 
poration 

(v1) Incurring of uproductive expenditure on developmental activities 
like survey, extension activities education etc 

(vi1) The following steps have been taken to arrest growth of loss — 

(a) Efforts to consolidate the achievements already made and en 
suring optunum utilisation of nstalled capacity 

(b) Efforts to enable dairy umits under the gestation period to 
make profits in the shortest run 

(2) Cessation एव incurring expenditure on unproductive activities 
- - - 

(d) Close- scrutmny of expenditure bemg incurred on various 
scores to ensure control and economy 

ty



Ly
l 

te
t}
 

23 

(6) Exploration of new markets to promote sales within and out 
806 the State 

The Committee would like to know the results achieved by the depart- 
ment as a result of the steps taken by 1t to cover up the loss,reduce the accumula 
ted loss 

INDUSTRIES - 
Paiagraph 35 Recovertes fiom a fum 

8 An order for the supply of 162 (071 nes of nuld steel rounds एव different 
s1zes was pliced by the Controller of Stores on a firm 2t Rohtak पा January 
1970 The order was on behalf of Kaithal Dramnage Divisior Delivery 
was to be made within 15 days Ten per cent of the value of steel was to be 
deposited with the Governinent as security within a week of the supply order 
The firm did not furnish the security deposit Twelve tonnes of mild steel 
rounds were supplied upto March 1970 The balance quantity was not 
supplied despite extension of time by the Controller of Stores The 
firm was served with a notice 1n June 1970 1equinng 1t to supply the balance 
material fatling which purchase would be made at 1ts risk and cost The 
contents of the firm s reply if any are not known (May 1975) 

ली 

Based on the decision of the Standing Purchase Commuttee an order 
for the supply of 117 tonnes of mild steel rounds was thereupon placed 
(July 1970) with another firm at Kanpur at the 1isk and cost of the first 
fim The firm at Kanpur supplied (July to September 1970) 115 40 tonnes 
एप steel rounds which cost Rs 026 lakh more 

No action to recover the extra amount from the first firm appeared 
to have been taken by the Controller of Stores till January 1973 when the 
Department referred the case for arbitration The award of the Arbitrator 
15 awaited (June 1975) 

The matter was referred (0 the Government 1n September, 1974  1ts 
reply 15 awarted (May 1975) 

The Department stated पा 1ts written reply that one of the conditions of 
the supply order was that the firm may deposit the security equivalent to the 10% 
of the value of the order छापा the firm did not deposit the security  There was 
1o provision in the Store Purchase Rules under which the supples after the 
1ssue of supply order could be refused becanse the firm had not deposited 
the security This course was not practicable especinlly where the demand 
of the Indenting Officer was of an emergent nature It was 8150 stated that 
the previous practice of 1ssming the supply order without first obtaining the 
security had smce been dispensed with and henceforth the successful tenderer 
was required to deposit the security before the supply order was placed 

The Department also stated that the firm had advanced the plea that 
the Indenting Officer was responsible for not taking the delivery of the goods but 
the Indenting Officer had stated that the firm failed to make supply mspite of 
repeated reminders 

Schedule B (conditions of the contract ) had been signed by the firm 
and thys 1necluded the clause for effecting the risk purchase and in view of thus, 

-~



24, 
there was no, need;to obtan any special consent of the firm for effecting the 
risk purchase  The decision to this effect (risk purchase) could ‘thus, be um 
laterally taken by Controller of Stores, after 155] a notice to the firm A notice 
was accordingly 1ssued ता this case 

When the firm did not deposit the risk purchase amount, the case was 
referred for arbitration The award of the Arbitrator being not पा favour of 
the Government, 1t was bewng contested 1n the Court of the Sub-Judge Chandi 
garh, by the Department 

1 

The Commuttee recommend that the procedure laid down by the Govern- 
ment previously for the purchase of various kinds, of goods which, suffexed from a 
majordefect to the effect that 1t was nof obligatory on the p‘a‘ri: mfio“f he supplier 
to deposit the secunity equivalent tg the 1057 of the value of the supply, ofder ane 
which had now been suitably revised, “may be rigidlv, folloyed m fture 

Accordmg to the statement of फिट Rohtak firm, the delivery of फिट goods 
(mud steel rounds) wasnot taken by the Indenting Officer The, Cimmntice 
would like to know the circumsfances, urider which™ the Iidentyig ~ Officer 
fused to take the delivery of the gogds The responsibility for such “action he 
fixed under mtimation to the Commputtee 

The Commttee would like to know the result of the appeal filed पा the 
Court of the Sub Jujge at Chandigarh by the Goyernment agJax;Lst the award of 
the Arhifrator - 

Paragraph 7 13 Haryana State Swmall Industries and Export Corporation 
Lited 

9 (I) Introduction 

Haryana State Small Industries and Export Gorporation Limited was 
mcorporated on 9th July 1967 with the maimn object to— - 

(1) establish, maintam or otherwise assist and protect the interect of 
small and medmum scale industries withm the State ~ 

(2) develop organmise establish, run or otherwise assist पा the esta 
blishment of industrial estates "Wlthln the State 

(3) carry on the business of export of goods and commodities and 
mmport of goods 1including plant and machinery, electrical goods 
agricultural implements etc required लिप the industrial ‘deve]op 
ment of the Stite and 

(4) start orgamse establish or re orient any industry in the State for 
promotion of export of goods 

(2) Captal stryctue 

The authonsed capital of the Company 15 Rs 50 lqakhs divided mto 
50,000 equity shares of Rs 100 each The paid up capital of the Company 
on j3tp Jung 1974 was Rs 20 lakhs wholly subscribed by State Govern 

ment -



T 
&
 

1 

In addition, the Company obtained loans from banks and the State 
Government The total amount ए loans outstandmg on 30th June 1974 was 
Rs 1949 lakhs ' 

(3) Financial position 

The table below indicates the financial position ofthe Company forthe 
three years ending 1973 74 — 

~ -1971 72 1972-73 -1973 14 

(Rupees पाए lakhs) 

Liabthties - - 

। Paid up capital 20 00 20 00 20 00 

Reserves and surpluses 8 51 20 31 30 70 

Secured and unsecured loans - 699 ~20 50 19 49 

" Current liabilities and provisions 80 55 90 18 1,03 95 

‘ Total 1,1605  1,5099 1,74 17 

Assets 

Gross blocky -~ - 168 823 _ 11 24 

Less depreciation 0 41 127 244 

Net fixed assets 127 6 96 8 80 

Current assets, loans and advances 1,14 78 1,44 03 1,65 34 

Total 1,16 05 150 99 1,74 14 

Capital employed 35 50 60 81 70 19 

-~ Net worth 28 51 40 31 50 70 

Note -~Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working capital 
"Net worth represents pud एफ capital plus free reserves and long term 
loans



_26 

(4) Wotking results - 

The table given below summarises the working results -of the Company 
for the three years ending 19/73 74 

197172 197273 197374 

(Rupees दर lakhs) ' 

Turnover 431 32 56157 1761 23 

Admmustrative seling distribution 
and other expenses 10 09 15 44 21 63 

Net profit - 15 51 16 55 27 90 

Percentage of net profit to— 

1१ 57... (1) Turnover | ~ 36 29 37 

viio”  (u) Capital employed 44 00 27 00 40 00 

2 Percentage of admimstrativg selling 
distribution and other expenses to 
~turpover ) . 23 27 28 

_ The_increase या. फिट administrative, sellng and distnmbution expenses 
~ during 1972 73-and 1973 74 compared to 1971 72 was attributed (March 1975) 

by the Management to— लि * 

(a) take over of three emporia m Apnl 1973 from the Industries 
Department 

(b) take over of doll and toy making centre 1o April 1974 , 

(c) 1ncrease 1n pay and allowances of staff, and 

(@ opevmng of new depots to facilitate distribution of material 10 
- small scale industrial umits in the State 

_(5)_ Procurement and distribution of raw material - 

" 7 _(a) Procurement of scarce raw material for small scale industrial 
units and their distributiod amongst the umts on the basis of their require 

u,ments 1s the main activity of the Company The capacity of each small 
scale industrial unit inthe State1s assessed by the Industries Department and 
intimated to the Company The industrial units subnut their requirements 177 
cating the s1izé'and type of material required by them and deposit 2} per cent 
to 5 per cent of the estimeted cost with the Company On the basis of the 

—capacity-assessed-by the Industries - Department, and requrements mtimated 
by the industrial units orders on the main supphers viz the State Trading 
Corporatiofl of India or the Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation of 

' India aré placed by the Company within the total allocation एव scarce mate- 
rial for the State 

नी न 

h
,



&
 

v/ 
7 o
 

21 
‘0 
The table given below indicates the quantity and value of raw material 

procured and distubuted by the Company to small scale units during the three 

years upto 197374 — S - . 

\ £ 

Particulars 1971 72 1972 73 1973 74 

n ~ Quantity Quantity Quantity 

Procur Distri  Procur Distri  Procur- Distr 

ed buted ed buted ed  buted 

- गम 

दि (Figures in tonnes) 

g « - - L2 02 

Iron and Steel’ - \197483 17,944 22,243 < 22,778 21,312 22,874 

Pig 1ron’ =7 S 15991 16,035 15,736 “ 15,835 “ 20,067~ 20,056 

Stamnless steel sheets - 5 15 108 520 3 “ 85 

Aluminmum T T4 435 0 T b 

Mutton tallow 875 -- 1,028” ~ 369~ 366 528 531 

गाए 19 12'' 9 9_~ 189 137 
- -~ ya न M | 

- - < .~ gL 3 जज जहा o 

Raw Wool R VRN OT SRR ¢ AP पद N जी 

Yarn 1 1,044 > «806 .33 254 
J4 M 1 25 R - - 2 “ PR 3 

Coke < 4,912 24,912 

Others 4 v 2 

i - 3 4 ) 

(b) During 1973-74"1ron‘and steel’, matersals acéounted' for nearly 66 

per cent of the'value of raw' miaterial'distnibuted ‘through thé Company In 

1973 74 the assessed requirement of iron and steel (excluding’ stamless steel) 

of the smJall umts 1o the State was 542 67 thousand tonnes against which फिट 

Company procured and distributed 42 930'thousand tonnes’only e 8 percent 

of the requirements of small industrialPumitss The shoréfall was attributed 

(March 1975) by the Management to'isufficient allocation’ of matenals by 
Govemm__ent\, PR o 1} 1.  -जं - यदि - 

- - ro 1 P 

(6) Export- perform)mlce", L"i‘J" 4 - N oo T तु 
-~ <~ L [ - ~ 2 [ 

जि 2 ¢ ! - P 

The tablébelow indicates the value of total exports of the, State and 

value of the export channelised :thfough the Company during the five years 

I



28 

ending- 1973 74 — - . - 

. i Commedities exp*arteqd by the Company - 
ear 

. Diesel Shoes Hand Scientit Muscel Total Expe Total Percen 
engines - loom fic instru laneous nditure exports tage of 

- v - . ments goods onex of the exports 
port  State by the 

- - - पाए रा - pro Com 
. miott pany o 

-~ - - s - N on total 
-~ - - exports 

(Rupees i lakhs) 

1969 70 0 60 35 25 0 31 0033619 062 1020 35 

197071 -- 48 693 .C 009 0771265 030 1120 11 

"1971-72 ~829 407 - ,018 5. 1254 021 1200 10 

1972-73 - 88 372 0151271 081 1226 10 

1973 74 300 198 1 91 155 844 031 16710 05 

(1) The export of shoes of the aggregate value Rs 51 95 lakhs was 
to USSR under 8 contract entered into by the State Trading Corporation of 
India -Thedecline n the value of export of shoes was attributed by manage 
ment (June 1975) to (1) direct export by the main producer* whose products 
used to be exported through the Company, and (0 declime ता the allotment of 
export orders by the State Trading Corporation of India 

The fall पा. export of diesel engmes was attributed by the Management 
(October 1974) to non channelising of the export by the manufacturer through 
the Company 

(7) Govermnent emporia - 

The Company took over from Ist April 1973 Government Empona 
at New Delhi, Ambala and Chandigarh for promoting the marketabiity of 
consumer goods, manufactured by the industries m the State and to foster 
export of these goods ' 

Goods of value Rs 4 62 lakhs were taken over by the Company on 
.consignment basis out of which goods of value Rs 244 lakhs were sold up 
to 30th June 1974 The value of furniture पाते fixtures taken over from Govern 
ment 15 yet to be determined and adjusted पा the accounts (June 1975) 

A grant of Rs 700 lakhs was given by the State Government durmng 
197273 (Rs 500 lakhs) and 1973 74 (Rs 2 00 lakhs) for renovation of the 
New Delh1 emporum  The emporium was renovated (June 1973) at a cost 
of Rs 652 lakhs The State Government also granted in August 1973 a 
loan of Rs 500 lakhs repayable पा 5 yearly instalments on concessiomal rate 

‘of interest of 3 per cent to enable the Company to_run the empona 

a



[
 

L 

i
,
 

LS 

39 

Operational results of the cunponia 

The goods sold at the emporna are either those purchased by the Co- 
mapany or kept on consignment basis for sale  The table given below indicates 
the turnover, surplus/deficits, etc (excluding the products of the Haryana 
Dary Development Corporation Limnted marketed through these emporna) 
in respect of three emport for the period from Apnl 1973 to June 1973 and 
for the year 197374 — 

New Delht Ambala Chandigarh 

Upto 1973 74 Upto 1973 74 Upte 1973 74 
June June June 
1973 1973 1973 

(Rupees 1n lakhs) 

Sale targets Not 10 00 Not 500 Not 6 50 
fixed fixed fixed 

Sales 120 7 47 0 29 1 96 0 63 6 37 

Cost of goods . 
sold 103 6 31 025 167 0 55 5 49 

Running ex 
penditure 1n ! 
cluding dep 
recration and 
bonus to staff 2 30 354 009 036 017 L 84 

Profit(+-)/ 
Loss(—) (=213 (—)238 (=005 (=007 (=)0 09 ()0 04 

Percentage of - 
total expend: 
ture to sales 191 5 47 4 323 18 4 26 8 13 2 

One of the reasons for the lossin the New Delln emporium during 
April June 1973 was damage to goods worth Rs 86 831 85 a result of a fire 
on 16th April 1973 Rupees 0 10 lakh were realised on sale of the damaged 
goods and 035 lakh were cecerved against fire insurance claims In order 
to overcome the losses and to recover the expenditure on running एव the empo 
r1a, the margin included प्रा the selling prices एव various items was increased 
from 15 per cent to 2030 per cent with effect from 6th March 1974 

Physical verification of stocks at the Ambala and New Delh1 emporia 
at the close of 1973 74 revealed the following shortages and surpluses न 

- Shortage Surplus 

Rs Rs . 

* Ambala ' 6,358 148 

New Delh 10,185 3919 _



30 

The Management stated (March 1975) that the matter was being inves 

tigated 

(8) Other activities 

(0 Marketing of the products of Haryana Dairy Development Corpo 
ration Limted 

The Company took up from July 1973 the marketing of the products 

एव Haryana Dairy Development Corporation Limited 1z ghee butter, etc 

through its emporta Sales during 1973 74 amounted to Rs 56 57 lakhs 

The gross profit from the sale of these products amounted to Rs 2 10 lakhs 

before adjusting an expendituce of Rs 0 36 lakh against 1t 

Physical verification of stocks by the officers of the Company at the close 

of the year 1973 74, revealed a total shortage of Rs 8,237 A further shortage 

of Rs 4,355 was noticed due (0 short balancing of stock at hand on certain dates 

Reasons for the shortages are yet to be investigated (March 1975) 
~ 

(11) Marketing of beer - 

The Company deposited Rs 4 00 lakhs with the Haryana Breweries 

Limuted on 24th April 1974 for acting 85 an agent for sale of beer पा छाए The 

Company however, could not sell beer owing to non 1ssue of licence by'the 

Excise authorities The amount has not been recovered 50 far (June 1975) 

(9) Other topics of inferest 

i \(t) Production of ready made garments for children 

A ready made garment centre was set up‘ by the Company at Ambala 1n 

June 1973 at 3 total cost of Rs 038 lakh It went into production on 18th 

July 1973 The centre produced goods worth Rs 22,397 and sold garments 

for Rs 6,000 upto Junme 1974 Fimshed garments valued Rs 16 485 were 

lying unsold on 30th June 1974 despite 20 per cent discount having been offered 

The Management has yet to make an assessment of the value likely to 06 
realised ता respect of the unsold stocks 

In view of the unsatisfactory sales and accumulation of stocks of ready 

made garments the Management decided on 28th September 1973 to close 

the Centre The centre was eventually closed on 24th January 1974 

(u) Doll and toy makmg centre 

The Company took up a scheme for producing dolls/toys at Ambala 

on 16th June 1973 at Karnalon 21st February 1974 and at Chandigarh on 

1st February 1974 The Company also took over a Government owned 

doll making centreat Ambala with effect from Ist April1974 During 1973 74 

finished goods valued Rs 0 66 lakh at sale prices were produced Out of 

this, goods worth Rs 029 lakh could be sold at the three centres upto 3000 

June 1974



&)
 

)
 

31 

() Hire purchase of machinery for edacated un employed 

With a view to providing machinery to the educated unemployed on 
hire purchase basis the State Government placed Rs 2 00 lakhsat the dis 
posal of the Company on 30th March 1972 This was treated 85 a loan to 
the Company carrying mterest at 6 एटा cent repayable in 60 quartely instal- 
ments begmning from 1st April 1973  Out of 45 applications teceived and 
constdered 1n 8 meeting of Technical Committee held on 8th March 1973 only 
12 were found suitable The Commuttee recommended s1x applications, final 
decision on these has not yet (March 1975) been taken 00 30th June 1974 
the amount outstanding against the Company was Rs 1 83 lakhs 

The Management stated (June 1975) that advances were not given to 
the applicants recommended by the Technical Committec as they did not 
come forward to avail of the loan facilities 

(10) Internal Audit 

A firm of Chartered Accountants was appointed to work as 1nternal 
auditor for 1971 72, 1972 73 and 1973 74 They were 810 Rs 3,508 Rs 6,215 
and Rs 8,414 for conducting internal audit for the three years respectively 

In January 1975 the Management decided to establish an internal 
a9u75d1)t wing of the Company Further developments are awaited (March 
1 

(1) Inventory Control 

The table given below indicates the values of procurement sale and 
c917osm74g balance of raw matenal at the close each of the three years upto 
1973 — 

v 1971 72 197273 1973 74 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

Opening balance 3315 52,31 7537 

Purchases 41454 53040 58349 

Sales ) 4,18 77 5,46 27 6,80 42 

Closing balance 5231 7537 3063 

Iron and Steel . 

The Department stated that the procuiement and distribution of Iron 
& Steel during the year 1973 74 was dependent upon the quantity allocated by 
the Jomt Plant Commuttee (JP C) against the assessed requrement On the 
basis of the capacities assessed by the Industries Departments, the tentatne 
requirement was of the order of 2,35,935 MTs Against this 10 qMented/p]anned 
requirement, the actual allocation by the-J P C was only 42 930 MTs



[4 

कि 

। 32 i 

In reply to a further question of the Commuttee, the Departmental re 
presentative stated during the course of oral examination that the supply of Iron 
and Steel was controlled by the Joint Plant Commjttee एव the Government 
of India and as such they were not able to persuade the JP C (० supply Iron 
and Steel according to the capacities assessed by the Haryana State Industries 
Department There was a great demand for the supply of Iron and Steel m 
the year 1973 74  One of the factors attrbuted for the short supply of the Iron 
Store was the shoit availability of Iron and Steel with the JP C The post 
tion of the supply of Iron and Steel had eased thereafter to the extent that 1t was 
freely avaiiable पा the open market and there was no difficulty what so ever 
mm this regard 

The Committee are generally satisfied with the reply of Government 
They, howeyer, recommend that the Government should make all-out efforts to 
arrange for the supply of Iron and Steel to the Industrial Umts, m particular to 
the Small Umts, according to their regmrements so that they may function 
smoothly and efficiently 

Export Performance 

To a question of the Committee as to why the export of commodities 
by the Company declmed sharply 1n 1970 71 and onwards, and was lowest 1n 
1973 74 as compared to previous year, the Department stated m reply as 
under -— । 

The sharp decline 1n the export of comtmodities in 1970 71 onward 
1310 three commodities, viz Shoes, Diesel Engnes and Scientific Instruments 
The reasons for decline 1n each commodity are given as under — 

It (1) Shoes 

Tre dechine 1n export of shoes was due to the fact that M/s Liberty 
Footwear Co , Karnal, who were the main supphers and were earlier export 
ing through the Corporation got पा touch directly with the State Trading Cor 
poration of India by elimnating the Corporation altogether Smnce this was 
a policy matter for the ST C , 1t was beyond the scope of the Corporation to 
get the orders routed through us 

(1) Diesel Engines / 

The main reqson for the fall in export of diesel engines was that out of 
the total export of diesel engines 70 to 80% export was for Thailand and the 
rest for Ttan These two countries were 1interested पा the import only of Lister 
Lakshmirattan diesel engines which were supphed and manufactured by only 
one party that 15 M/s Lakshmurattan Engg Works ,Ltd As the Manufacturers 
started their exportin their own name to the buyers they did not supply their 
Engines through the Corporation to the foreign buyers mspite of financral 85515 
tance given to this manufacturer by the Corporation - 

The Corporation also tried to convince the foreign buyers but they 10 
fused to import other types of engines ) 

The other major factor which 15 responsible for the dechne 1n export of 
Diesel Engnes 1s that big enterprises ike M/s Kirlockers have opened their 
sales office 1n a Inrge number of countries “abroad They also offer, prompt



)
 

33 

after sale service and have been able to capture the market fully The small 

manufacturers who produce Diesel Engmes cannot thus compete' with facities 

offered by the big enterprises with the result that the Corporation has not been 
able to secure a sizeable order for such items, even though efforts have था] along 
been made 

(दा) Scientific Instrunents 

The Corporation was exporting the Scientific Instruments to Smgapore 
through our tndenting Agents, M/s EJ Motiwala & Co, Smgapore This 
agent could not procure orders for the Corporation as there was a keen com 

petition with Taiwan, etc  This Corporation sent several quotations to Singa 
pore Malaysia etc but due to very tough competition in the foreign markets 
the Corporation could not procure orders 

To a further question as to why direct export was resorted to and steps 

taken to 1mprove the position the Department intimated that the direct export 
was certamnly more econonucal and profitable to the exporting company as 
1t saved them the Corporation s Commussion @ 2% 

Followng steps were stated to have been taken by the Department to 
improve the position of export पा future — 

(पद Shoes 

For the development of exports of shoes the Corporation has setup a 
Footwear Centre at Karnal so as to give technical gmudance and advice besides 
financial assistance to the economucally backward fabricators पा fact, फिट 
export of shoes 15 a developmental measure, for the Corporation aimed to 
help the poor scheduled caste craftsmen engaged ता the manufacture of shoes 
The Footwear Centre has catered (0 the long felt needs of these craftsmen and 
1t has shown a very good performance during the subsequent years to the 
satisfaction of the State Trading Corporation of Indsa and the Russian buyers 
It was on this account alone that the Corporation has been able to secure 
bigger orders during the succeedmng years The progress achieved during 
घाट years 197475 and 197576 15 as ander — 

Year Pars of Shoes Exported Avrount 

Rs 

197475 17 200 6,29,798 

197576 12,200 573,638 

Efforts are being made to persuade the S T C to ailot orders for more 
shoes 85 we have been able to increase our capacity which had hither to been 
rather linuted 

Moreover, the allotation of shoes order depends on फिट over all order 
recerved by the ST C {rom the foreign buyers and the corporation has no 
part to play गा, the negotiation of export contract 

- =



34 

(1) Other Goods 

Following steps have 8150 been taken to mmprove exports — 

(a) Meeting Potentral Foreign buyers 

(b) Contacting the Embassies and other trade authorties ike Trade 
Development Authority State Tradmg Corporation of India 
Offices abroad 

(¢) Appointing Agents abroad 

(d) Press Publicity i foreign newspapers 

(¢) Product samplmg and persuasive marketing 

(f) Associating with State Trading Corporation of India for channelis 
ed exports 

These steps have yielded results and फट were able to get tnal orders 
from Japan, UK Canada USA & Australia for bandicraft handloom and 
leather garments 

These new markets have been explored and intenstve convassmg 15 being 
undertaken by way of correspondence, sampling and even personal meet 
ngs 

Regular orders पा handlooms are being secured from West Germany & 
Finland and 1n shoes from USSR through State Trading Corporation 

The Committee recommend that sustamed efforts be made (0 mmprove 
the export position of these commodities and particularly of फिर shoes and scien 
tific instruments to foreign countries still further, thereby to earn more foreign 
exchange and to promote employment opportumties था the State of Haryana 

With a view to promote the export of diesel engines from the State to 
other countries, the Commitee recommed to the Government to consrder the 
desirability of taking necessary steps to gurantee the repair and service of the 
engmmes which are exported to buyers in the foreign countries 8515 bemng done 
by the private companies 

Government Emporia 

In reply to a question of the Comnuttee, the Department stated that out 
of balance stock of goods worth Rs 2 18 lakhs goods valung 10 the extent of 
Rs 141 lakhs had been sold The remaimng goods were stated to be lying 
with the Emporia on consignment basis for sale The unsold stock would be 
returned to घाट Director of Industries Haryana or disposed एव as per his - 
structions 

When further questioned by the Commuittee as to the profit or loss that 
accrued to the Emporia 1n this tran action, no reply thereto was given by the 
Government 

The Comnuttee would like to be apprised of the positton as 1t stood on 

e - —_—



»
 

o 

35 o 

31st March, 1977 with regard to the disposal of remamnng goods of the valae of 
ऊ 077 lakh , 

The Comnuttee wonld further like to know whether the articles of furni- 
ture and fixtures which were taken over by the Corporation on loan from the 
Government have been returned to it or mot The approxamate value of the 
furmture and fixtures and the manner पा which the Government proposes to make 
use of them be ntimated to the Commnttee B 

As repards the loan amonnting to Rs 5 lakhs raised by the Corporation 
from the Government on a nominal rate of interest of 3%, the amount with 
mterest that was repaid to the Government and the balance which was still 
outstanding as on 24-8 76 be intimated to the Commmttee - 

The Department further stated that the profitabihity was not the main 
purpose of running these emporta  The purpose for which the emporia were 
taken over wz, to help the artisans/craftsmen i marketing their products 
and to save them from the exploitation by muddlemen has of course been ful 
filled as the sale of handloom and handicrafts had increased from Rs 212 
lakhs ता 1972 73 (three months) to Rs 3535 lakhs गण 1974 75 

The working results fo1 1974-75 as desired by the Commuttee were stat 
ed to be as under — 

Chandigarh Ambala Delh 

(Rs दा lakhs) 

Sale 15 65 614 . 42 ८2 
(Incleding 
Vita) 

Cost of Goods sold 13 62 525 38 70 

Running Expenditure 2 89 107 5 87 

Profit(-+) loss (—) - AHho08ss (013 (-22 26 

Percentage of Total expenditire 10 
sales . 18 5%, 17 5% 13 9% 

The runmng expenditure including depreciation and bonus 1ncreased 
duriug 1973 74 on account of the fact that expenditure figure of 1972 73 cover 
ed three months period only from 141973 to 30 6 1973 while the figures of 
1973 74 were for the whole year 

To an enquury as to the reasons for the loss पा the three emporia, the 
department intimated the position emporia wise as under — 

Chandigarh Emporium There was no loss in this empormm It gave 
a profit of about Rs 4 000 and 85,000 during 1973 74 and 1974 75, respectively 

Ambala Empormn Thenominal loss of about Rs 7,000 durmg 1973 74 
was on account of the fact that there was very low mark upto 3/74 Dunng 
1974 75, this Emporum gave the Company a profit of about Rs 13 000



36 

New उडी Linporsu. The प्रमाण reason for losses n New Delhi Empo 
rim was on account of the fact that its running expenditure was comparatively 
high as the Emporium has been housed 1n a well furmshed Air Conditioned 
building An art Gallery and an Export House has also been accommodated 
in this bulding The mam » c}{ea of mamntaining this well decorated Fmpo 
rum 1s to project the wmage of Haryana State & 1ts parties by marketing their 
products not only within the country but outside also It will be seen that sales 
at New Delh1 Emporium have gone up from Rs 120 lakhs 1 1972 73 to Rs 
747 lakhs या 197374 and Rs 4222 lakhs (ncluding Vita) during 1974 75 
Efforts are hewever bemg made to make 1t a self supportmg पा 

1t was further stated that the percentage of expenditure to sales for 1974 
75 1n respect of New Delht Emporrum worked out to 139%  The percentage 
of expenditure to sales came down from 32 3% 1n 1972 73 to 18 4% 1n 1973 74 
and 17 57 1 1974-75 1n respect of Ambala Emporium  The fall पा figures of 
Chandigarh Emporium was from 26 8% 1n 1972 7310 13 2% पा 1973 74 There 
was, howevet, a shght increase 1n the percentage of expenditure 10 1974 75 
which was 18 577 It wasalso stated that efforts were being made to push the 
sales further to bring down the percentage of expenditure to sales 

The Commuitee are dissatisfied with the over all performance एवं these 
Emporia  They feel that the percentage of total expenditure to sales प्रा these 
Emporia 15 on the high side and, therefore, recommend that necessary steps to 
bring 1t down 9९ taken expeditiously In the opimion of the Commmttee, the 1m 
provement पा management of these Emporia merits special attention Effectnie 
steps be taken tomprove the management asonly oy domg so the Emporia will 
be able to show results commensurate with the mvestment made पा them 

- The Committee fecl that the goods berng sold at these Emporia are पा 
no way cheaper than those almost of 1dentical gualty bemg sold पा the open 
market despite the fact that they got a loan of Rs 5 00 lakhs from the Government 
at a nompal rate of interest, viz , 39 whereas 1t was chargeable at the rate of 
15%, by the Banks In the opinion of फिट Commuttee the loss 15 suffered or the 
meagre_amount of profit earned by these emporia are due to the lack of effective 
and efficient management and supervision of these stores The Commuttee, 

~therefore, recommend that the management of these Emporia at all levels be 
streamlmed and loopholes, मे any, plugged so that they may turn ont 0 be not 
only self supporting but profit carnmg units 

When asked by the Commnuttee, the Department stated that the annual 
physical verfication of the Stock/stores was carried out पा. July 1975 the results 
of which were as under — 

Shortage  Surplus 
Rs Rs 

Chandigarh 1859 504 

New Delh: 12379 7512 

Ambala N1l करा] 

- It was further stated that these were adjusted as under — 

Surpluses The surpluses amounting to Rs 148 का respect of Ambala 
& Rs 3919 1n respect of New Delh: had since been accounted for-in their 
books



a 

5 3% v 

Shortages Ambala Rs 6,858 This amount of Rs 6 858 also mclud 
ed the shortage of goods werth Rs 1 014 1n respect of ‘Uchana Mini Emporium 
The case to recover the shortage was under investigation w th the Police and 
their findings were still awaited The balance shortage of Rs 5842 was 
worked out on the 08515 of Sale Price  The cost price of these shortages worked 
out to Rs 4997 Out of thys amount a sum of Rs 1666 (1/3rd) had been 
recovered from Sh A K Gupta the Manager inchaige Ambala Emporwm 
The balance amount ot Rs 3,331 (2/3rd) had since been wniten off by the 
Board of Directors of the Corporation 1n its nteeting held on 29 10 75 

New Delh: Rs 10185 

The matter was »t1ll under investigation The Haryana State Small 
Industries & Export Corporation (HSSI & EC LTI ) were 1 the past con 
ducting annuval physical venficatici s of stcels  In order to avoid shortages 
they had ntroduced half yearly physical verification Besides instiucticns 
had been 1ssued to the Inspecting Officers to conduet surprise checks of stores, 
during therr visits 

The Committee may be: informed of the outcome of the Police invest: 
gation 1nto the case of recovery of Rs 6,858 om:account of shortage of goods 
discovered during the course of physical verification conducted 1o the Ambala 
Emporinm The Commuttee also advise the Government to 1mpress upon tke 
Police Department to finalise its ivestigation mto this case expeditiously 

As regards the shoriage of goeds worth Rs 10,185 found पा the Emporium 
at New; ऐसा, the matter be mvestigated expeditiously ard the findings of the 
mveshgation mtimated to the Commuttee 

Mariceting of pioducts of Haryana Dairy Development Corpn  Litd 

On being asked by the Comnuttee as to whether the shortage of dairy 
products worth Rs 8 237 noticed duning the course of physical verrficatton of 
stocks 1n 1973 74 had been made good, the Department stated that 1115 matte: 
was still under mnvestigation The matter regardmng a further shortege cf R 
4,355 which came to notice due to short balancing of stock at hand on certamn 
dates was hikewise stated to: be under mvestigation 

The Commifitee are distressed to observe that a considerable time has 
been taken to finalise the imvestigation They urge that the investigation be 
finalised without any further delay The Commttee would further like to know the 
the names and designations of the officials found responsible for this shorfage, 
the acfion taken against them and घाट steps taken to make good the 1055 

Marketing of Beer 
! 

The information as reproduced below was supphed to the Commttee 
प्रा answer to a question — 

The Amount of Rs 4 lakhs was deposited with M/s Haryana Breweries 
Ltd, (HBL) after the matter was discussed between the then Maraging 
Dirrectors of the Haryara State Small Industries Corporation (HSSI & EC) 
and the Haryann Breweries No formal agreen cnt was entered imto This 
matter was placed before the board of Directors of HSSI1 & EC 1n their meet 
ing held on 30 6 1974 and was approved by them Formal agreement was,



38 

it seems not entered 1nto as Haryana Breweries Limited was 2 State Urder 
taking and a sister concern It was not therefore felt recescary to execute 
a formal agreement before depositing the amount 

The licence for L n (retal depot) was refused by the excise authornties 
पा April/May 1974 Haryana Breweries Linuted had, however been grant 
ed L-1 licence (whole sale depot) for the <ale of beer This depot <tarted func 
tiomng under the management of HBL, with HSSI &E Corpns depot 
Since then they have been pressing the Haryana Brewerses Ltd to settle the terms 
and conditions The HB L. informed HSI & E C 1n 2/75 that the matter 
was under consideration and that the former would inform the latter as soon 85 
the decision was taken After protracted correspondence and discussions the 
HBI informed HSSI&EC 1 12/75 that a sum of Rs 4 lakhs was recerved 

85 8. deposit and the arrangement was that they would operate the 12601 depot 
on behalf of HSSI&EC According to H B L था the expenses of the aepot 
were to be borne by HSSI&EC and profit on sales was to be passed on to them 
They reiterated their willingness to send the profit to HSSI&EC They re 
quested for acceptance of the offer to enable them to submit accounts This 
offer has not yet been accepted and HSSI&EC have asked for further details 

regarding the actual working results of the Delh1 Depot The HSSI&EC 
have requested H BL to remut the interest who have paid a sum of Rs 1 
lakh as part payment of depositin 7/76 The matter 1s still being pursued with 
HBL —to finalise the case” 

The Committee are unhappy to observe that a sum of Rs 4 lakhs was 
deposited by the Haryana State Small Industries and Export Corporation 
Ltd , (HSSI & ECLTD ) with the Haryana Breweries Ltd , without entermng प्रा 

any formal agreement 

In order to watch the interest of the HSSI&KEC LTD , the Commuttee re- 
commend that necessary steps to recover the remammg amout of Rs 3 lakhs 
with interest thereon from the Haryana Breweries Itd , be taken without further 

delay 

Production of ready made garments for children 

The Department 1n 1ts written reply stated that before setting up of the 
ready made garments centre at Ambala the purchases of such garments were 
made from other sources for sale at Emporia It was felt that there was heavy 
demand for such items Subsequent experience, however, showed that there 
was no substantial sale of garments manufactured at their Centres 

Presumably the manufacturing cost of their garments was high with the 

result that stocks could not be cleared even after allowing 20% discount The 
balance stock 85 on 30 6 76 amounted to Rs 6 500 Efforts were being made 
to dispose of the balance stock through the emporia 

The financial posttion of the Centre at the time of its closing 1n January, 
1974 was stated व be as under — 

Rs 
Production 22 398 
Raw ‘Material consumed & other over heads 33 467 
Loss 11,070 

All these goods had since been sold at these centres



39 

The Committee are not satisfied vith the argument advanced by the 

Department that the manufacturing cost of the garments bemg Ingh, these could 

not be sold even after alloming 20% discount Apart from this factor, other 

factors be probed nto and the responstbiity for the loss of Rs 11,070 

1 setting up the centre at Amhala be fixed unver mtimation to the Commuttee 

Doll and toy makimg centre 

The Department stated hat all the Doll Making Centres were running 

smoothly and were fulfilung their objective of rendering empleyment 1\ Crues 

to the needy womenfolk 2nd also imparting valuable trairng पा the treditica al 

crafts of the State The working results for the year 1974 75 were stated to be 

as under — 

(1) Production during the year 1974 75 Rs 0 73lakh 

(1) Gurls trained 20 

(m) Expenditure on Traming including payment 
of stipend and production cost Rs 99000 

(1v) Subsidy received from Government against 
above Rs 50000 

(v) Sales & Goods transferred to Emporia for 
" sale Rs 80,914 

The Committee recommend to the Government to take effective steps to 

boost the sale of fimshed goods at these Centres to enable them to run them 

gamnfully 

साफ purchase of Machmer for educated unemployed 

The Department submitted to the Commultee that because of poor 

response of the suitable educated unemployed persons the scheme for pro 

viding machinery on hire purchase basis to them could not make any head 

way 

In order to assess the further progress m this behalf, the Commttee would 

like to know the number of such persons who availed themselves of this scheme 

smce December 1975 
4 

Internal Audit 

To an enquiry by the Committee फिट Deptt ntimated that an nternal 

audit wing was approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation in 

January 1975 and the posts were filled in gradually 

The Commttee would like to know the results of audit of the accounts of 

wie Company by the wing and the action taken thercon



40 

LOTTERIES 

Paragraph 36 Hayana State Lottertes 

10 For mobilising additional resources for 1ts development plans the 
Government 1ntroduced a lottery scheme 1 September 1968 A review 
of the working of the scheme upto March 1970 appeared पा paragraph 40 
of the Audit Report for 1969 70 Certamn cases of 1rregularities were 2150 
mentioned पा. paragraph 23 of the Audit Report for 1971 72 and paragraph 
38 of the Audit Report for 197273  Further points noticed mn the working 
of the scheme upto 31st March 1974 are stated below — 

() Tiend of 1evenue 

The estimated net income and the actual net realisations 1n the last four 
years were as under — 

1970 71 1971 72 1972 73 1973 714 

(व lakhs of rupees) 

Estimated net income 177 22 110 00 82 05 23 70 

Net re1lisations 1,04 28 20 98 27 77 23 63 

Shortfall 72 94 89 02 54 28 0 07 

Brief details of the working of the scheme 1n these years were — 
i 

1970 71 1971 72 1972 73 1973 74» 

Number of driws 15 ~7 8 12 

(1nlakhs of 1upees) 

Gross collection 304 93 169 45 112 77 120 64 

Commission to agents 98 77 58 50 43 11 39 08 

Prizes pud 86 10 71 63 30 41 43 60 

Prizes unclaimed 14 64 533 9 03 6 32 

Printing and publicity 11 83 13 70 6 48 7 80 

Establishment and Ms 
cellaneous 395 4 64 500 6 53 

Net realisations including 
unclaimed prizes 104 28 20 98 27 77 23 63 

The margin of surplus available for financing development acttvities 
came down sharply from Rs 1,04 lakhs tn 1970 71 to about 1/5th thereof 
in later years 

“The expenditure on lotteries and receiyts therefrem shown are those 
furnished by the Department



& 

41 

(1) Muisapproptiation 

A sales assistant who was 1ssued 4 6 lakh tickets 1n October and Nov 

ember 1972 for the 39th draw furmshed a statement in January 1973 showing 

a sale of 4 45 lakh tickets (value Rs 3 02 lakhs) and returned the balance 

tickets The sale proceeds were shown as adjusted/credited into the treasury 

On enquiry by the Director of Lotteries, the treasury intmmated (January 

1973) tqfi at” a'sum of Rs 253 lakhs had not been deposited The assistant 

was however, again 1ssued 0 60 lakh tickets for the 41st draw 1n February 

1973 Outof Rs 035 lakh being the value of 0 50 lakh tickets sold Rs 034 

lakh were allegedly misappropriated The sales assistant was suspended 1n 

April 1973 and the case registered with फिट police 1m May 1973. The case 

15 under trial (August 1975) 1n a court of law The Department informed 

Audit 1n March 1974 that the sales assistant was 1ssued tickets for the draws 

subsequent to detection of short deposit by lum 85, 1n the event of 1715 suspen 

s1on, the agents would have lost confidence 17 him and would not have paid 

him the amounts due from the agents for tickets sold to them on credit It was 

further stated that 1 31 lakh tickets of the 39th draw and 0 11 lakh tickets of 

the 41st draw (value Rs 097 lakh) had been deposited by the sales assictant 

ता the court The misappropiiation was facihitated 85 no periodical sale 

statements were prescribed and obtamned sale of subsequent draw was entrus- 

ted (0 him when non deposit agamnst the eather draw was already noticed 

sale was made on credit to the agents though not pernussible and no security 

was obtained from the sales assistant An amount एव Rs 1320 for the 40th 

draw 15 also recoverable from पिता for which no report was made to the 

pohice 

The Department stated in written reply that the mcome from sale 01 

lottery tickets was depostted 1n the Government Treasury thereby forming a 

part of the Consolidated Fund of the State from where छा] Government ex 

penditure on developmental and other schemes was incurred at the State level 

No particular schemes were earmarked for completion with the meome from the 

Lottery Department alone 

To a qguestion of the Commuttee 25 to why there was such a sharp 06८6 

पा. the nat realisation especially from 1971 72 onwards, the Department stated 

that the sharp decline 1n the net realisation from the sale of lottery tickets dur 

108 the year 1971 72 was primartly due to INDO PAK WAR Thereafter 

too, the net realisation from the sale of lottery tickets decreased from year 10 

year due to the followmg reasons — 

(1) Haryana was the rhird State to float lottery schemes Thereafter 

other States also started their lottery schemes Thus the area 

for the sale of lottery tickets remaimng the same the increase 

ता the number of States floating their lottery schemes resulted in 

decrease ता the net reahisation of the State 

ity unlateral imposition of ban on the inter state sale of lottery tickets 

by some States such as Meharashtra and Karnataka, 

(11) tmposition of Income Tax by Government of India on lottery prizes 

exceeding Rs 1,000 @345% wef 1673 apd 33, wef 1474 

(1v) increased inter State competition among the States for the 5916 of 

Jottery tickets, and 

/



42 

(v) lottery scheme has ceased to be a new Scheme and thus has inevit 
ably lost some charma Besides the multiplicity of schemes has 
also been a confributing factor 

1t was further intimated that the matter regarding decline ता realisaticn 
was duly taken notice of by the Government and at one stage 1t was even con 
sidered whether the Department should 06 closed down पा view of meagre 1z 
come and short comings 1nherent in runming of a lottery scheme  But ults 
mately Government thought it advisable to run the Department as long 85 
1t was grving mncome They had also taken the following steps to plug the 
loopholes and reverse the process of dechning realisations — 

() In order to boost up the sale in the State the Government had ~ 
started holding Min1 as well as Final Draws at District Heedquarters 
and 1n big towns of the State This had shown encouraging 
results 

(1) Previously commussion and other mcentives bemng given 10 the 
Agents Iifting one lakh tickets or miore were at higher rates than 
those 9६008 paid to the Agents lifting tickets less than one lckh 
The smaller Agents therefcre preferred to lift tickets i the 

_Agencies of bigger Agents The result was that <mall number 
* of the bigger agents monopolized the lottery busimess zrd फिट 
became to be n a position to influence the working of the Depart 
ment Consequently a bold step was taken to give vnifcrm rates 
of commnutsston and incentives to all the Agents Iftirg 5 CCO ticket« 

t ormore This had yielded good results and the number एव agents 
had 1ndcreased from 10 to 65 The sales also had appreciebly 1n 
crease 

(1) Prize structure of the schemes was also revised from draw to draw 
with a view to making the schenies attractive ी 

“(1v) It was also decided to shift 88165 officers from particular arees to 
others as a measure of putting an end to malpractices of scme 

! unscrupulous Sales Officers 

(v) Supervision and control over the workmg of the Sales Officers had 
been strengthened with 2 view to increasing sales and effectirg 
economy 1n expenditure 4 

As regrds the case of musappropriations the Departmental representa 
tives stated ता oral exammation that the case 1 respect of Sh  Girdhar1 Lal, 
Sales A sistant was under 1nvestigation of the Vigilance Department which had 
submutted 15 report to the Chref Secretary, Haryana and the <ame wes urder 
process ता the Chief Secretary s Office The final decisicn weuld be t ken 
after the criminal and crvil cases filed against Sh Girdhar Lal were decided 
by the Courts 

~ 

To the various questions rerarding this case to which no reply was 
submitted on the plea that the whole matter was covered by the Vigil rce 
mvestigation the departmental representative prcmised to erd a rephy एव 
procedural pomts very hortly and to the others after the receipt of report 
from the Vigilance Department 

a



> 
[/
 

b7
 

43 ! 

The Department stated to 2 question of the Commuttee that there फटा 

8 to 12 (8 1n 39 and 40 and 12 mn 41st Draw) Sales Officers/Assistants were de 

ployed on the job at that time The Sales Officers/Assistants were deputed 1n 

other States for sale and rendered their sale accounts on return to Head 

quarters They were accountable by the submission of their acccunts to the 

Deputy Director and Director Monthly meetings of the Sales Officers/ 

Assistants were held to find out their working 
i 

To avord the recurrence of such happenings पा future 1t was Stated that 

no member of the Sales Staff was given tickets of the next draw for sale un 

less he cleared his account for the earlier draw The Sales Officers/Assis 

tants were now requred to send a daily statement of sales grving the total 

number of tickets sold, the amount and date of bank drafts got prepared and 

cash 1 hand  Moreover a fidelity 1nsurance policy for Rs 6 lakhs had also 

been taken from Orzental Fire and General Insurance Ccmpany to guard 

fagmnst cases of misappropriation/embezzlement of Government money 1 

uture 

The Commttee feel omhappy at the sharp dechne ता the net realisa 

tion from the sale of lottery tickets from the year 197172 onwards They, 

therefore, recommend that concerted and effectne steps be taken to boost up the 

sale of lottery tickets and at the same trme to plug the lIoopholes and thereby 

raise the mcome from this source to an appreciable extent To achieve the ob- 

ject 1 view, the desirability, apart from other surtable steps, of making the 

amount of First, Second and Thir@ prizes m each draw still more atiractive 

may be considered and the price of each lottery ticket mcreased suitably on an 

experimental basis and particula¥lv so on festive occasions : 

The Commttee would like to know the list of various newspapers पा 

which the result of wimners of the lottery fickets 15 published 

_ The Commttee are unhappy to observe that the matter regarding mis- 

appropriation/defaleation of sale proceeds of loftery tickets has been under 

mvestigation of the Haryana State Lottery Department/Vigilance Department 

for the last more than three years They recommend that the report of the 

Vigilance Department which पड now stated to have been submitted to the Chief 

Secretary, Haryana, be processed by um without further delay and the names 

of persons found at fault n the Light of that Report and the action taken agamst 

each be mntimated to the Committee 

The information on procedural points, to which no reply was sent and was 

PpAromlsed to be submutted early, may also be sent as फुल the questionnaire of the 
C - 

| 

The Commttee would Iike to be apprised of the decision of the Govt 

m regard to the Ctvil and Crommal cases agamst Shr1 Gardhar: Lal the then 

Sales Assistant - - 

CIVIL. AVIATION 

Paragraph 37 Making Haryana Awminded 

11 ,With a view to increasing agricultural production by controlling pests 

and diseases through aerial crop spray and providing employment potential



44 

in the field of aviition, 2 scheme Makmg Haryana Airmitded was meluded 
n the Fourth Five Year Plan (1969 74) It armed at — 

(8) the development of existing aerodromes at Hissar and Karnal 
and setting up of a new aerodrome and a new flying club at 
Kalka 

(b) providing flying ghding and aeronautical tramning to the moxzmum 
number of boys and girls, 

~ (टी the establishment of mobile flying/ghding centres 

(व) undertaking depArtmentally aerial CIop spray, 

(¢) the establishment of a workshop for engine overhaul and instru 
ment overhaul and to undertake certification of arrworthiness, 

(f) the setting up of a store to meet day to day requirements of the 
aviation clubs, and 

{g) the setting up of an 1nstitute for traimng of aircraft marntenance 
engineers 

A sum 0६ Rs 97 85 lakhs (Rs 79 50 lakhs under Plan and Rs 1835 
lakhs under Non Plan) was spent 00 the scheme during the Fourth Five Year 
Plan as detailed below — 

। Amount 

(Rs lakhs) 

(1) Aviation works 64 95 

(1) Purchase of aircraft - 10 88 

(111) Grants to aviation clubs 12 15 

(1v) Establishment ’ 5 66 

(v) Loans and scholarships to tramnees 207 

(v1) Maintenance and repair of w€rodromies 203 

- (vi) Miscellaneous ! ) 011 

Total 97 85 

An audit एव the scheme conducted in February—March 1974 brought 
out the following points = 

(1) A sum of Rs 10 lakhs was advanced पा March 1971 to 
Haryana State Co ol?eratwe Marketing and Supply Federation for 
the purchase of two ' hehicopters for héfial spray on crops withcut 
mdicdting the type of helichpter required _The-proposal 10 make



)
 

a3 

the ‘purchase thicugh the Federation was dropped at the end of 
1971 The Federation paid the amount i June 1974, under 
nstructions from the Government, to the Haryana Agro Irdus 
tries Corporation forthe purchase cf two fixed wirg airciaft to 
be umported from a foreign country The Department stated 
that recovery एव interest on the advance was not provided urder 
the terms of the advance and was nct recovered 

Meanwhile, a ‘Piper Cherokee aircraft was purchased from 2 firm 
through negotiations m February 1972 (cost Rs 140 lekhs) 
for 1mparting साथ alta advanced trainingin aenalcrep preyig 
to pilot trainees It was not, however, uced (July ¥ 975) for 
वात purposes The urciaft was used instead for cfficial 
flights  For this purpose too the mrcraft was utth eq for 105 
fiight hours only पा] July 1975, having remained ccmpletely 
1dle from 4th February 1973to 17th August 1973 8th November 
1973 to July 1974 and again from September 1974 onwards 
Quly 1975) 

Spray equipment worth Rs 0 20 lakh puichased a year after 
‘the acquisition of the arrcraft has consequently 1emamed unused 
(Aprl 1975) 

(11) The target was (0 1cquire 20 trainmg aircraft 2 chartered 
flying aircraft, 4 ghders and 2 helicopters ~ Against this, only 4 
traimng aircraft(cost Rs 2 10lakhs)two chartered flying arrcraft 
(cost Rs 8 55Ilakhs) and one glider (obtained free of cost from 
the Government of Incia) were acquired upto March 1974 
The shortfall was attributed by the Department (March 1975) 
to non allocation of ghiders by the Ministry of ‘Defence and non 
supply of aircraft by Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd Bangalore, to 
whom the requirements had been commuricated पा May 1969 
Out of 12 aircraft available for traiming during 1968 69 and छिपा 
more acquired later {two each in September 1969 and March 
1971) and placed at the disposal of the aviation clubs at Karnal 
and Hissar, seven were awaiting repairs during 1973 74 four had 
been written off and one was awarting (April 1974) write of No 
new flymg club/ghiding club was established during the Fourth 
Five Year Plan period due to non avalability of aircraft and 
because of the Government of India s policy of permitting not 
more than one ghding club 1n a State 

(एप Only 51 persons were trained for commercial pilot licence and 
63 for private pilot licence during the Fourth Plan period aganst 
the programme of trainmg 100 persons for commercial pilot 
licence and 400 persons for private pilot hicence Against 189 
tramnees onroll with the aviation clubs during 1968 69, the trainees 
on roll during 1973 74 humbered 85, the number came down 
to 50 by March 1975 The shortfall was attributed (March 
1975) by the Adviser, Civil Awiation to (80 mcreased cost of 

‘flymng, (b) restriction 1mposed (April 1971) byfthe Government 
of India 1n providing subsidszed flying and (c) delay ता getting 
imported agricuituial aircraft 

एन) The Kalka workshop to unaertake certification of airwort



46 

hiness of aircraft and engine/istrument overhaul, mitially expect 

ed to be ready by August 1970, was actually completed 1n 

October 1973 and started functioning fiom June 1974 

The delay या completing the workshop was attributed by the Department 

(March 1974) to the followmng — 

(8) change 1n location from Hissar to Kalka decided upon by the 

Government 1n  December 1971 and land at Kalka being made 

available only या. April 1972 and 

(b) construction of the building did not proceed according to schedule 

due to changes made पा design and specifications after start of 

construction aid due to shortage एव material 

The time lag between the completion ए the workshop and 1ts comms 

sioning was stated (March 1975) to be due to delay 1 positionmg the steff 

and non supply of major components by Hindustan ~Aeronautics Limted 

aganst the orders placed 1 June 1973 
P 

The aviation clubs are located 1, Karnal and Hissar The workshop 

was 1nitially proposed to be set up at Hissar and according to the Adviser 

Crvil Aviation, Haryana (March 1969 no additional building would have been 

1equired fo1 1t except one additional hanger and about 5 rooms attached to 

1t TLe workshep was however established at Kalka necessitating the con 

struction of a separate workshop buildmgatacostcfRs 3 62 lakhs (upto March 

1975) According to the Department location of the woikshop was changed 

to Kalka on the ground that VIP aircraft could be stationed there and the 

consideration that the Adviser Civil Aviation who 15 stationed at Chandigarh 

would thereby be able to exercise better admimstrative and techmical control 

both on the workshop and maintenance and on operation of the VIP aircraft 

The central store for meeting the day to day requirements of aviation 

clubs was set up at Kalka i June 1974 

(v) Mobile flying/gliding centres were not established although 30 

such centres were envisaged to be established for popularising 

aviation amongst the rural masses This was attributed 0४ the 

Department (March 1975) to (व) inadequacy of funds (b) non 

availability of suitable sites for estabhishing the centres and (c) 

non availability of equipment needed for air cc ordmnation 

Asum of Rs 1 10 lakhs providedin the budget between 1969 70 

and 1972 73 was diverted to other purposes covered by the 

Scheme 

(v1) The following points were noticed concerning the execution of 

various works for the development of existing aerodromes and the 

setting up of the new aerodrome at Kalka 

(a) All the works (numbering 47, estimated to cost Rs 52 70 lakhs) 

had been taken up by the Public Works Department m anti 

cipation of technical sanction to the estimates The estimates 

(Rs 47 03 lakhs) 1n respect of 41 works have not been san 

B ctioned 50 far (March 1974) 

—



[
 

L
 

47 

(b) A sum of Rs 033 lakh was incurred on levelling and partial 
dressing of an air strip near Narnaul during 1972 73 There 
after the work was suspended due to want of sanction of 
the Government (0 the execution ofthe work The Depart 
ment stated (February 1975) that an amount of Rs 5 00 lakhs 
had been sanctroned during 1974 75 for construction of a por 
tion of pucca runway and the work had been taken up 

(vu) Grants amounting to Rs 12 15 lakhs were paid to Hissar and 
Karnal Aviation Clubs during 1969 70 to 1973 74  One of the 
conditions for the grants was that the clubs would maintain प्रा 
serviceable condition a mnimum of 75 per cent of the total 
number of aircraft and ghders available with them This reqm 
rement was however not fulfilled by the clubs during any of the 
years 1969 70 to 197374 For example, durmg 1973 74 1n 
Hissar Aviation Club out of six aircraft only two weie service 
able dunng pait of the year During the same year पा Karnal 
Aviation Club, out एव 6 atrcraft only two remained serviceable 
throughout the year and three for part of the year The Depart 
ment stated (March 1975) that the Aviaticn Clubs could nct keep 
enovgh number of arrcraft 1n serviceable conditicn because of 
lack of support गा the supply of spares and repair material by 
Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd collepse of a hanger atthe Hissar 
Club n May 1973 four maj~r accidents 1n 1972 73 and 1973 74 
and non 1eplacement of unsersicesble arcraft owing to stoppage 
of production of Pushpaks by Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd 

When asked to state the reasons for the shortfall in training commercial 
pilots the department submutted that 1t was due to {1) lesser employment oppor 
tunittes to the ordmary commercial pilots (0 slackening of aviaticn activity 
1 the world due to international fuel crists (1) the ban of Government of 
India on the import of Agricultural Aircraft and छा the establishment of more 
flying clubs (1v) 1ncrease पा the cost of flying trasmng flymg fees which used 
10 be Rs 10/ per hour for boys upto 22 yearsand Rs 25/ for boys beyond 
22 years were raised to Rs 44/ and Rs 71/ perhour respectively and (५) the 
quantum of subsidised flying training was substantially reduced w e f 141969 
Prior to that subsidised flying was available 100 houis i the first year and 50 
hours 1n the subsequent years From 1 4 1969 quantum of subsidised flyng 
wgs teduced to 60 hours 1 the first year and 20 hours ता the subsequent 
years 

Establishment of Mobile Flymg and Gliding Centres could nottake 
place due to many 1estrictions oo such type of fiymg and ghdmg from the Air 
Force and from the Director General of Civil Aviation New Delhi  More 
over, the purpose of establishing Mobile flying and Ghding centres was 10 
popularise flymngin the rural areas It was found out that flying clubs had 81 
ready attracted almost उ0% boys from the rural areas of Haryana and also 
keeping in view the financial Immitations this scheme had to be abandoned 
and funds utilised for additional flying/gliding trainmg with the approval of 
Government/Finance Department 

To an enqury as to why the Piper Cherokee aircraft purchased पा 
February, 1972 for advanced training in aerial spraying was not utihzed for 
the purpose upto July 1975, 1t was intymated that as delay was envisaged पा 
the 1mport of Executive aircraft, which was gventually recerved पा January, 

o e कि



48 

1974 1t was considered desirable thatin arder to maintain tempo of deve 
lopment in the State, Piper Cherokee aircraft should be utilised for Execu 
tive flying during the intervening period The representative promised to 
intimate the exact flying done by the arrcraft 

As regards the undertaking of Aerial Crop Spraying departmentally 1t 
was intimated that after five years strenmucus efforts the department cculd 
get 5 Basont Agricultural Aircraft designed and built by Hinduvstan Aero 
nautics Limited Bangalore 1 June 1975 35000 acres एव aeral spraymg 
was done departmentally m the year 197576 Durng 1976 77 they had 
so far covered only the cotton crops and had done a recard of 1 61 477 acres 
and had established a number of national records The Agriculture Depart 
ment had resecvations about the success of aertal crop spraying by fixed 
wing aircroft particularly by indigenously made Basant but now they have 
described the oper~tions of aerial crop sparying during cotton season as 
outstanding It had been estimated that yield of cotton crops would पान 
cruase by 8 minimum amount of Rs 3 crores 

During the course of oral evidence of the departmental representatives, 
1t was brought to their notice that although by and large the work of spraying 
the fields/farms was satisfactory but there were complaints from the farmers in 
Hissar district inthis regard  The spokesman of the Department stated that 
previously Aenal Crop Spraymmg was done by the private operators and as 
such there mught be complunts about their unsatisfactory performance 
The position wa. however stated to be satisfactory as the operations of aerial 
crop spray had been undertaken departmentally He assured the Committee 
that no more complunts 10 this behalf wounld be forthcoming 

The departmental representatives further stated that the 86191 crop 
spraymg during the last cotton season was outstanding 85 1t had been estimated 
that the yield of cotton crops would increase by a mimmum amount of Rs 
3 crores 

As regards the present position and serviceability of aircraft the 
Department submitted as under — 

At the time of formation of Haryana we had 8 Pushpak Aircraft 
Some -urcraft were given to the Air Observation Post Squadron 
of the Army during 1965 Indo Pal conflict and were still with 
them OQut of those urcraft three serviceable and one badly 
demaged aarcraft were subsequently recerved Frie new Push 
pak Aircraft were purchased by the Haryana Government 
Thus 1 total of 16 serviceable aircraft were available Five 
aircraft were wntten off dueto accident 1n the flyirg clubs 
which are unavoidable in any flying trammng picgramme As 
regards unserviceability of 7 aircraft 1t 15 intimated that था. May/ 
June 1973 an unprecedented storm at Hisser resulted in the 
wall collapse of a hanger seriously damaging four aircraft and 
three g]lgers The hanger walls have howevet, been recon 
structed by the Public Works Department At the present 
moment four Pushpak Aireraft are serviceable Three more 
sircraft are under final repaits  The delay in their repairs has 
been mainly because of the non-receipt of requisite spare parts 
and myjor companents oxdered on नि. L 1nJune 1973  Some



|4
 

49 

of these components ordered on H A L have started comm% पा 

and now 1t 1s expected that three more aircraft would 06 made 

serviceable 

The Committee recommend that the operation of aenal crop spraymng 

departmentally be henceforth performed 1n close coordipation with the Plant 

Protection Wing of the Agriculture Department in the presence of the farmers 

or their representatives so that there may not be any complamts पा this behalf 

from them 

The Committee are not fully convinced with the statement of the Depart- 

ment that the operations of aerial spraymg performed during the last cotfon 

season resulted पा the excessive yield amounting to Rs 3 crores It deswres that 

the firm figure 1 this behalf and the manner पा which it has heen armived 

at 0९ mntimated to the Committee in consultation with the Agriculture Depart- 

ment 

The Commttee feel that the flymg cJubs have not been able to attrict 

the bonafide rural residents of the State to the extent 1t 1s desireable The 

Goyernment should take positive steps to mcrease therr number appreciably 

The department should have visualised the difficulty of spare parts of the 
aircraft purchased byit The position asitisall out efforts be made to explore 

all possible avenuesto get फिट spare parts and other major components re- 

qured for the repair of unserviceable awcraft so that they may become air- 

worthy at the earhest 

The progress of construction of air strips at Bhiwam and Narnaul be 

intimated to the Committee 

MEDICAL 

Paragiaph 39 Time expired medicmes, 

12 Inthe Employees’ State Insurance Hospital, Jagadhr1, medicines valumng 

Rs 0 18 lakh out of those purchased during 1969 70 remametl urutthsed जा 

the expiry of their ife (December 1969 to August 1970) Non utilisation of the 

medictnes varied between 55 and100 per cent of the qudntities purchased and 

was 15 per cent of the total purchases (Rs 1 20 lakhs) made durtng 1969 70 

The acceptance of medicides with expiry period shorter thantwo yedrs as st 

pulated in the purchase orders resutted हा a loss of Rs 0 18 lakh 

"Phe matter was reported to the Departmentin June 1973 The Depart 

ment tformed (September 1974) that explanations of various Medical Officers 

were hemng called 10 determime responsibility for the 1055 

The Department stated 1n its written reply that the medicines were pur 

chased keeping पा. view the anticipated couspmption but the actual re 

quirentent could hardly be caleulated in advance T he nature and incidences 

of diseases did not comeup as expected and hence full quantity of medicines 

could not be ufihsed Allthose 1tems were life saving drugs, so their stocking 

1 adequate quantity was essential Those medicines could nat be trans 

ferred out of Jagadhys as there was no demand for them from other nstity 

tlopsy !



50 

गुट department admuitted that there had been थे minor lapse on the part of Medical Officers for not circulating the hst of medicines, likely 10 ¢xpire, amongst other institutions for which responstbility was berng fixed 

Some medicines which were not very old were utilised and the rest would be written off 1f afte Investigation no Medical Officer wag ultimately found responsible 

The Drugs Control Act prohibits the sale of time expired medicines but not their use पा properly stored, quite a few medicines did not turn harm ful sunply after the expiry date and use of such items by the Medical Officers was still considered safe and beneficial 25 over doses were added by the manu facturers to some 1tems such as Ant biotic and Adernaline . 
Instruction had been 1ssued to all the sub offices to effect the purchase of medicines bearing date of expiry with utmost care ensuring that the ant: cipated supply would be consumed within prescitbed shelfife  They were also required to indicate the expury date on the stock register and to keep a watch that no medicines were allowed to expire  They had also been 1astruct ed to circulate to other hosputals the hist of medicines with at least 6 months shelf life to thetr credit They had been 1nstructed to fix red tags to the med: cines which were likely to expire within 3 months and display the date of ex piry 1n the bin card ~ 

It had further been made clear that घाट persons responsible for such lapse will render themselves hable for disciplinary action 

The Commuttee take aserious view of the lapse on the part of the Med cal Officers for not circulatmg the Iist of medicines hkely to expire after six months’ period to other mstitutions 1n the State well पा time with the result 

Paragraph 310 Purchase of defective equipment 

13 (a) Four dental units costing Rs 0 73 lakh were purchz ed 10 Merch 1971 and one dental unit costing Rs 009 lakh ता. March 1972 The wmts were not tested/inspected before purchase They are Iving 1dle due to manufacturing  defects which the suppher has \ not rectified so far (September 1974) 

! (b) Seventy seven automatic voltage stabilizers costmg R 027 1 kh were purchased for the Medical College Rohtak during Apnl— . October 1972 after requsite inspection  Of these 37 stabilizers costing Rs, 0,13 lakh are lymg1dle due to mepuefacturing defects,



<51 

not noticed during inspection, which have not been rectified by 

the supphers 80 far (April 1975) The Department stated (April 

1975) that the Controller of Stores had adwvised that the xepairs 

of the transformers 06 done at the supplier s cost out of the balance 

payment of 10 per cent (Rs 0 02 lakh) which was still to be made 

to the supplier Since the estimated cost of repairs (Rs 003 

lakh) exceeded the balance payment, the repairs have not been 

got done 50 far (Aprl 1975) 

4 (c) In June 1972, the Department purchased 22 recording drums 

with meters costing Rs 0 11 lakh  While considering the quo 

tation of the firm the Department had recommended acceptance 

of the drums subject to prior approval of the sample Dby the 

Professor incharge of the Medical College Rohtak But m 

the purchase order placed by the Controller of Sotres, goods were 

required to be inspected by the Superintendent, Quality Marking 

Centre, Ambala, without mentioning the condition of the या. 

denting Department regarding prior approval of the sample by 

the Professor incharge of the Medical College, Rohtak- All the 

recording drums recerved 1n June 1972 were found to be defective 

and are lymg 1dle (Apri11975) The firm appears to have 

agreed 1n September 1973 to set right the~ defects results are 

- awatted (April 1975) - - - 
P न न था 

The Department stated 85 under while answering question of the Com 

mittee relating to the purchase of 77 automatic voltage stabilizers for the 

Medical College Rohtak out of which 37 were found defective 

(1) The inspection was carried out by the Technical Officer, Govern 

ment Quality Marking Centre, Ambala Cantt, who 1s not 

under the control of this office - 

(2) The defects were noticed on 1ts receipt when these were found 

that these are not working properly The matter was imme 

diately taken up with the Controller of Stores, Senior Techni- 

-~ cal Qualty Marking Centre and the firm -~ 

(3) There was no menton regarding gurantee 1 the purchase order 

(4) The Controller of Stores Haryana had allowed this institu 

tion to get the repairs done locally and- cost of repairs be प्रा out 

of 10% balance payment of the firm Later onit was fcund that 

the total expenditure on repairs works out Rs 3330/ whereas 

- - - the balance payment of the firm was Rs 1700/ only Advice 

of Controller of Stores Haryana was sought ता 3/75 which- 1s 

80111 awaited / 
- 

(5) Except 37 stabilizers the balance are 1n use from the very start 

(6) The matter 15 bemng referred to the Controller of Stores Haryana 

for taking necessary action agamstthe suppher 

: The . Commuttee deplore the vague reply of the department that “the 

» mspection was carrted out by the Techmeal Officer, Government Quahty Mar- 

king Centre, Ambala Cantt, who 1s not under control of this office” 'The



52 

Commttee feel that some one from the department/Medical College Rohtak having technical knolwledge, shopld have been assocrated with Techmeal Officer, Government Quality Marking Centre, Ambala Cantt, who con ducted the inspection of 77 automatic voltage stabilzers 

The Comnuttee are distressed to observe that there was no provision of guarantee period पा the porchase order which, 1n the opinion of the Commuttee, is something unusual They further recommend that efforts be made to re- cover the extra expenditure of Rs 1630 mcurred on the repair of the stabilizers either from the firm failmg  which from the Officrals found responsible for this lapse 

(©) Recordmg ~Drums - 

The Department was asked to explain the reasons as to why the supply of recording drums was accepted without prior approval of the <ample by the Professor, Medical College, Rohtak and why the mspection clause m this res 
required by the indenting department, the department stated 1n reply that it requested for the accgptance of mate.1al subject to prior approval of the sample by the Professor ncharge but the Controller of Stores Haryana allowed 90% bpayment against the inspection note by the Supermtendent Quality Mark ing Centre, Ambala The “question of the Comunuttee could 96 answered by the COS, Haryana - 

The Commuttee are constramed to Observe that the departmental repre sentatives who appeared before them were not fullv prepared to answer therr _questions and thus, gave vague, evasive and imcomplete replies Xt has given 

Vigorous steps he taken to recover the original cost with interest of the supply of the defective recording drums withmn spx months and the Commuttee पा formed accordimgly - 

EDUCATION 

Paragraph 312 Embezzlement 

14 Thestaffof the Government Girls Higher Secondary School, Kaithal, were not paid their salaries for the month of June 1973 upto the 24th July 1973 An enquiry made by the Principal of the schoo] with the State Baak of India on the 25th July 1973 disclosed that the,school clerk had already encashed the bulls on'the 7th” July 1973 
- 

ही



» 

53 

Internal audit conducted from 16th August 1973 10 19th August 1973 

disclosed that Rs 0 35 lakh (Rs 0 25 lakh of Government money and Rs 

010 lakh of pupis funds accounts, etc) had been embezzled The em 

bezzlement was effected by non disbursement of the amcunts drawn frem the 

treasury and by not depositing thereceiptsinto the treasury It wasfacihitated 

due to non observance of the following requrements of the rules — 

' (1) Physical vertfication of cash was not done regularly 

P (1)) Remuttances 10 and withdrawals from the treasury were not 

reconciled with entries m the cash book 

(1) Bill register was not mamtained propetly 

. (1v) No security was obtained from the school clerk 

(v) Double lock was not provided, the safe had only one key which 

- remained with the school clerk 

The school clerk was suspended on 30th July 1973 and the F TR lodged 

with the police 3 

The Department stated 1n March 1975 that the case was under inalin 

a court of law 

The case against the school clerk was stated to be still under tnal वा the 

court of Judicial Magstrate, 1st Class, Kaithal 

In reply to a questron of the Commuttee regarding non observance of 

Rules the Department stated that the Education department was one of the 

biggest departments 1n the State with about 1200 Drawmng and Disbursing 

Officers The codal requrements were by and large being followed m the 

institutions/offices 85 far as possitble The department had 2150 been 1ssuing 

instructions from time to trme to all the Disbursing authorities to strictly obsene 

rules and regulations relating to accounting matters Ore post of St Auditor 

(SAS) and one post of Jr Audrtor bad been created for each distrzct, and they 

check the accounts of; the field offices/institutions  In  this particular case, 

the Principal had stated that she took over charge of the school during the 

days of Teachers’ strike and she could not devote proper attention to cifice 

work, being very busy with the problems connected with the strke 

1t was further stated that dicciphmary action against Smt Parkash 

Devi, Smt  Shakuntla Ram and Sit S K Marhawa who were working पा this 

school as Principals during this p ertod had been kept pending ५11 the decision 

of the court. - 

The Commttee are of the firm view that the embezzlement of Rs 0 35 

lakh has been facilitated due to non observance of the codal requrements and 

therefore urge the department to ensure that these are followed strictly 1n letter 

and spirit 
जा 

The Commuttee would like to know the decision of the Court, when ann 

ouncedt, and the actron taken agamst the efficials at fault पा this case 

Paragraph 8 2 Kurukshetra Unnelsity Kurukshetra 

15 The Kurukshetra Umversity was established 1n 1956 85 a teachmg and



- 54 
residential Umiversity for eucouragement of higher education and research, especially 1n Sanskrit Later, 1t grew 1nto 2 multy faculty University praviding facilities for post graduate studies 10 various subjects The territcrial jurr पे। ction of the Umiversity, which was 1nitially imited to a radius of 10 miles 01 the 

Besides fees received from the students, the Univer 1y 1= financed marnly by grants from the State Government, the Government of Irndia, the Council of Scientific and Industriai Research the University Grants Cem mission and the Association of Indian Universities 

The Chuef Accounts Officer working under the administrative control of the Registrar 1s responsible for the maintenance of the accounts of the University  All payments are pre audited by the Resident Avdit Offcer under फिट Examuner Local Fund accounts Government of Haryana Since 1961, audit of the accounts of the University 1s being conducted by the 

Important points contarmned आ the annual report of the Examiner for the year 1972 73 are given below — 

(2) Bills amounting to over Rs 96 000 of the Kurukshetra Uni Versity Press on account of printing composing, etc, for the ! period from April 1971 to February 1972 remained unrecovered 
(9) Interest due on fixed deposits made cut of the Provident Fund amount was erther not claimed or was clamed after a Japse ' of long time after the due dates which resulted m 1055 of interest of Rs 22 100 पक 

The income and expenditure of the University during 1971 72 were 85 undér — 

Income 
(a) Grants from the Plan Rs 50 00 000 ) State Government NonPlan  Rs 51,63 000 

3 Rs 

101,63 000 
(b) Grants from the University Grants Comnussion 7,31,657 
(¢) Scholarships and fellowships from State and other ) agencies 

4 09,399 
(d) Fees and other receipts 

) 27 26,107 

Total " 1,40,30,163 Expenditure 

(a) Salaries and other charges 
82,61,796 

(b) Expenditure on construction works 54 69 829 
o , Total 1,37,31,625 

'y



" 
v
 

55 

Some of the imporant pomts noticed by Audit during test audit of the 
accounts for 1971 72 are stated below — 

(1) On the 27th November 1971 the Executive Engineer of the 
University  without sanction of the competent anthority and 
without assessing the requirement, placed an order on a firmt 11 
Chandigarh for immediate supply of 485 ceiling fans at the 
Director General Supplies and Disposals GS & D), rate 
contract of Rs 216 per fan (sales tax and excise duty extra) 
The guarantee against manufacturing defects was valid for 24 
months  Four hundred eghty four fans were supplied on the 25th 
November 1971 Payment (Rs 1 31 lakhs) on two bills for 90 
per cent and 10 per cent price was made on the 10th.December 
1971 after pre audit by the Resident Audit Officer without ver: 
fying whether the purchase was covered by a valid sanction, and 
1n the case of the bull for the 10 per cent price without first getting 
8 Test Certificate about the fans as requued under the rules 

९ 

In June 1972 1t was noticed that almost all the fans were 
defective Some were repaired by the firm free of cost and 
were 1nstalled ता stages It was stated by the Executn eEngineer 
(December 1974) that there were still 188 defective fans and the 
firm had given an undertaking to the Vice Chanceilor that 140 
fans would be taken back ard the balance repaired The University 
authorities informed Audit (April 1975) that the fans had been 
taken back by the firm at the orniginal price of पर 216 (plus 
eacise duty) per fan and an amount of Rs 33 868 had been 
refunded 1n March 1975z ¢ after over 3 years reckoned from the 

1 month of payment to the firm 

The matter was reported to the Police पा August 1974 The Execu 
tive Engineer concerned was dismussed frem service and the 1२९७1 
dent Audit Officer was being proceeded agarnst departmentally 
(August 1974) 

(1) The work एव supplymng bricks, tiles etc, for construction of 
! the Umversity building was awardedto a firm on the 15th Sep 

tember 1960 

According to the agreement the Umversity was to arrange permuts 
for the coal and the firm was to make arrangements for obtaming 
supplies Since the firm was not able to make payments for the 
coal arriving in huge Jots the University authomties decided to 
advance money at 6 per cent interest to the firm for meeting the 
cost of coal and adjust such advances with interest from the 
claims of the firm Out of Rs 110 lakhs advanced to the firm 
upto December 1962 Rs 069 lakh were adjusted upto January 
1965 leaving an outstanding balance of Rs 041 lakh 

Due to some disputes, the firm sought arbitration (July 1964) 
and submutted 25 claims totalhng Rs 5 62 lakhs फिट University 
also submifted s1x counter ¢laims totallng Rs 132 lakhs The



56 

arbitrator s award (15th January 1965) was as follows — 

Frms clams  adontted Unwarsity s clamms admitted 

(वा lakhs of rupees) 
23 0 41 

(-0 69 adjustable against 
coal advances) 

The award further provided that bricks worth Rs 125 lakhs may be 
talfien over by the University on payment The award did not place any 
obligation on the Unversity to make payment to the firm for bricks 

without taking ovet the same An advance payment of Rs 100 lakh was, 
howevet, made to the finn on the 26th Februiry 1965 against which bricks 

valling Rs 048 lakh were taken over upto February 1968 leaving a sum of 

Rs 052 lakh (February 1968) outstanding against the firm As the firm 
did not pay this amount 1t was agreed between thé firm and the University 

on the 2nd February 1968 to refer the matter again to arbitration of two 

mutually agreed persons  These arbitrators awarded on the 22nd March 1971 
4 net sum of Rs 067 lakh in favour of the Umversity for which a decree was 

also obtained (March 1973) from the Court The Court also awarded फिट 
costs to the Umversity 

The Unwversity has nct so far (December 1974) received Rs 067 lakh 

plus costs as ordered by the Court 

(u1) Provisional payments weie being made to contractors and 
employees pending receipt of (a) technical sanctions/detailed ests 
mates of work from the State Public Works Department, (b) 

sanctions of the Governntent for payment of remuneration to 
teaching staff for translation/additional work, (c) budget allot 
ments/sanctions to creation of posts, and (d) teims and condi 

tions of deputatiomsts Provisional payments amounting 
to Rs 68 98 lakhs made from February 1962 to March 1972, 
werepending regulansation at the end of March 1975 

(1v) Temporary advances of Rs 848 lakhs given to varous emplo 
yees and the State Public Works Departmient during 1962 63 
to 1971 72 for meeting expenditure on supplies and works were 
awaiting adjustment on the 30th June 1975 The year wise 
break up was as under — 

Year (Rupees in lakhs) 

1962 63 0 46 
1963 64 0 06 
1965 66 0 13 
1966 67 175 
1967 68 126 
1968 69 0 09 
1969 70 0 58 
197071 0 43 
1971.72 3172 

Total 3 48 

"
%



»
 

57 

The Unversity stated (July 1975) .that cfiorts were being made to 
get these advances adjusted 

(v) Out of 11,425 copies of books (priced publications) on 18 diffe- 
rept subjects %snnfited angd published by the Umversity *Press at 
a total cost of %s 068 lakh during 1866 to 1970 _only 2,631 
coples were sold/distributed upto May 1975 (realisation Rs 
016 किराए) leaving 8,726 copies (cost Rs 052 Jlakh) unsold 
The percentage of wunsold copies of mndividual publications 
ranged between 40 and 91 

The matter was referred to the Government था March 1975, दंड reply 35 
awaited (May 1975) B 

To a question of the Commuttee regarding bills on‘account of printing, 
comiposition लाए , the Department पा दि written reply stated as gnder — 

“The amount of Rs 96,000/ was ountstanding agamst the various De- 
partments of the Umiversity .of the State of Haryana >So far 
as the recovery from the Departments of the Umversity is con- 
cerned 1t was anly to 96 made by bpok adjustment apd no actual 
recovery was fo be effected Qut of this gutstanding amount 
a sum of Rs 80 133 has since heeq gpt adjusted by book:adjust- 
ment thus leaving g balance of Rs 15,867 An amount of Rs 
13,847 1s due ६10 96 recovered from the Direotor Hind: Granth 
Academy Chandigarh who has been remunded a number of times 
but the amount 75 still awaited The balapce amcunt of tabout 
Rs 2,000/ 1sbemng admusted shortly™ * 

While tendering evidence before the Commuttee, the departmental re 
presentative stated that an amount एव Rs 13,847 had also been recovered leav- 
1ng a सम of Rs 2,000/ which was 3150 expested to be recovered within a 
fortnight 

The Commuttee would hke to be mformed when the balance outstanding 
amomnt of Rs 2,000 15 rerovered 

Regarding the interest पार to fixesd deposits made put of-the Provident 
Fung, -the Commi{tee were informed.that the amomt of mterest of Rs 22,100 
due-on hoth the FDRS had since been yecerved 

शा view of what has been stated above by the department, no further:action 
15 called for 

(3) Purchase of 485 Ceiling 'Fans 

The reply to a question revealed that 485 ceiling fans for the Kuruk- 
shetra  University were purchased without the sanction of the competent 
authority The inspection of the fans was not carmed out hefore ;qq.kL ng full 
payment /The exeoutive Engineer made the payment after getting the bills 
pre audited from the Resident Audit Officer who was representative of the 
Examner,>Local Fund Accounts Hargana, Chandjgash The Commattee 
was-maformed that the Exectitive “Engineer at fault had been dismissed from 
the University service and that the case reported to the Police was still 1w 
the Court To a fuyrther question of the Commuttee, the department repled.



58 

that ‘all ceithing fans except 140 were used 1n the University butlding after re pairs by the supplier who took about 2 months time 1n repairmg them 140 ceiling fans found defectrve were returned to the supplier = The cost zmount- 1ng to Rs 33 869 had been recerved by the University vide draft No 70B/663428 dated 22 4 1975 ~ N - . N -~ A - 

No penalty was tmposed on the firm as 1t took back defective fans even after guarantee period and as such no action was considered necessary 
The Comnuttee urge the Department to ensure that no purchase of any article 1s resorted to without the prior sanction of the competent authority The final outcome of the case stated to be 1n the Court may be mtimated to the Com- Duttee —- - - ~ — ~ ~— 
- - - - 

The Committee would further like to know as to what action has been taken agamst the Resident Audit Officer for pre-auditing the bl without verify- ing whether the purchase was Covered by a valid sanction and पा the case of the तर] for the 103 price, without first getting a Test Certificate ahount the fans as ul 
-~ ना ही सह et 

T -2 (1) Supply of bricks tiles हॉट Jor construction of Unveisity bulding - - 
= The~ Commuttee were informed by the Department in 1ts written reply that ~a decree for the payment of Rs 067 lakh by the firm had since been awarded m favour of the Umversity by the Arbitrator Arrhcaticn for the 

The department did not furnish the reply (0 the querya asto why payment of another Rs 1 lakh was made to the firm 1n February; 1965, out of which another Rs 0 52 lakh could not be adjusted, as the record was with the High Court - T~ -~ —_ - — -~ ~ -~ ~ कर -~ o~ 

~ - - The outcome of the execution proceedings be mtimated to the Commuttee The position 1n respect of the advance of Rs 1 lakh may also be mtimated ता due course 
= ——y o mm e ~ 

~ - - 
~ - 

(1) Provisional payments made to the contractors and employees हॉट 
~ ProVisional payment of Rs 31 86 ता was stated by 1८ 106ुक्रमिहाा to have been adjusted Necessary action was being taken to regilarice ~the remaining outstanding provisional payment amounting to Rs 37 12 lakhs It was assured that the practice of making proyisional payments had since been stopped "~ < _ - 

~ o~ 

The Committee recommend that the payment of Rs 37 12 lakhs bé re- gularised expedihiously under advice to them - 

o () Tempafiraryfiflad‘vances रण Rs 848 lakhs - 

of building works with the approval of competent authonity The concerred - 
were bemg called for from the respective departments and these would be adjusted  early _ 

! 
— A e - ! e - - b DT )



) 
1]
 

59 - 

The - Committee may be informed as soon as the advances are properly 
adjusted -~ 

- - - 

(v} Sale of 11,425 copres of books -~ - - - 

When questioned the Department replied as under — 

“The actual assessment of the books could not be made because these 
were doctoral thesis and the number of copies for each of the 
books was kept as 1,000 85 the printing of less copies was thought 

\ ~uneconomical The books could not be sold पा a reasonable 
time because the sale was being carried out by a sole Distributor 

- ~ 7 and the University _publication mostly being एव -research nature 
could not be pushed up like other books The University has 
now set up 1ts own Publication Bureau and 1t 1s hoped that the 

-~ Publication Bureau would be हा. a position to dispose of a good 
-+~ - number “of books ‘during the current year. and thereafter ! 7- 

books were published by the University Press after 1970 and we 
have disposed of 410 lakhs 80 far Out of a total number of 
5,100 copies printed, 87 copies were sent as complimentary copies 
and 78 copies were given to authors free of cost . 266 copies were 
sold uptodate ** 

During evidence, 1t was revealed that a proposal to constitute a Come 
mittee to suggest 85 to how best these books could be disposed of was under 
constderation of the department - 

The Commuttee desire that the progress achieved 85 a result एव implemen- 
tation of recommendation of the proposed departmental Commuttee फिट intimat- 
ed to them Early arrangements be made to dispose of the remammg copes 
of the books printed so far जा the Umiversity Press 

The Government should take necessary steps to a“vmd the prmting of such 
books which are hikely to accumulate becaunse of the lack of demand for them 

Paragraph 83 Haryana Hind: Granth Akadem 

_ 16 Haryana Hindi Granth Akademi{previously known as * Haryana State 
Board for Production of Umversity Level Books पा Hind: *) 8 society registered 
under the Societies Registration Act, 1860, was established mm 1968 69 for 
1mplementation of the centrally sponsored scheme एव production of university 
level books पा. Hindi or concerned regional languages The Akadem: func- 
tions under the direction of the Ministry of Education, Government of India 
The General Body of the Akadem1 which lays down the policy of the Akadem: 
consists of a Charrman, Vice Chairman and 14 members representing Kuru 
kshetra University, Punjab Umiversity, Government of India, Gcvernment 
of Haryana, University Grants Commusston and experts 1n five different 
subjects ‘The Director of the Akadems, who functions 85 the Member Secre- 
tary of the General Body, 1s responsible for the execution of all General Body 
decisions as also for the custody of the Akadem: s funds 

—— थाई - O गाल — - 

The Ministry of Education provided 75 per cent of the approved 
expenditure during 1968 69 the remaming 25 per cent being met by the State 
Government During the Fourth Five Year Plan period (1969 74), the Govern- 
ment of India’s assistance was raised to 100 per cent



60 

The Goveinment of India paid to the Akademu the followng grants between 1971-72 and 1973 74 — 

19-72 Rs 5 00 lakhs 
1972 73 Rs 1 00 lakk 
1973-74 Rs 4 50 lakhs 

be si)eclfied by the State Govertiment and preseted to 1t'within 6 months of the close ofithe year No andtors have been nomuated so far (June 1975) 
क secrutiny ofithe. accomits of the' Akddemis by Aud:t for three years ending March 1974 discldsed the followmg' — 

g:sl) (a);During the gehyod of 49 months from April 1971 to April 1975, 50 books were published by the Akadem: The position of prinfing of books at the end of Apnl 1975 was as under — 

Stage - Number of books 

Published ~ 0 7 

Under print 7 

\ Ready for printng - - 12 _ 

Under vettingfediting 21 

- Under translatiofijorigthal writing 27 (bfeak up given 
below) - 

Total 117 

Year assigned Original Translation  Total 
Wetting . . 

1969-70 ] : 1 1 
1970-71 

1971-712 8 1 9/ 

1972 73; 5 4. 9 
1078 ] 3 2 . 5 
1974-?75 | 1{51 2 3 

- 17 10 27 
It was stated by the Director (October 1974) that there was delay m the publcation of books dué to miort completion of assignments within the stipulated périod by the trdnslatots/authiors and for want of ¢opyrights



wl
 

61 

{b) Out of 33,600 copies of 17 books published (cost Rs 2 84 lakhs) 
till Septetaber 1973, 12,535 copies were soldf/distributed (Rs 
1 54 1dkhs) leaving 21,065 copies (cost Rs 1 76 lakhs) unsold at 
the end of April 1975 

Period of publication No of Coptes Costin  Copnesre Peroets 
publications printed  rupees) — maimng  tagere- 

unsold]  mamng 
undistri  ufisoldf 

buted undist- 
at the ributed 
end of » 
April 
1975 

April 1971 to September 
1971 2 8,100 24,020 4,515 55 74 

Ootober 1971 t6 Mdrch 
1972 

Apnil1972 fo September o 
1972 5 11,400 1,01,395 9,210 80180 ' 

October 1972 to March 
1973 5 7,700 81,345 3,710 - 48 18 

Apri1 1973 to September - न 
1973 5 6,400 17,670 3,630 56 72 

Total 17 33500 284,430 21,065 

Three more pubhcations were got pinted during the period October 
1973 to Apnl 1975 —~ 

जन 

The percentage of sale ranged between 19 and 52 for individual pub- 
lications Books produced were normally requred to be prescribed/técom- 
mefided Tor-the approprate - University conrse, but out of seventeen 00019 - 
published till Septemiber 1973, only eleven were so prescribed/recommended 
upto April 1975 The mnon prescription of the beoks published by the 
Akadem1in the appropriate Univetiity coiirses was attributed (March 1975) 
to the fact that the Punjab Unaversity , to which all colleges 1n Haryama:were 
affilated pHor to the dtadeéme yedr 1974, had no programme or switth-ovet 
to Hindi  ‘The BooXs Froducéd by the Akademu weie mot therefore, pre~ 
scribed 1n tHe syllab1 of the Umversity The Akademi added that witls the 
Kurukshetra Utitversity becomng ah affiliating University from 1974 75 where 
there 15 an option for the stitdents t& write their answers in  Hindi, qufe a 
number of Akademi publications were likely to find a place in the University 
syllab:  Further progress 1s awaited (Apnl 1975) , 

(c) The Akademi decitied उठ July 1970 to give preference to titles 
upto the graduate level and te continue the work: onpost 

1... graduate level books side by side Out of 81 books taken ता 
hand by the Akadem1 after August 1970, 29 books (translations 
21 and origmnal writings हैं) were for post graduate level, 48 (tran



62 

approved expenditure Aciyal admumstrative expendrture exceeded the pres _ cribed पा by Rs 1 20 lakhs 1n the three years ending March 1974 
(1) As at the end of January 1975 2 sum of Rs 048 lakh was over- due from agents for OVer one to two years, for books given to them for sale 

Although 13 titles were lying translated erther partly or 1n full as copy rights could not be obtained but now only such titles were taken up for trans- lation, for which copynghts were already obtained - 
To an enqury by the Commuttee the Department stated पाए 1ts wrtten reply that the print run depended on the saleability of a particular title Most of the titles had a prmnt run of 1100 copres It varied from 1,100 to 5,000 copies 

The following steps were taken to sell/distribute the unsold coples — 
(1) Through booksellers ~ 

(. 

(2) Through Agents on Commussion basis 

(3) By orgamfismg Book Exhibitions ? 
(व) By 1ssung orders to Government institution for com—pulsory pure chase 

The number of copies published by Haryana Akadem: Iying unsold was 58,647 

The gross value of these books amounted to Rs 9,60,070 

parties after entering into regular agreements with them However a sum of Rs 1,31,889 on account of the sale of hooks was overdue from — 

Rs 
(1) Recogmsed Institutions and Libraries 

64,280 
(2) Agents and Booksellers Distributors 

67,609 

~Total ! 
1,31,889 
——— 

(V
]



n 
L]
 

~63 

The Committee recommend that all out efforts bemade to sell/distribute 
the books 50 far Iymg unsold  The progress of the sale of books be mtimated 
to the Commttee - 

The steps be taken to recover expeditiously the outstandmg amount of Rs 
132 lakhs from the Institutions and Librarics as also from the Agents and Book- 
sellers/Distributors - 

PUBLIC RELATIONS 

Paragraph 313  Subscription dues 

17 पाठ outstanding dues on account of the supply of a priced journal to 
Panchayats 1ncreased from Rs 027 lakh to Rs 070 lakh between December 
1967 and December 1974 N 

“जन 

* The accumulation of arrears was atiributed by the Director Public 
Relations to the followmng — 

(1) the system of recovery of subscriptions in advance was not intro- 
के duced 35, according to the Department, 1t would adversely affect 

the publicity work -~ - 

(11) the Block Development and Panchayat Officers who were asked 
to realise the subscriptions did not take adequate action in the 
matter, and लए - 

~ (एए the recoveres for the year 1973 (Rs 0 11 lakh) were not enforced 
- —asrevision of the price of the journal taken up with the Govern 

ment गए October 1972, was decided 1n February 1974 

-~ -~The fiGoflvernm\ent informed Audit (January 1975) that action to 
_. recover the dues has since been taken at the highest Ievel 

-~ o~ 
-~ -~ 

—_ In a wntten reply the Department stated the position of arrears 
~ of “HARYANA SAMVAD as under -— 

Position of arrears . - 2 पु 

Totalamount  Total amount of  Total amunt realised Balance (yet to be 
ofarrears  __arrears of subs from Panchayats recovered from 
towards Pan criptions towards  during the period Panchayats) 
chayatsat ~ ‘" Panchayatsfrom 1972 to 30-6 1976, - 
the begirming 1972 to 1976 
of the year _ 

1972 _ T \ T - - 
Rs 60,420 36 Rs 90,682 20 Rs 54 520 61 Rs 96,581 95 

- It was further intimated that Block wise lists of outstanding subscnip 
tions had already been sent to all the District Public Relations Officers with 
the tastructions to recover the arrears immediately The State Government 
had also asked all the Executive Officers of Panchayat Samutis to pay the 
ann.rl subs.ription of journals ता respect of all the Panchayats falling in their 
respective drrears 1n advance to avoid accumulation of dues 1n future 

The Committee racomm nd that effective steps bhe taken to realise expe-



64 

dntiousgv-l the enfstanding dues-from the Panchayats and the Progress made as a resultithereof ntimated to them In no case these should be allowed it0 _accumu- late sl farther 

‘The reading material contgined 0 fhe “HARYANA SAMVAD” be so Improved as ¢o make 1t Popular among the people Apart from other matters of mterest 1t should also depict development activities of the State 

TRANSPORT 

Paragraph 6 19, Short lecovery due to meorrect application.af rates 

18 (1) Registration fee 1n respect of tractors was enhanced from Rs 75, to Rs 125 with effect from 20th October 1972 

During the course of test audtt, 1t was noticed that 1n five districts 11 e registering authorities «ontmued 10 gharge fee at the old rate of Rs 75 resultin g m shgrt récovery था Tefastration fee amounting to_Rs 0 24 lakh dunng 1972 73 
The matter was reported to Government पा August 1974, reply 1s awa ited (August 1975) 

seat per anaum instead of at the revised rate of Rs -130 per seat per annum This resulted 1n  short recovery of tax of Rs 24,266 25 durmg 1971-72 and 197273 The shert TRCovery was brought to the “notice_of Government on 15th October 1974, reply 1s pwaited (August 1975) 
The Department explamed the bosition पा regard to the various points raised in the audit paragraph as under — 

\ 

"दिये Tt.was stated that:the short Iecovery was due jnvariably to ithe plate recetpt of notificatian enhanging the Tegistration fee नया respect of tractors, 

(b) In Sirsa district the short recovery was due-to an inadvertent ~Justake on the part of dealmg official and ' 

c regards Repistration fee antractors, smce the fee at the old @ ra;Ase ,ggf RS, 75/ (nstead of_the enhanced rate of Rs 12__5{ vas confiayed toibe charged due to late receipt of the potification by the Regi,tering Anthorities, 3t was not possible to-fix responsibi ity Mbreover the short Tecoverics were'being made now 

(d) The present position of short redcovene'_s viz Rs 0.24 Jakh ang Rs



L]
 

fi 

65 

25,266 was stated to be 85 under district wise ना 

Dustt Total Amount Balance  Remarks 
short recovered 
recovery 

Rs Rs Rs 

Ambala 6350 6350 

Karnal 5750 5750  (Not Rs 
6400/ as 

Kurukshetra 4600 4600  peomted 
out by 

Sonepat 3550 3550 AG) 

Jind _ 3525 1575 1950 

Total 23775 1575 22200 

Py 

The position पा. other districts had also been ascertained to ensure that 

similar short recoveries were made good and the position was as under — 

Sirsa 4600 2500 2100 

Hissar _ _ 3950 3950 

Rohtak 1450 1450 

Narpaul 750 750 

Gurgaon 4600 1600 3000 

Total 15250 4100 11250 

*Short 
Tecovery 
of other 
districts & 
present 
position 

(e) In Sirsa district out of short recovery of Re 24 266 on account 

of enhanced tax in respect of stage carriages Rs 2 144 had been 

recovered 
Revenue 

The balance was bemng recovered as arrears of Land 

(0 In all districts the regstration fee/tax on stage carriages was bemng 
charged cormectly 
thorities 

This had been confirmed by the district 

The Comnnuttee are not satisfied with the reply of the Department that the 

short recovery was तार invanably to फिर late receipt of notification enhancing the 

registration fee पा respect of tractors 

The Commuttee recommend that the whole matter be enquired nto by the 

Admimstrative Secretary of the Department and the responsibility for not taking 

n cessary achon promptly on the publication of the gazette notification be fixed 

and action taken agamst those found at fault under advice to the Commttee



66 

The action taken agamst the officers/officrals शा regard to the short recovery of tax on stage carriages m Sirsa district 98 also intimated to the Commuttee 

The Commttee would also like to be apprised of the progress made m the recovery of the registration fee of tractors and the tax on stage carriages 

Paragraph 6 20 Short recovery of 10ad tax oivehicles plying as private carriers 

19 Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Tax Act 1924 the rate of road tax on vehiclesplying on private carrier permuts was higher than the rates applicable to vehicles plymng on public carrer pernuts It was, however, noticea during test check that road tax in respect 01 private carrier vehicles ता the districts of Karnal , Kurukshetra and Sonepat for the year 1972 73 had been levied at the lower rate applicable to public carriers This resulted 1n short reccvery of tax amounting to Rs 023 lakh The matter was brought to the notice of the 197Gos)vemment 1 August 1974 Reply of the Government 1s awaited (August 7 

The break up of Rs 0 23 lakh was stated to beasunder — 

Districts Rs 
Kurukshetra 6,800 
Karnal 11277 
Sonepat 4,470 

Total 22,547 say Rs 023 
lakh 

In respect of district Kuruskhetra, the entire amount of Rs 6 800 had since been recovered 

As regards district Karnal the Department stated that the aud:t had poipt- ed out short recovery of road tax in respect of vehicle No HRK 4415 HRK 4448 and HRD ब384 Out of these three vehicles vehicle No HRK 4415 and HRK 4448 were public carriers and not private carriers and thus the road tax had been charged correctly 30 far as _vehicle No HRD 4384 this vehicle was a departmental vehicle and belonged to Minor Irnigation and Tubewell Cor poration, Haryana Notice for recovery had been 1ssued and audit will be adv:lsed as soon as recovery was effected 

Regarding district Sonepat, the notice had been 1ssued to the defaulters for recovery Now the road tax was being charged correctly 

Direction had been 1ssued to the concerned authorities m other districts for taking similar action and making strenuous efforts to effect recovery 

The Commuttee would bke the department to mtimate to them the pro- gress of recovery of road tax m respect of K arnal and Sonepat districts 

Paragraph 6 21  Sort recovery of permit fee 

20  Ss.tion 58(4) of the Motor Vehicles Act 1939 provides that where a permut has heen renew.d after the expiry of the period thereof, such renewaj



o] 
=4
 

=3 
67 

shall have effect from the date of such expiry irrespective of whether or nota 
temporary permut has been granted and where a tempoiary permit 1१85 been 
granted, the fee 0810 1n respect of such temporary permut shall be refunded 

\ 

During the course of test audit of the Regional Transport Authonty 
Ambala 1t was noticed (December 1973) that प्रा 51 cases permuts 1ssued were 
given effect from dates subsequent to the dates of expiry of the old permuts 
thereby leaving a gap between the date of expiry of onginal permits and फिट 
date of commencement of the new permuts during which no permut fee was 
realised In these cases the authorities had neither issued any temporary per 
mit nor any fee had been charged on this account resulting in a 1055 of revenue 
to the Government to the tune of Rs 0 14 Iakh 

The matter was brought to the notice of Government on 6th August 1974, 
reply 1s awaited (August 1975) 

To a question of the Commuttee, the Department replied that urder 
Section 42 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 1t was the owner who was res 
ponsible for 1llegal operation of his vehicle Any vehucle fcund oreratirg witl 
out permiton the road was liable to be prosecuted by the Police staff (En 
forcement staff) and action on such cases wounld be taken by the Civil Courts 
शा accordance with section 123 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 The Re 
gional Transport Authority came into action only ता the cases where the 
conditions of the route permit 1ssued by the authomty were contravened by the 
pernut holders and as such the cases, पा question, did not come within the pur 
view of the RTA In fact ता the cases under reference the owners of the 
vehicles had not come forward to obtain the permits from the office of the 
RTA No irregularity by the RTA was stated to have been committ- 
ed ; 

During oral evidence, the departmental representative stated that if 
the owner of the vehicle did not get his permmt renewed afterits expiry he Jost 
the right to get a regular pernut and when he applied again, treating him as 
a fresh case, he was 1ssued a temporary pernut for which higher fee was 
charged ~_ - 1 

The Commuttee drew the attention of the Department (0 the provision 
of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 which says that ¢ पट must obtain 8 permut 
and where a permut has been renwed after the expiry of the peried thereof, such 
renewal shall have effect from the date of such expiry 1rrespective of the fact 
whether or not a temporary permit has been granted  He can claim exemption/ 
remission only if he files a declaration 1n advance that the vehicle will not 
be used or-brought on road 

The Commuttee held the view that unless such a declaration was filed 
hehad to pay even forthe period he did not ply the vehicle 1n addition 10 what 
ever penalty nught be levied for not getting the permit renewed 

प्‌ 

In order to draw a correct conclusion on the pomnt at 1ssue, the Committee 
would Irtke the department to seek legal opwmion of फिट Law Department पा this 
respect and mtumate the final outcome to the Commuttee at an early date 

Paragraph 6 22 Irregular rebate on road tax 

21 Underthe Punjab Motor Vehicles Act, 1524 a person who keeps more



- 68 

than ten Motor Vehicles for use solely 1n the couse of trade/mdustry 15 ~llowed 
a deduction of ten per cent on the aggregate amount of tax payable Further 
five per cent deduction 15 admussible 1f the tax for whole of the financial year 15 
paid छा advance The latter deduction at the rate of five per cent 15 admissible 
on the net tax payable:e after deducting ten per cent from the gross tax as 
clarified by the Transport Controller in August” 1970 However 1n cases 
of this type, rebate was allowed 1n one district (Karnal) at the rate of fifteen 
per cent on the gross amount of tax, resulting in short recovery of Rs 008 
lakh during 1972 73 

The matter was reported to Government 1o August 1974, reply 15 await 
ed (August 1975) 

The Department admitted the omssion and stated that Neces<ary steps 
were being taken by the Deputv Commssioner, Karnal to effect the short re 
covery of Rs 008 lakh 

The Commuttee would like to know the progress of the recovery of Rs 
0 08 lakh 

The Commuitec would further like the department to check up the posi- 
tion of short recoveries after 1972 73 पा such hke cases प्रा other districts also and 
mtimate to them the results thereof 

Paragraph 117 Construction of bus bodies 

22 In March 1973, the Transport Controller mvited tenders for construc 
tion of bus bodies during 1973 74  In all eighteen firms submutted tenders 
Tenders of two of these firms were ignored as they were not on the approved 
list  On the basis of negotiations held पा April 1973 with the remaining ten 
derers, the Department fixed the following rates 

( Rate per body 
a) District type bus bodies 

Leyland chassis 210 ) ' 21,Rs000 -~ 

Tata chassis 2057 - 19,730 

(b) Local type bus bodres 

Leyland chassis 2107 20,760 

Tata Chassis 2057 19,500 

Out of the sixteen firms with which negotiations were held one firm 
from Haryana and two outside firms agreed to comstruct bus bodies at the 
prescribed rates  Another Haryana firm, which had not submutted 1ts tender, 
agreed 1n July 1973 to accept the rates offered by the Department Taree 
other Haryana firms asked for rates higher by Rs 600 per chassis on the 
ground that they would have to incur heavy expenditure on transporta 
tion of raw materials from the main markets at Jullundur and Delh1 and that 
this increase would be realised by the State Government as sales tax This 
w1s agreed to by the Department (August 1973) Agreements were entered 
into with five firms एव Haryana (including the three firms who were given higher 
rates) and one firm of छान - - 

«



D] 

€9 

Only 19 chassis were allotted to two Haryan1 firms and one Delhi firm, 
which had accepted the lower rate  Body building for 128 chassis was allotted 
to the other three Haryana firms at rates higher by Rs 600 each 

1 

All the five firms of Haryana requested एप November 1973 and Feb 
ruary 1974 for wncrease पा rates by Rs 4607 and Rs 9,000 per vehicle 
respectrvely because of 1156 पा the Maiket price of various materials uced पा 
the construction of bus bodies No such increase was demnded by the Delln 
firm already on contract Although thr rates accepted by the Haryara firms 
were not subject to any escalation due to increase mm the market rates of raw 
materials, the Department 1 May 1974 allowed an ad hoc increase of 
Rs 3,400 per chassis over and above the agreed rates with effect from Ist 
November 1973 This resulted in extra payment of Rs 238 lakhs on 70 
bus bodies got comnstructed by the four firms एव Haryana during November 
1973 to March 1974 Wo work was allotted fter Ist November 1973 to the 
Delhi firm which had not demanded any increase 

The matter was brought to tht notice of Government in September 
1974 reply 1s awaited (May 1975) 

In reply 10 a question ofthe Committee as to why the Department agieed 
to raise the rate per chassis by Rs 600 10 the case of three Haryana firms, the 
Department stated as under — 

‘Most of the body builders did not accept the rates approved on 12 4 73 
and on persuasion, the following body buildlers submutted the agreemert for 
the fabrication of bus bodies on the rates approved by the Department 

(-1) United Body Bulders, Faridabad- 

(u) Royal Body Bumlders, Rohtak 

(1) New Model Industries, Jullundur 

(tv) Vishal Body Bulders, Delh: - 

The other body builders did not come down to the rates accepted by 
these body builders on the ground that they would incur losses at these rates 
The position was ascertained from Punjab Roadways and 1t was found that 
they had accepted much higher rates for the specifications poorer than those 
of Haryana Roadways It was also examined whether Haryana Roadways could 
depend entirely upon these body builders for their requirements It was felt 
that two Haryana Firms were new entrants for Haryana Roadways and 1t was 
not ndvisable to depend entirely on them While considering rates 1t was 
necessary to take into account the incidence of Sales Tax which would not 
accrue 1n case of these firms 10 Haryan State but would go to Punjab and 
Delht State respectively As ncidence of Sales Tax was of the order of Rs 
600 the rates of this firm were at par with the hugher 11tes asked for by the 
Haryana firms After considering these circvmstances 1t was decided that 
1t would not be desirable to depend entirely cn these firms for the allotment of 
fabrication work and 1t was considered desireble to cllot bu es to other firms 

When further questioned, the Department stated that there wis  no 
financial advantage in allotting work to Dellu and Jullundur firms as thewr 
rates were not lower 85 compared with the increased rates of Haryana firms,



ajo 

after taking into account the mcidence of Sales Tax Regarding two Haryana firms they were new entrants for bedy fabrication for Haryana Road- ways and 1t was not advisable to give them large number of chassis for fabr cation 

When asked to  state the reasons for agreeirg to the payment of an adhoc ncrease to the extent of Rs 3,400/ per vehicle over and ebove the old rates for the period from November 1972 to 31st March 1974 the department sebmntted that there was un precedented inflation of price cf body building materials beginming from November 1973 As a result the body bulders of Haryana (who alone (0 the exclusion of body builders outside the state) were given body fabrications work for district/city type bus bedies frem Nev 1973 onward represented that owing to the heavy increase 1n price 1t was not possible fo1 them to fabricate bus bodies on the old rates In support of their clann they gavea statement to show the increase 1n price of various materials It was repre sented by them in November 1973 and February 1974 that the fabrication of bus bodies cost them Rs 4,607 and Rs 9,000 per vehicle more than that of the approved rates They therefore requested for increac<e 1n rates of bedy fabn cation (0 compensate पा the price 11se On receipt of representaticn the Department conducted survey and 1t was found that there was overall increase 1n piice of materals to the extent of 357 and average increase पा. price came to Rs 6386 1n respect एव Leyland and Rs 4 043 पा respect of Tata Bus Bodies The question was considered by the department and 1t was found that legally the body builders could not sk for increase in rates despite the increase 1n price of materials It was felt that the increage 1n price obviously rendered the body building fabrication unprofitable at old rates and व the body builders were forc ed to work at the old rates they would certamly tend to compensate their 1058 by using inferior matenals  In view of this, the Department felt that body builders may be granted increase 1n the rates to the extent of Rs 3,400 per vehi cle over and above the old rates for the peniod from November 1973 to 31-3 1974 
as aganst the approximate increase पा the cost of body fabrication to the ex- tent of Rs 6386 per vehicle 1n respect of Leyland and Rs 4 043 पा respect of Tata Bus Bodies This adhoc increase was allowed after the body bulders had shown their 1nability to fabricate bus bodies on the old rates Keeping 1 view the public interest, the body builders were given an increase to the extent of Rs 3,400 per vehicle 

During the course of oral evidence, the spokesman of the Depart ment further stated that whatever was done was done keepmng 1n view the position as 1t prevailed at that time and was done to safeguard the nterest of the Haryana Roadways a commercial undertaking and to grve 1incentie 
to the industrial umts i Haryana 

The Commuttee recommend that while entering mto agreements with the firms for the purchase of goods, the deswrability of mcorporating  escalation 
clause पा the agreements be considered and action taken accordingly to avold 
such happenmngs था future 

Parqgraph 7 18 Purchase of Tiger Leyland chassis 

23 In December 1968 a firm of Madras offered to supply two 228 W B chassis of Tiger Leyland buses The Department approached Government In May 1969 for approval to the purchase as the operation of these 
buses was considered economical because of exira seating capacity viz 72 seats agamnst 54 seats 1n the existing buses Government approved the proposal 10



4 
«)
 

-
 

n 

June 1969 on the condition th t a report on the economic performance of 
these vehicles should be submutted after four months 

On enquirtes mide by the Department in  August 1969 about the 
performance = of simlwr  vehicles from the Pepsu Road Transport 
Corporation and Calcutta State Transport Corporation, which had been using 
Tiger Leyland buses 1t was learnt (September 1969) that there was difficulty 
1n obtaining spare parts of these vehicles The Department, however placed 
the order for chassis पा December 1969 at a total cost of Rs 2 20 lakhs 

These buses weie put on the road in July 1970 and these had covered 
502344 Kms upto October 1974 .gamnst 6 96,960 Kms normzally expected 
on the basis of the norm of 220 Xms per day as the e buces were detained 
1 workshop for long peniods due to non avalability of spare parts The loss 
of revenue due to under utihsation of these vehicles during this period was 
Rs 107 lakhs, calculated at an average profit margin of 55 paise एटा Km 
inclusive of passenger tax 

A report on economic performance of these vehicles, which was due 
for submussion to Government पा November 1970 i ¢, after four months of 
their working, has not been submitted (February 1975) 

When asked to state the reasons for placing the order for the supply of 
Tiger Leyland Buses even after learning ता September, 1969 from the Pepsu 
Road Transport Corporation and Calcutta State Transport Corporation 
that there was difficulty 1n obtaining spare parts एव these vehicles the Depart 
ment stated that this was a new type of vehicle and there was a shortage of spare 
parts, 1t was felt that with the passage एव time production of this type of 
chassis will increase and the manufacturer will make spare parts readily avail 
able from time to time As Pepsu Road Transport and Karnataka State 
Road Transport Corp were quite satisfied with the performance of these 
types of chassis/vehicles, the department had not erred in placing trial order 
for two chassis 1n order to meet the demand एव the travelling public 

When, further questioned, the Department rephed that these buses were 
received on 2770  On completion of four years service, these buses started 
breaking parts after wear and tear There was a great prcblem (0 maintain 
the stock of spare parts Sometimes parts were broken unexpectedly #nd 
caused detention till its procurement from the Principal manufacturers by «ir cr 
import/local market The cost of spare parts was 50 high that 1t was difficult 
to mammtainit The performance of these vehicles during the subsequent years 
was almost un satisfactory for the reasons explamed above These buses were 
not 1n use at present 

The Departmeni further stated that it appeared that Government 
might have been informed from time to time about the performance of these 
vehicles and on the basis of the performance the department had dropped the 
jdea of purchasing more Tiger Leyland Buses 

During evidence 1t was brought to the notice of the Commuttee, that 
some of the spare parts of the buses which were lying 1dle had been used पा. 
other buses and some of them di1spased of as purchase of spare parts required 
to brmg them on road was uneconomigal -



72 

The Comunuttee feel satisfied with the arguments advanced by the 
Department They however, recommend that the availlabihity or non avallability 
of the spare parts be mvarably kept पा view at the time of purchasing the vehicles 
ता future, so that these may आएं, hecome 1dle for want of spare parts 

Paragraph 719  Embezzlement 

24 (a)In September 1974 during internal audit check of special booking 
receipts पा the Ammbala Depot 1t was detected that the booking staff had not 
deposited and accounted for Rs 15,425 recerved by them in ecighteen cases 
towards security deposit and estimated fare charges for special buses booked 
during the period from September 1971 to August 1974 They passed on the 
applications for special buses duly sanctioned by the General Manager/ 
Traffic Manager o the duty inspector for detailing the buses and the crew 
thvmthout making any entries पा the register of special booking maintained by 
them 

The Department intimated in November 1974 that the officials concerned 
had been suspended from 2nd September 1974 and that the case had been 
referred to the Vigilance Department पा September 1974 for ivestigation 
The findings of the Vigilance Department are awaited (May 1975) 

(b) In July 1971 1t was noticed by the Department that the building 
clerk of the Karnal Depot, who was also handling the 1ssue of monthly passes 
had embezzled Rs 011 lakh durmng 1970 and 1971 by (1) depositing less 
amounts of securities and rent than that collected from lessees of shops at the 
bus stands at Karnal Pamipat and Gharaunda (एप showing less amount 
1 the counterfoils of receipts and पाप mamtamn g two sets of receipt becks 
and monthly pass registers 

The embezzlement was facilitated by the following — 

(1) Instructions 1ssued by the Provincial Trancport Controller पा 
1959 and 1961 to the -effect that all recerpts upto Rs 50 should 
be signed by the Accountant and above Rs 50 by the General 
Manager or one of his gazetted officers, were not observed 
Recepts for amounts collected were 1ssued by different officrals 
and 1ए some cases by the buildmng clerk himself 

(1) No proper record of receipt/issue of recelpt bcoks was main 
tained making 1t possible for the clerk to use two receipt books 
simultaneously 

(पाप According to the departmental rules all persons handlng ca<h 
are required to furmish secunty of amount fixed by the Head 
ofthe Department The bulding clerk was allowed to handle 
departmental cash although no security was obtamed from 
him 

() In ccntrivention of the departniental rules register of Pasces 
was not put up for signatures of the Cashier/Accountant and 
General Manager at the time of signing of passes 

While the embezzlement came to hight on 20th July 1971, the case was 
registered with the pohice एप 26th August 1971 1 e more than a month later 
¥hen the bulding clerk absented himself from duty Rupees 1,043 had heen



4 
“ 

73 

recovered from him by that time The Depariment stated'in June 1974 that 

further: Rs 181. णा accourtof pay and allowances for July 1971 due 00 the 

clerk Had-beent withheld Results’of the' police mvestigation aret awaited 

(March 1975) 

The Department stated' (June 1974) that no security was obtained 

from the building clerk as he was allowed to' handle Government cash only 

temporarily 

() These cases the Department stated, were 1eferred to the Vigilance 

Departnient 1n September, 1974 ut their findings were still awaited by them 

The Commuttee would like to know the findings of the Vigilance 

Department as and when these are recetved and the action taken 

agamst the officials found gwilty 

The Commuttee would further Iike the department to pursue this - 

matter for its expeditious finahisation 

In order to avord the recurrence of such type of cases, the Com- 

mttee’ recommend that'a fool proof procedure be evolved whereby it 

may not be possible for any body to embezzlé Governmeént money 

The Government should not feel contented only with the frammg of 

rules or the 1ssue of 1nstructions Ther comphance should be en- 

sured 

(b) The Depaitment stated that after imvestigatton the case was sub 

mutted to the Court of Law by the Police under Section 409 of the Indian Penal 

Code Itwas further stated thatthe Government had now changed the.pro 

cedure for issummg passes‘etc to safeguard’ dgamst such cases of musappro 

priatroirete ; पा future - - 

The decision of the Court when announced be mtimated to the Commut- 

tee 
- ’ 

Paragraph 720 Ternunation of.services of employees: 

25 The General'Manager o Gurgaon and Ambald Davisiohs suspended/ 

terminated-the-services of five conductors and'one driver between January 

1968 and October 1970iontthe grounds that' these employees had mis-appro 

priateds Government revenues (Rs 345) and tampered with tickets way bills 

The concerned employees filed smts पाए courts of law agamst the orders 

of termination, ofitheit services The cowts while quashing the termmation 

orders, held that reasonable and sufficient’ opportumty had nottheen given to 

the employees to defeid themselves, the termination orders were not speaking 

onesy the: charge sheets were 1ssued by officers subordinate to the apponting 

authority, considérations other than those!stated पा the charge sheet wéighed 

in the-mind-of the punishing authonty and just and porper enguiries सत्य 

notheld The Department™had tore mstate these employees (between March 

1971 and May 1974) ands had to pay Rs 070 Jakh on account of decregs/ 

awardéd by the courts, cosf of law suits 1nd rrears of pay, m addztion to sys 

pensjon allowance - 

i



- 4 ° 
The Department stated 1n 1ts written reply that the defaulting officials पाए 

these cases were conductors dnd drivers who frequently indulged ता commmtt- 
mg frauds of public revenue In order to prevent leakage of public revenue, 
the Department had to resort to the drastic steps of suspending the erring 
officials If they were not suspended immedrately, the mal practice of com 
mutting frauds would continue as the departmental enquuries took sufficient 
time to be finalised It was also mentioned that suspension was no longer a 
pumshment in _view of the amendment made in the Punishment & Appeal 
Rules 1952 30 far as the termination of services of the delinquent officials 
was concerned charge sheets were 1ssued and therr explanations were obtain 
ed There were, however, some procedural defects which vitiated the enquiry 
proceedings 

The Department further submutted that there was no such case 1n which 
charge sheet was not 1ssued However पा the case of Sh Laxm: Chand Con 
ductor, the charge sheet was signed by the Traffic Manager who was not com 
petent to 1ssue the charge-sheet The said charge sheet was 1ssued hefore the 
Te organsation of Punjab State Even termmation एव services ए the conductor 
was ordered before the coming into existence of the State of Haryana The 
Traffic Manager who defaulted was allocated to the State of Punjab and had 
since retired It was, therefore not possible to take any action agamnst hum at 
thisstage The musapproprated revenue had already been recovered frcm the 
delinquent official  So far as the driver was concerned, 1t was intimated that 
his service was terminated on account of furmshing wrong affidavit, mus 
behaving and absence from duty There was no case of misappropriation of 
Government revenue against him 

The Commuttee recommend that effective steps be taken to ensure the 
observance of the procedure laid down i the Punjab (या Services (Pumshment 
and Appeal) Rules, 1952 

The cases warranting the termmation of services of employees should be first examined thoroughly उप future from legal aspects and then only such drastic 
steps resorted to v 

SOCIAL WELFARE 

Paragraph 7 15 Grant of loans to non-existing Jfirms 

26 In Octcber 1971, a Delhi firm dealing 1n tractors and spares, 1ntro duced six partnership firms, formed by members of scheduled castes पा Haryana to the Company for grant of loans for sub dealer ship of the Delhy firm The Nigam granted unsecured loans of Rs 50,000 at 7 per cent per annum to each of the six firms पा. December 1971 on the 08515 of personal bond executed by the Delh: firm  The loans were repayable पा 10 half yearly instal 
ments of Rs 5000 each commencing one year after the date of payment During the first year only interest was payable The first 1nstalment of nterest छा ¢ach case became due पा. June 1972 but none of the firms deposited the same  Nbtices 1ssued to the firms/partners पा August 1972 were recerved. back undelivered as none of the addresses was traceable The Management stated (May 1974) that 1ts field staff coula not locate any of the six firms It was further stated (July 1974) that spot vertfication एवं existence of the fiims was not dore before granting the 10 ins as at that time the Nigam did not have any officer in the field for such duties, -



¥ 
Ag
 

- ५... क3 

Against the total amount of Rs 128 lakhs recoverable (upto 14th 
June 1974) from the six firms on account एव principal and 1nterest (including 
penal interest), Rs 112 lakhs had been paid by the gnarantor 

Enquiries made by the Nigam disclosed that before the loans were 
granted the guarantor firm had received Rs 50000 from each of the six 
firms on account of share money (Rs 25 000) and part payment of security 
deposit (२५ 25000) The loans granted 10 the six firms had thus passed on 
to the guarantor firm at a concessional rate of interest which was meant for 
members of scheduled castes within the State On enqury 85 to why the 
guarantor firm had not been called upon (0 make repayment of the ‘ loan m 
lump sum, the Management stated (July 1974) that घाट amount 1nvolved was 
80 heavy that even 1 a civil suit was filed, the court पा all probability would have 
allowed repayment पा 1mstalments 

[ 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1974 The facts 
have been admtted by Government (February 197 5) - 

7 The Department stated m their written reply that पा this case 6 partner 
ship firms made an application on 25 10 1971 to the Haryana Haryan Kalyan 
Nigam each stating that 1t has constrtuted itself into a partrdership firm with 
a view to start bustness as manufacturer s representatives and trading छा trac- 
tors, agricultural umplements and other engineertng goods and that they 
needed a capital of Rs 75,000 each for the setting up of the business and that 
thrs sum of Rs 75,000 was to 06 deposited by them with their pnincipals (M/s 
Raygarhia Automobiles & General Traders Delh1) as security, for the receipt 
of goods This request of the firms was placed before the Board of Directors 
1n their meeting held on 27 10 1971 The Board of Directors asked for more 
information before sanctioning loans  Accordmngly, a letter was addressed 10 
each firm to produce evidence that they had invested Rs 25,000 as share capital 
with M/s! Rajgarhia Automobiles & General Traders confirmimg that they had 
recerved Rs 25,000 towards part payment of securrty deposit M/s Rajgarhia 
Automobiles also wrote t) the Managing Director intimating that they had 
appowted each of the six firms, as their dealer at various stations and con 
firmed that they would have no objection to stand surety for the sum of Rs 
50,000 m each case Each of'the six firms also produced a copy of trial balance 
ason 12 11 1971, showng that the partners had contributed their share of Rs 
25,000 They also produced a receipt for the rent paid for the shop hired for 
the purpose of starting the business They also produced the partnershup deed 
caand the certificate to the effect that all the partners belonged to Scheduled 

stes - - 

In the case of the over whelming documentary evidence, the production 
of a receipt for the hiring of the premuses for the business and the guarantee 
offered by the principal dealers namely M/s Rejgarhia Automobiles & 
General Traders, Delh1 (who produced their balance sheet revealing assets 
worth Rs 9 11,304) that ता. case the sub dealership firm made default in payment 
of the said loan or a part thereof the amount of loan sanctioned would be 16 
coverable from 1t 1ts partners, their successors 1n 1nterest 85 well 85 their pro- 
perty the Board of Directors did not feel the necessity of any further ven 
fication and sanctioned the loan of Rs 50,000 पा each case on 29 11 1971 

Each firm produced a partnership deed on non judicial stamp paper of 
Rs 3/- showing the principal place of their business, nature of business capital 
invested etc The partnership deed was available on the file of each loanece 

-



i 

¢ 16 

firm At the same time all the partnership firms were verified to have been registered and their registration numbers were also avallable 

The guarantor firm produced their balance sheet revealing their assets of more than Rs 9 lakhs which the Board considered a sufficient guarantee on their behaif 

Aftert became known that these, firms did not agtpally exist, even.if the matter had been.reported to the,police 1t wauld ;not  have helped inithe re covery of the loan  Allattentign was, therefore, concentrated on the-guazantor firm and pressure built with,the result thatsthe Nigamn had been abletto_recover at,least 4 515 monthly 1nstalmentsiof principal and mterest (out (ofithe total 10 anwhich the loan was fo be repaid) ,from each of the four, firms and 1n_ case of the other two, nearly 6 mnstalments stood recovered _The guarantor firm had been constantly pressed for early liqmdation of the arrears and they had from timeto time assured them that they would cogperate with the Nigam पा था] possible mannerand that the loan of the Nigam was:quite safe_unnder their guarantee M/s Rajgarhia Automobiles and and General Traders again assur ed the Nigam on 20th September, 197 5, that they would,clear~the entire arrears before the next instalment of December, 1975 "However, they had not honour ०४ this promise and they were repeatedly bemng reminded abont the default 

The amount 1nvolved in these cases was so heavy that everif the Depart ment filed a c1vil suit or referred the 08565 for Inmp-sum recovery to the,Collec- tors concerned as arrears of Jand revenue, the guarantors would admit the hability but would request for permussion to pay in instalments, whichcord: narily every court was likely 10 allow This waswhy the Nigam had preferr ed the persuasiye course and we have already through this method received 4 1nstalments of principal and interest out of8 due so far,1n, case एव 4.firms, and 6 mstalments of principal and mterest out of 8- due sofar, from the other two dirms  For any delayed payment eavch firm 48 bemg charged penal imterest at 15% ) 

The -loan 1n these cases was sanctioned by the Baard of Directors, con- sisting of the Secretary to Government, Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes and , Backward Classes Department as chairman the Director एव Agriculture, Haryana a member Director and the Director, Social Welfare and Backward Classes 85 Managing Director - - 

- , The Commiuttee was assured that the Board had now streamlmed the pro cedjurof sanetioning and release of loans and made 1t fool-proof ~ - - 

During oral evidence the Commuttee destred to have infoxmation re garding the names of those, Magistrates who gave certificates to the six firms to the effect that पीला, partners were the persons who belaslico ged to the Schedul ed Castes In addition, the following information was asked for 
(1) the name of the partners of the firms with their residential addresses and whether they furnished any certificates of their being persons belonging to the Scheduled Castes and 

1(2) the amount of loan advanced to each firm 

To another -.enquiry 85 to-how much loan was advanced-for tractors/ tempos etc, and how much recovered 80 far, the departmental representative + promused to send the information early



A)
 

A/]
 

r“#?’ 

2 फरार Commylttee are dismayed tormotesthat loan to the firms was granted 
without -properly , verifymg as to; theirractnal-existence 

, The ;Commuttee recommend~that enquiry agamst the.] Magistrates who 

certified to the effect thatthe partners,of these, fitms belong to Scheduled Castes 

be held.and the outcome untimated to फिट Commitee 

Earnest .efforts be made to,recover the ontstandmg amount in lump som 

with mterest thereon fromthe;guarantor :firm faillmgiwhich i nstalments and 

, the, progress of recovery so achieved be infimated to the Commttee 

The information contaimng the names of the certifying Magstrates as 

also of the \partners of फिर six bogus firms in question which was asked for by the 

Commuittee during evidence be mow supphed to them yathout ;further delay 

TECHNICAL “EDUCATION 
- 

Paragraph 84 Y M C 4 Institute of Engineering, Faridabad 

27 The YM CA Institute of Engineering a Society registered under the 
Soceties Registration Act, 1860, was set up for imparting traimng on sandwich 
pattern of West Germany for development of Middle Level Technicians It 
started functionmg from September 1969 

- The Young ‘Mens Christian Assoctdtion of India (YM CA ) was to 
contribute at least Tupees twenty five lakhs 1n West German foreign exchange 
towards the non recurring costof the Institute and the remamning non recurring 
cost was to 06 shared equally by the State Government and the Government of 

India The recurring cost was to be shared between the State Government 
and-the Government एव India 1n thefollowing manner — 

पद 

For the first five years 

Government-ofilndia 50 per cent of the gross expenditure 

State Government Difference between the net expenditure 
+ and_ thesGovernment पा, India s share 

From the sixth year (151 October 1974) and onwards the, Government 
of India was not to:share the,requrring cost 1t was (0106 sharedsbetween,the 

State Government and the Y M C A of India, the latter s share hewpg 5 10,15 
and 20 per cent 1n the 6th, 7th 8th and 9th year respectively and 25 per cent 
sthergafter _ _ 

Financial assistance of Rs 35 lakhs, Rs 1379 lakhs and Rs 1255 
lakhs-was extended to the Institpte by the State Government during 1971 72, 
1972 73 and 1973 74 xespectively The question regarding therelease ofythe 
share of the Government of India for.these years was stated (May 1975) to be 
under correspondence 

5 

A,test audit of the accounts for 1971 72 and 1972 73 breught out.the 
- following pomts — - 

(1) Accordipg to the agreement hetween the State Go‘vpmmient 
and the Natiopal Counciliof Y M CA of -West: Germany, the 

+



8 

s Institute recerved equipment valuing Rs 34 38 lakhs from 1968 
69 onwards from West Germany No praper record of the 
equipment was maintained till September 1972 In October ' November 1972 a stock register was prepared from the orginal 
invoices received from West Germany and shortages valutng Rs 
029 lakh were noticed A Board constituted to examine the matter 
recommended (August 1974) write off of the items found short 
The Vice Chairman of the Institute s Governing Bedy did not 
accept this recommendation in view of the large amount involved 
and ordered compilation of the record afresh Further develop 
ments are awaited (May 1975) 

(u) No procedures/rules had been laid down/framed (April 1975) for 
the purchase of stores maintenance of accounts and custedy and 
physical verification thereof The mapagement stated पा May 
1975 that the rules have since been formulated and would be 
placed before the Finance Commuttee/Board of Governors for 
approval - 

An adhoc physical verification of stores was undertaken पा Nover 
ber 1972 and section wise lists cf stores 18506 and those actually 
पा stock were got prepared by July 1973 but action for the 
discrepant 1tems was still (May 1975) पा hand 

(1) The budget estimates (non recurring) for 1971 72 and 1972 73 
were not prepared and submitted to the State Government 
although such subnussion was stipulated ता the agreement between 
the parties 

The matter was reported to the Government in February 1975, 1ts 
reply 15 awaited (May 1975) 

The Department stated that the Institute had turned out 181 students 1 
three batches in 1973, 1974 and 1975  Almost all had been gamfully employ 
ed 

The fourth batch of 98 students had taken the final exammation in 
May, 1976 and the result was due to be declared पाप August, 1976  Out of those 
98 students 44 had been selected but were awaiting appointment letters, 8 
candidates had also been sponsored and 1t was hoped that they would be 
absorbed' 
4 

Thus the expenditure incurred on the Scheme was commensurate with the 
results achieved 

It was further intimated that stock registers were prepared originally 
from the invoices but these were found to be incomplete as several mvoices were 
mussing/stock register page was not indicated ~ 

The reconstructed stock registers were prepared 1 1974-7 5 on the 08515 
of the original invoices (after obtaining the mussing invoices from the West 
German Agencies) The final shortages on the basis of physical check com 
pleted 1n February 1976 had been found to be 886983 DM (Rs 20,000 ap 
proximately) The matter was being put up by the institute to the Board of 
Governors' through their Firance Commuttee for decision



x]
 

by
 

79 

, The puichases so far were made on the basis of mstructions of the 
Haryana Government/Central Government These were however, reviewed 
from time to (पाए and now a set of complete purchase rules were stated to have 
been framed and sent (0 the State Government for examination 

The spokemen during the course of esidence, stated that out of Rs 6 
lakhs outstanding from the advance of Rs 43 lakhs given to the students as 
a loan by 1974, two lakhs were yet to be recovered from them 

The Commttee were further mformed that a decision had been taken to 
runthe polytechnic at Jhapar on thelines ए the Y M C A Institute of Engineer- 
g, Faridahad 

The Commttee would Iike to know whether any decision to write off the 
1tems of stores of the value of 886983 DM (Rs 20,000 approximately) has 
been taken by the competent authority - 

The progress of recovery of outstanding loan from the then students be m 
trmated to the Comnuttee - - 

The Commttee would farther ike to know whether the polytechme at 
Jhapjar has started functionmmg on the lines of the Y M C A Tnstitute of Engineer- 
mg, Faridabad 

Keeping 1n view the employment potentiality of the Y M C A Instjtute 
of Engmeering, the desirability of estabhishing such Institutes at some other 
suitable places पा the State be also considered as and when the finances required 
for the purpose become avajlable, - 

AGRICULTURE 

Paragraph 3 2 Seed Farms 
3 1 

28 'With a view to producing seeds of high genetic purity and quality for 
distribution to the farmers 11 seed farms (area about 1020 acres) being 
run through tenants were resumed bythe Department dunrg 1967 68 and 
1968 69 fordirect cultivation A mention was made पा para 28 of the Audjt 
Report for 1969 70 about the working of these farms 

3 

Durmg the Fourth Five "Year Plan (1969 74) an additional area of 
1,580 acres was planned 10 be resumed 

The following points were noticed diring audit of the programme 

ot~ {9 Agamst gn, gstimated outlay of Rsw 11 00 lakhs on running 
N the ~fayms between_ Apnl- 1969 and March-1974, the actual 
g2 > 5 . oxpendpfure, was Rs, 3980 lakhs . -



+ 80 «F N 

>(1)*The production of fit seeds agatnst the targets envisaged was 
15 indicated’ below — 

Crop year (July-June) 

SVari.zety—rof 1969 70 11970 71 1971 72 197273 1973-74 
ee 

Tat  Achiv Tar Achi Tar Achi Tar Achi Tar Acha 
get eve get ee get eve gel eve gel eve 

दे दि 23 ment ment ment ¢ ment 

(Figures दा tonnes) 

Food L,060 538 1120 609 1,200 672 990 525 2,300 1,542 
ErAIS 

Oilseeds 20 38 20 13 25 1220 17 60 39 

Cotton _ 34 52 33 34 35 29 180 45 700 416 

Sugarcane 730 240 800 850 12 200 9 100 64 

Total - - 18447838 197¥ 656210 725 1390~ 6837 3;160%2,061 

Percentage 45 33 34 49 * 
of achievément™ 

While giving evidence before the Pubhie'Aceourits- Committte. 01 parast’ 
28 of the Audit Report for 1969 70, the departmental representative had 
stated (November 1973) that the shortfall upto 197273 was due to the 
following — 

(a) production estimates were purposely kept on a higher side so 
\ 8510 gear thestaff to achieve wmcreased production 

(b) the success of o1lseeds crop depended highly on weather cond: 
+ ¢ tions.and inaidence. of pests and. 

[4 

» {chinthe case of sugarcane, 1t could notsbeancludedin the croppmg 
- scheme of the faims regularly owing to various factors 

In relatton to the total production the quantum of fit seeds 1n 
respect of foodgrains vamed- hetween 23 and 42 per cent during 1969-70 10 
197273 1t was 54 per centin respect of cottonin 1971 72 and 1972 73 
1t varied पा. respect of sugarcane from 20 per cent 1n 1971 72 to 64 per cent [वा 
1972-73 and for oilseeds from 25 per cent पा. 1969 70 to 65 per cent 1n 1971 72 

+ 1 *The-targets-andlachieséaient for1973-74r&presenttheiovirall production 
e Yfgewds " Figares of fit- seedst obtained™-fronif-the™ "everall'prodiction 

durmg 1973 74 were not dvayadle=withr प्रा?" Deparfifgnt June 1975)



e 

81 

(111) The average yield per umit area showed a declme (except during 
1973 74) 1n some of the farms as indicated below — 

5... Name of the Farm Average yield 
No crop 

1969 70 197071 1971 72 197273 1973 74 

~ 
(Quintals per acre) 

1 Wheat Pundn 1238 1071 10 30 9358 1106 
HYV Mangiana, 848 601 752 360 1031 

S*Gopalpor 1074 1055 864 640 Not 
sown 

Gugahen 7 11 338 5 88 290 644 

2 Gram Kohalwas 63 373 372 181 145 
. Manglana 455 166 183 15 250 

B S Farm, 500 33 257 335 100 
Hansi 
Gugaher: 409 309 1i5 09 238 

3 Cotton Shamgarh 308 237 177 071 216 
Kohalwas NA NA 063 040 Not 

sown 
Mangiana 360 292 200 265 Not 

sOwWn 
३ 

4 Sugarcane Shamgarh 218 69 NA 200 54 118 12 127 85 

NA Not available 

(1v) (2 Barbed wire purchased पा March 1972 at a cost of Rs 
036 lakh for fencing the seec farm at Hansi was lymng unutilised 
(April 1975) It was stated by the Department (March 1974) 
that fencing could not be provided as cement and bricks were 
not available 

(b) A sum of Rs 005 lakh was found shortin the cash chest 
of the Farm Superintendent, Agricultural Station, Hansi, on 
the sixth February 1974 durmg 2 surprise check conducted by 
the Chief Trammng Officer Hans1 (the Station was under his 
control) The case was stated to have been registered with 
the police the result of police investigation1s awaited (April 
1675) _ 

(c) Asum of Rs 017 lakh was spent by the Deputy Director of 
Agricnlture  Sirsa, in  March 1972 on the wmstallation of a 
tubewell 1n a tenant cultivated farm not covered by the pro 
gramme, However, the tubewell was yet (Apml 1975) 10 be 
commssioned It was stated bythe Department (March 1974) 
that the tubewell was nstalled पा. this दिया as पा agdvancg action 
to bring the farm under direct cultivation 

(d) An unspent amount of Rs 003 lakh stated to have been 
refunded by the Agricultural Engineer, Haryana to the Deputy



82 

Director of Agriculture S1rsa, 1 July 1970 had not been sccounted for n the books of the latter (April 1975) 

The Department stated पा their written reply that the area under cul tivation on 11 seed farms during the years 196970 to 1971 72 was 1,105 07 acres  During 1972 73 Hissar farm with an area of 1419 acres was trans ferred from Land Development and Seed Corporation and nine block seed farms comprising of 276 42 acres making a total of 280049 acres During the year 1973 74 Samergopalpur farm with an area of 99 80 acres was trans ferred to Haryana Agncultural University, thus leaving a total area of 2,700 69 acres During the year 1974-75 five seed farms with an area of 1,975 03 acres were transferred to Haryana Seed Development Corporation and 10 new seed 
The total area underdirect cultrvation was 980 17 acres During the year 1975 76 three seed farms with an area of 73 69 acres were brought under direct cultivation making the total 1 053 86 acres During the year 1976 77 Samer gopalpur farm with an area of 99 80 acres was taken back from the Haryana Agricultural Umwversity thus malang the total area under direct cultivation as 1,153 66 acres 

It was further stated that new farms were added to the existing 11 seed farms from time to time 

As regards expenditure 1t was ntimated that during the years 1969 70 to 1971 72 1t was according to the original estumates, iz Rs 1 87 lakhs, Rs 199 lakhs and 2 59 lakhs respectively but during the year 1972 73 with transfer of Hissar seed farm comprising of an area of 1,419 acres, the outlay had to be increased 

The Department further stated that the expenditure was mainly on development charges such 85 fencing  construction of channels tube wells and purchase and replacement of tractors and machinery on the existirg and the farms newly brought under direct cultivation from tenants The benefit of this additional expenditure accrued गा subsequent years after full develop- ment 

In order to improve the situation, steps were taken but the rmportant farms where main emphasis was laid 1o the past for the development of 1n~ 

1n s1ze with 1n adequate irrigation facilities In most cases there Was 1o scope for developing adequate 1rmgation facihitres 

Secondly the progamme for the preduction of pulses crops had 10 be mereased to meet the demand of the seed of vartous pulses crops under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for the development of pulses पा the State Since the yreld potential of pulses 85 compared to the other crops was very low, the Farmers were reluctant to take up the production programme of the pulses Hence, the Departmental Farms had 10 9८ utilised forthts purpose For seed production the pulses had to be grown as pure crop while for the commercial Production, these were generally grown mixed with Bajra and Maizg¢, which made It more profitable



व. 

83 

Thirdly, from the year [1974-75 certified seed production programrne 
of wheat- and Paddy had been taken on extensive scale This had increased 
the cost of production on mputs like fcundation seed fertihser weedicide, 
while the yield had not gone up commensurate with this extra expenses 85 certi 
fied seed production 1nvolved intensive roguing of off types 

However seven Diesel sets were provided at five farms in 1972 73, one 
1m 1973 74 and seven sets 1n five farms during 1974 75 to ensure 1egular 1rr1~ 
~gat1glflon facilities, as there was an acute shertage of power and the supply was 
trregular - 

The area under crops ltke o1l seeds, Bajra and to some eatent grain 
which carried great misk of production on account of their dependence on rain 
fall and susceptibility to pest and diseases had been reduced 

Tt also proposed to dispose of farms which could not be developed forthe 
purpose of seed production 

The Department also stated that the following steps had been taken'to 

improve the seed farms — 

(1) Trrigation facihties “had been improved at Gugaher: Farm. 

(2) Diesel sets had been provaded at the farms to ensure regular 
water supply to crops पा the event of power failure 

(3) Fencing had been done at some farms where the damage by 
stray cattle and pilferage was more 

(वी Supervision over the farm had been tightened particularly at the 
time of harvesting and thrashing 

To a question of the Commuttee as to why bricks and cement could not 
be procured 1n time so that barbed wire already purchased गा 1972 be utilised 
the Department 1ntimated that the bricks and cement could not be arranged 

due to the reasons that other mmportant works were in progress mn Hans1 and 

1ssue of Cement for such works like fencing were banned by the civil authorl 
rities at निशा The main important work which was 1 progress at Hansl 

was making Sewam Canal Pacca The cement which could be saved from 
that Waum_ork was only being issued लि installation of Tube wells, Pumping sets 
and Jhallars 

Regarding the shortage of cash at Hans1 Farm, the Department intimat 
ted that the relevant record was ता the Court of Judicial Magistrate Hansi 
The reply to the questionnaire ofthe P A C regarding the case was promis 
ed to be sent 85 soon 85 the record was recerved back 

To an enquiry by the Committee regarding the cost of production of 
wheat, paddy and sugarcane an the directly managed Farms, the Department 
prorused to send the information later on 

The Commuttee appreciate the straight forwardness of the Department 
1n stating फिट present position of the Seed farms They do reahse the drdficul- 
ties bemg experienced by फिट department inrunming the farms on sonnd foot- 
g and achieving the desired target of seed production The Commuttee,



| 

/ - 

- 284 

एएनशाश, recommend that the Department do पिला, utmost दा wunproving the seed 
prodaction m the State from these farms 50 that the State of Haryana may not 
lag behnd प्रा the National Programme of Seed Production 

The Commuttee would Iike to know the manner था which the barbed सार 
purchased m 1972 for use at पाशाडा was utilised 

The fmal outcome of the case 1n the court may be ntumated to the 
Comnmiittee n due course, and the mformation promised to be sent may also be 
supplied without further delay ) . 

HARYANA WAREHOUSING CORPORATION 

Paragraph 711 Haryana Warehousing Corporation 

29 Haryana Warehousmg Corporation was established on 151: November 
1967 under the Warehousing Corporations Act 1962 to, acquire, build 
and run warehouses for storage of agricultural produce seeds, fertilisers, etc 
in the State The Corporation also took up from 1969, at the nstance of 
Government, the function of providing disinfestation services 10 other agencies 
पा respect of agricultural produce and notified commodities Besides the 
Corporation 15 working 85 an agent of the Government of Indra for storage, 
distribution and sale of fertilizers since 1969 70 It took over from the erst 

. while Punjab State Warehousing Corporation, 16 warehouses having 
the st)orage capacity of 17 800 tonnes (mcluding hired capacity of 10800 
tonnes 

- 

2 -Capital structure 

The authorised share capital of the Co?h oration 1s Rs 2,00 lakhs 
divided 1nto 2 Q0 000 shares of Rs 100 each e paid up capital on 315: 
March 1974 was Rs 1,84 lakhs, contributed equally by the State Government and 
the Central Warehousing Corporation In addition, the Corporation recetved 
Rs 1607 lakhs as 1ts share of capital on re orgamisation of the erstwhile 
Punjab State Warehousing Corporation Sha es for this amount have not so 
far been issued as the question of division of assets and Liabilities of the defunct 
Corporation has not yet been decided (June 1975) 

3 Performance - - 
- -~ - Z 

(@) Creation of storage capacity - 

In 1970 the Corporation undertook a crash programme for construction 
of godowns with capacity of 1,40,300 tonnes during the years 1971 72 to 1973 74 
The detatls of the actual construction of godowns under the programme are 
given below — - 

¥ . Prag—ramme Actual construction 

o Numnber of  Capacity  Number of  Capacity 
godowns  (mtonnes)  godowns (i tonnes) 

1971 72 16 30 000 15 28,000 
197273 27 60,000 _. _ 15 31,800 

1973 74 22 50,300 8, 18,000 
/ 

(६
 

शा
प



b2l
 

85 

(u) The details of the storage capacity created or hured by the Corpota 
tion at the end of each of the years 1969 70 to 1973 74 are given below — 

I 
. Capacity at the end of the year Percentage 

Year of owned]/ 
b Capacity Hired Total consiructed 

owned| capactty capacity  .capacity 
_ constructed दा tonnes) to total 

capacity 

1969 70 T 11,500 7,607 19107 60 2 

1970 71 13,000 42,463 55,463 23 4 

1971 72 41,000 © 90,422 1,31,422 312 

1972 73 ) 72,800 40 268 1,13,068 64 4 

1973 74 50,800 87082 177,882 5 0 

The Management attributed (Juane 1975) the shortfall in achievernent 
of targets to non avalability of land and delay in finalisation of design 
for construction of warehouses 

(b) Purchase of trusses ‘ . 

- In Jannary 1973, an order for supply of 15 trusses at Rs 41314 Jeach, 
for destimation, was placed on a firm of Hissar for laying roofs of godowns 
The supply was to be completed by end of March 1973 failling which a penalty 
of 5 per cent was to be levied The firm, however supplied only §1 trusses 
upto 28th February 1973, out of which 4 were found to be defective Two of 
the defective trusses were hoisted at Uchana and Tohana and penalty of 5 per 
cent of their value was imposed (July 1973) on the supplier The remaming two 
defective trusses have not been replaced by the supplier Without issuing a 
risk purchase notice as piescribed under the terms of the contract the Cor 
poration invited fresh tenders m July 1973 for supply of trusses The existing 

-order for the remaining trusses was cancelledin July 1973 without imposing 
सका of Rs 1 04 lakhs leviable under the contract for non supply of trusses 

e lowest rate recerved agamst the tenders invited in July 1973 was Rs 44 051 
each against Rs 41,314 each piovided under the old contract The purchase 
was not effected at this rate and fresh tenders were mvited on 8th May 1974 
without assigning any reasons for rejection of the quotaticns received agamst 
the tender notrce of July 1973  An order for 4 trusses was placed 1n August 
1974 on a firm एव Chandigarh at Rs 61 191 cach No supply was received 
against this order and the Corporation for feited घाट earnest money of Rs 1,250 
of the firm (November 1974) The corporation placed पा November 1974 
another order at the same rates on another firm एव Hissar 7 - 

As a result of non receipt of trusses the godowns at Ellenabad Ambala 
City, Uklana and Smalkha have not yet been completed (March 1975) and 
Rs 927 lakhs mvested on the incomplete godowns have remained blocked 
for about two vears The Corporation contmued to hire godowns at these 
places which necessitated payment of rent of Rs 045 lakh durmmg 1973 74 
and Rs 036 lakh during 1974 75 

न o~ = जा या सा लाल - जगा नि जन



(c) Utihisation of storage capacity 

The table below indicates th 
Corporation during each year and 
years ending 1973 74 = 

Description 

86 

1969 70 

€ average storage capacity available with the 
hat utiised thereagainst during the five 

1970 71 

(1) 

Capacity available— 

(1) Owned 

(1) Hired 

(11r) Total 

Average custom deposited by— 

(1) State Government 
(1) Food Corporation of 

India 

(111) Traders 

(ए Co operative 
Societies 

(v) Producers 
(v1) Cotton Corporation of 

of India Limited 
(vit} Government of India 
(v11} Miscellaneoustagencies 

Total average capacity 
utilised 

Average reserved capacity 
which earned revenue but 
was 1ot occupied 

Total remunerative capacity 

Percentage of remunerative 
capacity to capacity avail 
able 

Number  Average 
of capacity 

centres 

(3) 

(Capacity 1n tonnes) 

2 7,000 
15 16,348 
17 23,348 

92 0 

Nummber  Average 
capacity 

centres 

(5) 

21 41,337 
26 53,962 

12,771 

53,739 +} 

299 6 



87 

197172 1972 73 ~1973 74 

Nuntber Average Nuwmtber Average Number  Average 
of capacity of capacity of capacity 

centres centres centres 

(6) (7) (8) &) (10) (11) 
(Capacity 1n tonnes) 

16 15916 21 55,425 26 86,091 
26 67 841 27 85573 31 127276 
42 83757 48 1,40,998 57 2 13,367 

3 — 21632 
31 662 48 782 2969 
5377 4778 7,545 
4 058 4,388 7,254 

143 410 “ 1,212 

— 3,386 14961 
. 9942 2 006 742 

— — 5,006 

51,190 63750 61 321 

30 850 51 999 8 305 

" 82,040 115749 69 626 

- 97 6 821 32 6 

The decline 1n utilisation of the stcrage capacity durmg 1973 74 was, 
attributed (Apnl 1974) by the Managemenr to the following reasons — 

(1) With a view to avoiding multiphicity of storage agencies the 
Corporation took on hire the storage capaaty of 1,07 107 
tonnes owned by the Food Supplies Department (50,547 tonnes) 
Haryana Agriculture Marketing Board (55,810 tonnes) and 
Haryana Co operative Supply and Marketing Federation (750 
tonnes) without corresponding increase of custom from these 
sources 

(1) The Food Corporation of India reserved less storage capacity 
mainly because of simultaneons despatch of procured wheat to 
deficit States 

In reply to an audit observation regarding unnecessary hired capacity 
kept by the Corporation during 1972 73 and 1973 74 एड Management stated 
(September 1974) that the hired accommodatjon could not be released owing 
to the following factors — 1 

(1) commeodities requiring different disinfestation treatment had to 
be stored separately, 

{11) cotton bales occupied more >page but showed less utilisatjon आप 
» terms of weight,



- 88 

(1) the Corporation being a storage agency, was always required to 
have some spare capacity 

(1v) releasing of private godowns at stations where the Corporation 
did not have 1ts own godowns wouid have entailed shifting of the 
stored commodities to other stations to which the customers 
might not have agreed and 

(v) releasing of godowns would have ultimately necessitated extra 
expenditure on rehiring of godowns at higher rental 

(वी Fmancial position 

The accounts of the Corporation for 1973 74 have not yet been finalised 
(June 1975) The table given below indicates the financial position of the 
Corporation for the four yeats ending 1972 73 — 

1969 70 1970 71 1971 72 1972 73 
Labiities 

) (n lakhs of rupees) 

Paid up capital - 2607 3307 90 07 18207 

Reserves and surplus 494 718 9 52 1913 

Current habilittes 725 13 22 25 07 43 83 

Total 38 26 5347 12466 2 50 03 
Assets A 

Fixed assets 926 21 34 49 13 1,5506 

Less depreciation 035 064 136 452 

Net fixed assets § 9t 20 70 4777 150 54 

Godowns undel construction 6171 2546 1867 

Current assets, loans and ~ 
ad‘vancea . 22 64 3277 5143 8082 

Total 3826 5347 124 66 2,50 03 

Net worth 31 01 40 25 99 59 : 2,01 20 

Capital employed - 24 30 40 25 7413 1,82 53 

Profitabulity analysis 

Revenue receipts 

(1) Warehousing chargues 6 87 16 54 24 67 41 93 

(1) Interest on deposits 0 46 0 35 0 80 113 

(u1) Miscellaneous receipts 0 06 i} 014 0 36 0 37 

Total 7 39 17 03 2583 43 43



39 

196970 197071 197172 197273 

(indakhs of rupees) 

Revenne expenditure 4 87 10 05 17 23 31 55 

Net profit before approprmation 2 52 6 98 8 60 11 88 

Perceniage of net profits 
to — 

(1) Warebousing charges 36 7 42 2 349 28 3 

() Capital employed 10 37 17 3 116 65 

"ताप Equuty capital 97 21 1 95 65 

(1v) Net worth g1 17 3 86 59 

The dechne tnpercentage of profit in 1971 72 and 1972 73 was attributa 

ble mainly to lower utihisation of storage capacity in these years 

The Corporation has been declaring dividend every year since 1968 69 

The rate of dividend declared has come down from 5 per cent for 1970 71 to 

3 5 per cent for 1971 72 and 2 per cent for 1972 73 

(5) Credit control 

‘The depositors, other than the Central/State Government départments 

and other Government organisations, ~re requured to pay dues in cash befoTe 

taking delivery of the stocks  In the case of Central/State Government depart 

ments or Government organisatiohs storage charges are redlised By 1sswung 

monthly bills with a maxtmum credit himut of 45 days beyond which interest 

at 9 per cent per anaum 15 recoverable The Corporaticn, however did not 

charge interest even when storage charges were not paid within the prescribed 

Lt of 45 diys The Management stated (April 1975) that chargmng of पा 

terest on the major customers like the F C1 was considered not advisable 

particularly because these were Government owned institutions 

The table given below indicates the position of debtors and the ware 

housmg receipts for the four years endmg 197273 — 

Balance of debtors at the  Receipts durmg the year  Per 

efrd of the yedr cen- 

Year tage of 

Ware Other Total Ware Other Total  totdl 
housmg  debts housimg mcome deb 

charges charges tors 
to 

(एव, 
icome 

. (inlakhs of 1upees) 

1969 70 016 639 655 68 052 739 8% 

197071 _ 799 557 1356 16 34 049 17 03 80 

1971 72 869 586 1455 2467 116 2583 56 

197273 3312 236 3548 4193 150 4343 82



90 

(6) Manpower analysis 

The table below indicates the number of employees, capacity available, capacity per employee and the average income per employee during the three years upfo 197374 — 

Year Number Capacity Capacity  Average _ - of em avalable  peremplo  business 
Ployees during the yee (i mcome 
at the year (in tonnes) Dper em- 
end of tonmes) ployee 
the year Gn " b oo Rupees) 

1971 72 154 83 757 544 16,253 

1972 73 ) 263 1,40,998 536 16,084 

1973 74x 250 2,13,367 853 10,099 

The decline पा the average 1ncome per employee during 1972 73 and 1973 74 was mainly on account of low utilisation of the available storage capacity in these years 

The Department stated पा 1ts written reply that the division of assets and liabilities 08 the erstwhile Pumjab State Warehousing Corporaticn had not so far been finalised, and the matter was pending with the Government of India 

As desired by the Commuttee the Department stated the capacity of the owned and hired godowns as under —. 

Owned 1,01,800 MT 

Hired 2,90 767 MT 

When asked to state the reasons due to which the rate of dividend de- creased from year to year, the Department stated that the amount of net profits during the years 1969 70 to 1972 73 was on the INcrease every year i come panison to that of the previous year The low percentage of dividend durmg the years 1971 72 and 197273 was due to the Increase of share capitalin these years by 27077 and202% respectively Percentage of dividend could not be mattained because the rate of growth of share capital was much more than that of the profits and the dividend had to be declared om the basis of the net profits from which the Corporation was also required to build up adequate reserve fund Durning the years 197576 1976 77 and 1977 78 the Corpora- tion was expected to make good profits and the rate of dividend was expected to he 59 and above Even otherwise the payment of dividend m terms of money actually paid was much more with the fall in percentage 

The Committee recommend that the matter relating to the division of assets and liabihities of the erstwhile Punjab State Warehousing Corporation 

- 

! 

*Figures for 1973 74 are provisional,



दि 

91 

be pursued vigorously at 8 ligher level and be finalised expeditiously 85 it has 
already been delayed considerably 

As regards the storage capacity of foodgraimns, the Commttee recommend 
that the pace of construction of Warehouses by the Corporation should be m 
accordance with दंड requirement The capacity of godowns should be remun 
erative and efforts be made to ensure their appropriate utilisation 

The Commuttee urge that adequate steps be taken to provide loans to the 

farmers to the extent of seventv-five percent of the prevailing rates of the food- 

grams stored by them णा the Warehouses so that they are able to meet their 1m 

mediate and day to day requrements, without any difficulty 

The Commuttee would hike to be apprised of the extent to winch the Cor- 

poration earned profit and pad dividend during the years 3975-76 and 1976-71 

respectively 

- EXCISE & TAXATION - 

Paragraph 6 2. Results of test audit पा geperal 

30 A test check of the assessments made under the Punjab General Sales 

Tax Act, 1948 and Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 conducted during 1973 74 एा. 

8,173 cases (ten districts) revealed under assessment of Rs 17,20,607 (250 cases) 

and over assessment“of Rs 562 (2 cases) The underassessments were due 

mainly to 1ncorrect computation of turnover incorrect application of the rate 

1 of tax and mustakes 1n calculation of turnover or tax S 

Some of the 1rregulanties noticed aré mentioned 1n the followmg para 

graphs . 

The Department stated ता 1ts written reply that the Audit checked as 

many as 8,173 assessment cases पा 10 districts and pointed out under assess 

ment i only 250 cases which was 3% of the cases checked by the Audit, 
whereas 1 97% of the Assessment was sound 

. On actual verification the under assessment was found पा 98 cases which 

was hardly 1 2% of the total number एव cases checked by the Audit, and the 

amount mvolved was hardly Rs 2 lakhs _It wasevident that the situation was 

well under control The under assessment of tax was mamly due to the con 

fusion created by the frequent amendmentsinthe Sales Tax Laws with retros 

pective effect ही . 

When asked to State the nature of defects found 1n 1nternal audit, 

the Departmental representative stated that they had not been able to achieve 

any substantial results in view of paucity of staff mnits Internal Audit Wing 

As regards the over assessment of Rs 562 in two cases, the Depart 

ment stated that there was no loss of revenue and istead excess tax of Rs 

562 had been collected  One case was stated to be pending with the Assessing 

Authonty - 

The Combuitee recommend that a stil larger number of assessment cases 

be subjected to scrutiny by the Internal Audit Wing of the Department and, 

if need be, it may be strengthened so that i1t functions more efficiently and



92 

smoothly पा future This ls/al] the more necessary as they have access to the original  documents/records of the assessees 

Paragraph 6 12 Under assessment due to mconect deductions Jrom turnover 

07 commerce 07 sale in the course of export of goods out of the territory of India or for use by him jn the manufacture, 1n the State, of taxable goods - 
A An assessing authority allowed deductions of-Rs 103,111 during 1967 68 and 1968 69 from the gross turnover of a dealer on account of sale of weig 

molo action The case was Leported to the Government m July 1974 and their reply 1s awaited (August 197 5) - T 

The department stated छा 1ts written reply that the case wag taken up या suo moto action arntd the deductions amounting to Rs 1,503,111 were dis allowed\)for the years 1967 68 and 1968 69 The dealegp;ho*wcver, filedia wrt petitionin the High Court against this order and, the proceedings had, been stayed by the' High Court, Even the, proceedings for the, sttbsequent years had also’ been stayed® ! Tt - 
The Commuttee would like to know the final decision of the High Court जया this case as and when, announced, 

The Commttee would also like to know the steps taken to safeguard the Position, 1n such cases m future 

Pqragrap/: रु नि... Under assessment of tax - 
32 In the course of checking the deductions (Rs 7,60,537) allowed to a dealer from 115 gross turnover during 1967 68 on account of sales to_rgistered dealers, with the quarterly returns filed by him, 1t was noticed (February 1972) that deductions allowed were excess to the extent of Rs 1,14,157  owing to 1ncorrect totals 1n the first and third quarterly lists of sales The mustakes being pointed ont दा audit, the assessing authority reopened the case and Treated (October 1972) ddditional demand for an amount of-Rs 5,137 which 1s stated (September 1974) to have been recovered from the dealer ता February 1974 © 

allowfled 

The Department further stated that 1t was due to omyssion on the part of the Assessing Authority 1n not checking the totals of all the hists filed along with the quarterly returns 

The responsibility fot this omission was bemg fixed and the necessary action would 06 taken against the Assessing Authonty “The assessment cases _—— ~ 
~



]
 

93 

for the. years {968 69 and 1969 70 of this dealer (M/s Data;Ram Paras Ram 
Dapwali  Sirsa) were stated to have been reviewed by the Distriet Excise,and 
Taxation Officer, Sirsa and no mustake 1n totalling was detected 

The Commttee recommend that responsibibity for this omission be fixed 
and the action taken agamst the defaulting Assessing Authonity mtimated to 
them at an early date . 

The Committee wonld 1ke the Department to ensure that similar omis- 
sions do not recur To achieve the object प्रा view the figures of sales and 
their totals mentioned ता the quarterly returns, filed by the dealers, be subjected 
to thorough checking by the Department and in no case be relied upon 

Paragraphs 6 15 Arrears m assessment of sales tax - 

33 Thenumber of assessmen(s finalised by the Sales Tax Department and 
the assessments pending finalisation, at the end of 31st March: as reportedr by 
the department are indicated below — 

Year . . . Number of assessutents Number of assessments ~ Number 
for disposals - completed: of assess 

ments 
Arrear Current  Total Arrear Current Total  pend 
cases cases न cases cases g 

- taclud. ~tnclud at the 
- - mg mg - end of 

- remand ~ 1 emand the 
cases . cases year 

1969-70 13,145 का,ए15 54860 9,813 26356 36,169 18,691 

197071 © - 18,691~ 43,648 ~ 62,339 12,678 25,686 38,364 22,975 
- न जी ला ~ - . 

1971 72 23975 748,254 72,229 (8,571 23,594 42,165 30,064 

1972 73 N 30,064, 52,555 _ 82,619 25343, 28,741 _54,084 28,535 

1973 74 * T 28,535 53,131 81,666 18,021 39,288 57,309 24 357 

- In 1ts written, memorandum. submutted (0 the Commuttee the: Depart 
ment stated that i, orderito dispose of pending old cases instructions had 
been 1ssued from the Head Officé to घाट Assessing Authorities from time to 
time In the meetings एव the departmental officers greatr stress.was alsorslaid 
on disposal of old cases by the Assessing Authorities 

Instructions had also been 1ssued to Assessing Authorities not to dispose 
of the, current cases 1n case, they had any old case pending with them Also 
the.District, Officers hadibeen directed to redistribute the old. cases amongst 
vartous Assessing Authorities posted under them 80 85 to ensuresthate the 
pending old cases 12 their,district were dispoced of expeditrously 

It was further 1ntimated that the difficulty ता finahzing 010. cases normaily 
was,that 1n many cases-the dealers,were not available and the firms were closed 
Also the old - cases,Jeft out were-normally cases of suspected evasion The 
finalization of these cases required detatlediinyestigation and;collectiony of 

/ 

-



04 

information from various sources such 85 Transport Companies Railways etc The number of old cases also got swelled up because after first appeal before the D ET C and second appeal before the Tribunal some of the cases were remanded for dispcsal 1n accordance with the directions given by the appellate authorities  In some cases assessment could not be finalized because of stay granted by High Court and Supreme Court Peoucity of staff was yet another reason In view of the above circumstances the pendency of old cases could not be altogether eliminated It was further mentioned that old cases were 1n fact, given priority over the current cases 

As per record available पा the Department there were 1,171 cases which were more than five years old - 

Durimg the course of oral evidence the Department s spokeman stated that the number of pending cases which were more than five years old at the end of March 1972 was now (6th January, 1977) only 492 against 600 cases under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act and 462 against 571 cases under the Central Sales Tax Act 

In this, conmection, the Commttee would Like to mvite Government’s attention to their recommendations contamed 1n paragraphs 16 of therr Ninth Report == - 
The Commttee also recommend that effective and result-oriented steps be taken to clear the pending cases particnlarly the old ones and 1nvolving heavier amounts without further delay and the progress made 1n this behalf be mtimated to them The Government should not feel contented with only छाए mstractions to the local officers for this object 

The Commttee feel that at times the sales tax 15 charged by the dealers from therr custoraers but 1t 1s not paid to the Government This 15 a violation of the law on the subject and cases of this type and particalarly those mnvolving huge transactions should be looked mnto and viewed seriously and remedial measures taken at the earliest to avord the loss of Government revenue on this account 

In order to plug the evasion of sales tax, the Inspection Wimg of the Department be swtably strengthened and they should be instructed to per- form their duties dihgently and with 8 missionary zeal They may be asked to concentrate on cases involving heavier turn-overs The Excise and Taxa tton Commussioner should also make 1f a pomt to visit फिट various offices by rotation at least once a month to check a number of cases himself and to see as नए whether the field staff 15 functioning properly and efficiently The Commut tee are of the view that such steps will go a long way पा 1mprovmng फिट quality of work of the field staff / 

As regards the non availability of the dealers, the Committee feel that Strenuous efforts have not so far been made by the Department to find ont their 
whereabouts This matter should be given as much importance as 1t deserves and the where-abouts of such dealers found out without any further delay and the progress made पा this behalf be mtimated to the Commttee A Iist of such cases be also furmshed to the Commttee for information 

The Commuttee would like to be apprised of the ¢lear picture of the case 
relating to the M/s Food Corporation of Indra, Karnal, as also the cases 1n- volving huge transfer of stock, etc as promused by the Departmental representa- 
tive durmg the course of his evidence



- 95 

CO-OPERATION ~ = 

Paragiaph 721 Fipancial assistance 

34 (1) Government investment in the share capital and debentures of 

co operative 1nstitutions at the close of year 197273 and 197374 was as 

under — 

Year Number of Amount 
imstitutions (पा lakhs 

of rupees) 

197273 2,305 11 06 95 

1973 74 2553 132473 

In addition, loans and subsidies were paid by Government to various 

co operative institutions during the year 1972 73 and 1973 74 as per the details 

given below — 

Year Balance  Amourt  Repay Balance  Giant 
at the of loans ment  at the of 
end of  disburved during end of  subsidies 
previous  during the the during 
year the year yeal the 

year yeat 

(वा. lakhs of rupees) 

197273 93 56 527 329 95 54 14 70 

1973 74 95 54 8 45 541 98 58 12 83 

The amounts of principal and 1nterest overdue for recovery upto 31st 

March 1974 were Rs 1590 lakhs and Rs 1032 lakhs respectively Age 

wise analysis एव the arrears 15 given पा. the following table — 

Pertod of arrears Principal  Interest Total 

ः (in lgkhs of rupees) 

Below three years 11 28 6 00 17 28 

More than three years but less than five 
years - 3 54 2 53 6 07 

More than five years - 1 08 179 2 g7 

(2) Interest and dividend 

During 1973 74, the State Government recetved 1nterest on debentures 

amounting to Rs 22 46 lakhs (from one institution) and dividend of Rs 9 52 

lakhs(from 19 institutions) Information i respect of the remaimng 2,533 

societies about the profits earned and dividends declared, was not avallahle 

(fang-1975)



95 

(3) Completion of audit 

The accounts of the co operative socleties are required to be audited once ता each year by the Chief Audrtor, Co operative Societies The followmng table mdicates the arrears 1n audit upto 197374 — 

Number of societies due for audit during 1973 74 13,818 
Number of societies andited during 1973 74 13,342 
Number of societies audit पा. respect of which was 1n arrears 476 

The period wise break up एव the societres the audit of which was 1n arrears, 15 as under — 

1 Year 2 Years 3 Years Above3 
Years 

Number of societies 144 53 49 230 

The Chief Auditor, Co operative Societies stated 1n December 1974 thet the accounts could not be audited mamly because the records were erther with the police/court or were not made available or were incomplete 

In reply to a question of the Commuttee as to whether the Tepayment of loan was accordmg to the terms and conditions as laid down and what was the latest position of recoveries, the Department पा 1ts written reply stated that by and large, the repayment of loans had been according to the terms and condrtions with the exception of Consumers Stores The stores were running 1n lo ses and recovery could not be possible strictly according to the terms and conditions Now the stores had shown 1mprovement and were earmng profits It was hoped that now recovery wounld be possible in the near future Every effort was being made to recover the arrears and the field staff had been 

Period of a1 ears drrearsason 31375 
@nlakhs of Rupees) 

. Principal  Interest Total 
Below three years 8§ 97 4 98 13 95 
More than three years hut less than 5 . 

years 344 2 53 597 
Morethan3years . ¢+ T < 088. 165. 25] 

Total 13 29 914 ' 22 के '



97 

It was further stated that oat of Rs 13 29 Inkhs as principal and Rs 9 14 

lakhs as interest, 2 sum of Rs 8 26 lakhs as principal and Rs 5 56 lakhs as 1n 
terest was outstanding against the Consumers Stores alone The remamng 
amoutnt ze¢ Rs 503 lakhs of principal and 3 58 lakhs of interest was out 

standing gamnst 1 022 small Agricultwie Service/Farming/Marketing Societies 
11 the State 

All the stores were runmung in loss and hence the recoveries were notl 

possible  In ordei to improve the working of the consumers stores a com 

mittee ‘was constituted to suggest ways and means for their smooth running 

The Commuttee recommended that the loans outstanding aganst the coopera 

tive consumers stores be converted into share capital The case had been 

prepared keeping in view the recommendations of the commuttee and was 

under consideration with the Government 

The remarmng amount 85 stated above was mvested ता 1,022 socteties and 

as such no heavy 1nvestment was mnvolved 1n indrvidual cases It was point 

ed out that recovery 1n these cases could not be possible due to फट following 

reasons पु 

(1) Failure of crop due to severe drought 

(11) Poor financial position of the societies 
pd 

Tt was hoped that with the better crop prospects, recovery was expected 

to be 1n accordance with the schedule and the old outstanding would be clesr 

ed soon 

During oral evidence 1t was brought to the nouce of फिट departmental 

representative that m certain cases the farmers were advanced loans in the 

shape of fertilizers which दिए exceeded their actual requirements —The depart 

mental representative assured the commuttee that 1t would not be done so पा 

future 

The Commttee recommend that effective sieps be taken to accelerate the 

pace of recovery of over due loans with mterest thereon from the Cooperative 

Societies and particularly so from the Cooperative Consumers Stores 

The Commuttee further recommend that the management and sopervi 

sion of these stores be improved still further and sastamed efforts made to bring 

their working on sound financial footing 

The Commttee would urge that the assurance given by the departmen 

tal representanive during Ius oral evidence about the fertilizers bemg given to 

the farmers according to thewr actnal requrements be smplemented का letter and 

sprit 

(2) Interest and dwidend 

The Departmentstated that the bye laws of the Societies provided that the 

Sacieties/Tnstitutions might deglare dividend when they might be पा a position



98" 

to do so The details of the remammg 2,533 Societies who had recerved financial assistance are given below — 
की". Kind of Societies 

No of No 
Societies 

1 Milk Supply 
45 

2 Primary Land Development Bank 24 
3  Sugar Milis 

2 
4  Primary Stores 

दि 11 

5 Labour Construction 51 

6 Farnung 
150 

7 Agucultural Credit/Service 2168 

8 Central Banks - 8 
9 Marketing 

61 
10 Central Stores 

11 
11 Apex Institutions 2 

2533 

It was further stated that apparently bulk of the socteties which had not declared dividend were small agriculture service societtes/farming sccieties The functions of these societies were 80 designed as to serve the public and pro fit making was not thetr aim These societies met day to day needs of the small agriculturists and most of the societies earned very negligible prcfits Due to their limited financial reserves these profits were generally reinvest ed and utilised 1 पिला working and dividend was not declared  Now steps had been taken to orgamise these sacieties on sound footings by amszlgama tion and only wiable/potential societies पा the basis of Patwar Circle had been kept This process would strengthen their business and consequently more dividend on investment would be declared by these societies Moreover wdividual 1nvestment 11 these societies was very small, 7e varymg from Rs 4000 to Rs 10000 each 

It was further mentioned that the amount of dividend on Government Investment and interest on debentures recerved durmng the years 1974 75 and 1975-76 was 85 under — 

Year No of Societies which Antount pard 
paid dvidendjinterest (i1 Rupe es) 

Dindend  Interest Dvidend — Interes 
1974-75 21 I 19,45,097 27,39,190 
197576 47 I 30,26901 31,40,058



Ty
 

93 

It was pointed out that the payment of drvidend by the Societies had 

been increasing considerably and every possible effort was being made by 

the Department 1n this direction 

The Committee recommend that all-out efforts be made to rmpress upon 

the maxtmum number of socteties to declare dividend 

पा this connection the department’s attention 15 also mvited to the recom- 

mendations of the committee made 1 paragraph 23 of their Nmth Report 

Completion of audit ) 1 
1 

- The Department stated that durmng the year 1974 75 (accounting year 

1973 74) audit of 476 Cooperative Societics remained 1n arrears 

Out of 476 societies audit of 248 Socteties had since been completed 

upto 31 576 leaving a balance of 228 Societies 

The main reasons of arrears were stated to be 88 under — 

Record, with Police/Court - 39 

Non avatlibility of Record/Custodians ) 189 

228 

In this connecfion, the Commuttee svould ke to mvite attention to the 

recommendations contamed 10 paragraphs 13 and 24 of therr Sixth and Nmth 

Report respectively, and rerterate them for expeditious 1mplementation 

BUILDINGS AND ROADS 
~1 

Paragraph 42  Asbestos cement sheets 

35 To meet the requrements of Public Works Department, Buildings 

and Roads Branch, an order for the supply of 754 tonnes of 7mm thick 

corrugated asbestos cement sheets at the Director General Supplies ,and 

Disposals (D G S “& D ), Rate Contract 0.'Rs 568 per tonne was placed by the 

Controller of Stores पा January 1972 on a Ballabhgarh firm The supply was 

required to be completed withm 4 to 6 weeks The firm requested the Con 

troller of Stores between May and October 1972 to acce Emt 6 mm sheets on 

the ground that the manufacture of sheets of 7 mm thickness had been stop 

ped due to non avatlamhity of imported fibre of a particular grade and that 

I 31 specification for roofing permitted the use of 6 mm sheets TheD G S 

& D Rate Contract for 6 mm thick sheets was Rs 584 per tonne at that 

time After msisting on supply of sheets of 7 mm  thickness for some months 

a revised order was placed पा February 1973 for supply withm 4 to 6 weeks 

of 498 tonnes of 6 mm thick sheets (including 32 tonnes requred for the 

Government Press Building Panchkula) on the same firm at the then current 

Rate Contract rate of Rs 608 80 per tonne This 1nvolved an extra expen 

diture of Rs 013 lakh 

Due to delay 1n supply and urgency of work, an order for the require- 

ment of the press bwlding was placed on a Chandigath firm by the Cont 

roller of Stores on the 8th June 1973 &t an extra costof Rs 011 lakh,



100 

wibout reducing the order on the Ballabhgarh firm 00 the 110 June 1973, the deltvery schedule and some other conditions of the original order on the Ballabhgarh firm were amended but even then reduction 1n the order पा. respect of the sheets required for the press building was not considered De cision to reduce this demand was taken on the 26th June 1973 and conveyed to the Ballabhgarh firm by the Controller of Stores on the 2nd July 1973 by which date the Ballabhgarh firm had already despatched by rail sheets worth Rs 023 lakh meant for the press bulding to the Executive Engincer Chandi garh  The Executive Engineer, having recerved the goods (June 1973) agamst separate order on the Chandigarh firm refused to take delivery of the sheets despatched by the Ballabhgarh firm despite the fact that the Ballabhgarh firm had already recetved 98 per cent payment against inspection and proof of despatch The Muustry of Law advised the Director General, Supplies and Disposals, 1n December 1973 that the action of the consignee वा refusing to recetve the sheets was unwarranted and 1n violation of the contract 

The sheets remaned as unclaimed property with the Railways which auctioned them on the 25th January 1974 for Rs 034 lakh, the amount was adjusted agamnst the demurrage charges amounting to Rs 0 60 lakh 

The matter was referred to the Government i October 1974, 1ts reply 15 awatted (April 1975) 

In a written reply the Department stated that the firm namely M/s Hyderabad Asbestos Cement Products Lty » Ballabhgarh informed the Con troller of Stores (C O S) on 12 51972 that due to certain shortage of raw material the firm had been forced to g0 1n for lower thickness एव sheets at pre sent The firm further informed that delivery of sheets except 6 mm thick ness was rather uncertain They therefore suggested to explore the pcssi bility of ए56 of 6 mm thick sheets The firm subsequently informed on 24 10 1972 that they could not assure that they would be 1n 8 position to pro duce the 7mm thick sheets It was only i a meeting held on 4 1 1973 पा the office of the Controlier of Stores that the representative of the firm imntimated finally that they were unable to supply 7 mm thick sheets for want of 1mported raw matertal Since the use of 6mm thick sheets was 2. departure from the PWD aswellasISY specifications, proper load tests had to be carried out by the Department to find out whether the breaking load of 6mm thick A CC sheets would satisfy the requirements as mentioned 1 P WD specification T'he sheets were got tested for breaking Joad through the Director of Research Laboratory on 22 1 1973 and the report of the Research Laboratory पाता cated that breaking strength of 6mm sheets was adequate It was, therefore decided by the Department to use 6 mm sheets as & special case even though purln  spacing was more than 1400mm 85 specified by IS 1 spectfication The COS was appnised of this positton and the orders for 6 mm thick sheets were placed with the firm m February, 1973 

The order was placed on 23 2 1973 by the Controller of Stores, Haryana, at the rates approved by the Director General supplies and Disposals (D G S & D) fo1 6mm thick sheets It was further stated that the oniginal order plac ed by the COS on 201 1972 was for 645 44 MT of ACC sheets The revised order was placed bythe COS on 23 2 1973 for 490 BIMT of ACC sheets  The reason for reducing the quantity पा the revised Supply order was mainly due to the fact that the Government m the meantime decided not to construct the godowns at some places which were already admunistratively approved e g at Gultha Ellanabad, Bhiwam and Tohana, etc  This deciston 

M



101 

was taken पा a meeting held on 2 1 1973 under the Chairman<hip of Commu 
sioner nnd Secretary to Government Haryana, Focd & Supplies Department 

The order for the purchase of A CC sheets required for constructing 
press at Panchkula was included inthe order placed bythe CO S on23 2 1973 
According to the terms and ccnditicrs of this upply order the firm was re 
quired to supply the sheets within a pericd of 4 to 6 weeks The firm was 
asked 1n witing and was also contacted by sending a Sub Drvisicnzl Engineer 
to Ballabhgarh to expedite the supply tut the fitm was unable to supply the 
material within the delivery period and even fo1 few months after that The 
Controller of Printing and Stationery and the Commussioner and Secretary 
to Government, Haryana Printing and Statiorery Department were pressing 
very hard for completing the Press Bulding immediately Tle Prnting and 
Stationery Department was very anxious to vacaie the private building hired 
by them at a rent of Rs 1427 PM 2nd also to utilise the printing machine 
worth seveial lakhs which was lying packed inthe rented bwlding The CO S 
therefore convened a meeting of the Special Purchase Commuttee on 6 6 1973 
where decision was taken to bifurcate the supply and obtain the requirment 
for the printing press from the local fiim Accordingly, the COS  placed 
another order with the local firm on 8 6 1974 

The onginal order was placed by the Controller of Stores and the dect 
ston to bifurcate the supply of A C C sheets for Printing Press Panchkula and 
to place the order for the same with the local fiim was also taken by the C 
OS It was for COS 10 cancel the order fo1 the portion of supply Since 
the supply of sheets for Press Bulding was arranged from the local firm the 
Executive Engineer did not need these <heets In case these sheets were stor 
ed for a long period they were liable to crock and as such the Executive 
Engineer did not consider 1t advisable to accept these sheets which he did not 
require ! 

The Executive Engineer informed the Controller of Stores cn 25 6 1973 
that he had procured most of his requ-ements for Printing Press, Panchkula 
from the local firm He further informed the COS पा no more material 
would be requred He requested the C O S to take further necessary action 
regarding the supply of these sheets placed with M/s Hyderabed Asbestos 
Cement Products Ltd Ballabhgarh The oider was cancelled by फिट Con 
troller of Stores vide his letter dated 2 7 1973 

Neither 98% payment nor the batance 2% payment was made by the 
Executive Engineer, Construction Division No 1 Chandigarh 

The Rallway Authorities intimated the Executive Engineer, Construc 
tion Division No 1, Chandigarh vide therr letter dated 23 8 1973 that wagons 
had been unlcaded on 15 7 1973 The Railway authorities at Chandigarh were 
1nformed on 24 8 73 that this material ~as not meant for the Public Works 
Department (P W D, B&R)and therefore the question of demanding demur- 
rage charges from this department did not arise 

The Rarlways had not claimed the demurrage charges fiom this depart 
ment for unclaimed sheets since there was no order with the firm on the date 
of despatch of sheets The question of settlement with the Railways, therefore, 
did not anse 

The firm vide their letter dated 13 6 1973 asked the Executive Enginee: 
to forward Form D Thesaid Firm also informed the Executive Engineer



102 

that they would send a telegiam as soon as the materials were mspected by 
DGS &D The firmrequested that after the D G S & D saspecticn the 
Executive Engineer should come over to Bzllabhgarh alongwith rubber stamp 
for collecting the matertals from the factory after signing the inspection 
notes The firm despatched the material without waiting लि the D’ Form 
and without signing the inspection notes as previcusly agreed to The Con 
troller of Stoies informed the Executive Engineer that a telegiam had since 
been issued by him to the firm informung that the matertal was lymg at the 
firm s riskand costat railway station The Conticller of Stores advised the 
Executrve Engineer to take action accordingly 

The Commiftee would hike to kmow the reasons for not availng of the 
opportunity to cance] the order on the origmal firm, namely M/s Hyderabad 
Asbestos Cement Products Ltd , vhen the dehvery schedule and other con 
ditions of supply of this firm were amended, before placing the order on the 
Chandigarh Firm The responsibihity for not domg 50 be fixed and the action 
taken agamnst the defaulting officials फिट intimated to the Committee 

The Committee recommend that the Controller of Stores bhe asked to 
adjnst the recovery of loss amounting to Rs 22,000 out of the amount withheld 
by का जा. connection with some other case of the firm withont any farther delay and 
the Commititee 1nformed accordingly 

The Commuttee are not happy to note the lack of proper co ordination 
amengst the various departments especially with the C O S through whom the 
bulk of purchases are made It would, therefore, urge that procedure for the 
purchase of goods be streamimed to avord the recurrence of आला ncidents and 
wrregularities 1 future 

The Commttee would further like that the deswrability of taking sumitable 
departmental action agamst the Ballabhgarh Firm such as black hsting etc, 
be considered, and the final outcome mtimated to them 

The action to 1mplement the_above recommendations of the Commttee 
may फिट taken: by the Industries Department as the Additional Chief Engineer, 
Haryana, P WD (B&R), vide lis D O Letter No 1345/AC/76/1185 dated the 
8th February, 1977 to the address of Accomntant General, Haryana stated that 
this para, पा fact, relates to that Department 

Paragraph 43  Excess earthwork 

36 (a) Work ontheIndr1 Garhi Birbal Road (estimated cost Rs 995 
iakhs) was commenced departmentally in June 1969 On receipt of a com 
plaint (November 1969) from a resident of village पाए containing allegations 
about uneconomic execution of the earthwork on the i1cad the matter was 
imvestigated by the Executrtve Engineer under whom the work was executed 
He reported to the Superintet ding Engineer (October 1971) that against the 
estimated quantity of 48 89 lakh cubic feet of earthwork, payment to the 
depaitmental labour had been made for 60 29 lakh cubic feet till April 1971 
and a further quantity of 11 59 lakh cubic feet remamed 10 be executed to 
bring the road toits designed formation width of 32 feet against 22 feet then 
extsting at the site  The executive Engineer added that the entire length of the 
road passed through a terrain which was low Iy ing and subject to severe floods 
and thus there was every likehihood that the earthwork mught have been was 
hed away, resuiting ता excess of 22 99 lakh cubic feet valued Rs 069 lakh 

| 
—
r



कि 103 

The Supermtending Engineer did nc t accept the report of the Executive Engin 

eer and observed, while forwarding the case to the Chief Engireer (Apri! 1972) 

that the excess earthwork was not at all justified, even after taking into acccunt 

losses due to rams etc The Chief Engineer directed the Superintending 

Engneer (April 1972 to stop all further action s the case wes separitely under 

investigation by the Vigtlance Department The excess over the estimates 

paid 80 far (Aprl 1975) for earthwork amounted to Rs 040 lakh Further 

developments are awaited (April 1975) 

(b) Work on the approach road from Jhangher1 to T rawar (estimated 

cost Rs 6 81 lakhs) was started dep rtmentally 10. August 1970 The sn 

ctioned estimate provided दिए 32 49 lakh cubicfeet of earthwork The eerth 

work actually executed as measured subsequently by the Department, was 

5616 lakh cubic feet resulting पा excess earthwc 1k 0of 2367 lakh cubic feet 

valued Rs 069 lakh The Supermtending Lngincer informed Auditin January 

1975 that the causes of excess were under imvestigation Further mfor 

mation 1s awaited (Aprl 1975) 

In written reply the Department stated that the case was handed cie1 to 

the Vagilance Depariment on 13 370 and necessary records were taken away 

by that Department on 26 3 1970 The findings of the Vigilance Department 

were still awaited 

The Department further stated that the total eapenditure mcurred 

did not exceed the amount of the sarctiored estimate Tle excessive 

quantity of earthwork seemed to have been entered by the Sectional Officers 

to keep the rate of cost within the sanctioned prerwm The field staff being 

newly recruited and inexperienced resorted to this ccurse to prevent the rate 

of cost going beyond the ICSR rate plis saictioned premium proviced 

in the eg'imate 1f that position was acceoted 1t wculd not 06 a case of extra 

expenditure recoverable from somebody If, however the Vigilance Depart 

ment discovered any fake Muster Rolls having been prepared swtable dis 

ciphnary action would certamnly be taken against the defaulters 

In this case either some of the quantity of earth werk entered was 1n 

fructuous to make up for the 16०5 premium provided 1n the estimate which 

was 1nevitable due to increase 1n labour rate 01 else some false Muster Rolls 

had been prepared The fact remained that the Muster Rolls showed the 

premium as per sanctioned estumates which was less than the premium prevail 

ing at that ttme  The 1mvestigation of this aspect rested with the Vigilance 

Depagtment who would be able to give a categorical finding 85 to whether 

any false Muster Roll was prepared 1n this case or not 

The Committee would ike to know the findings एवं the Vigllance Depart- 

ment as and when these are recewved Smce the matter was referred to that 

Department more than six years 1go, पिला" findings be got expedited 

The Commuttee would further ike to know the action taken against 

officials found at fault 

Paragraph 45  Recoveites due from a Conti actor 

37 In Karnal Provincial Division, the work of constructing some houses 

for the Government employees (estumated cost Rs 4 45 lakhs) was allotted to 

a contractor 1n Ostober 1970 for completion withun 20 months Under the



- - 104 

contract one fourth of the work was to be completed before one fourth of the time and one half before one halfof the time  Despite several notzces 1ssued to the contractor from December 1970 to May 1971 he executed only 7 per cent of the work upto June 1971 The Department levied 10 per cent compensation 
progress within ten days fathng which further action to get the work done at his risk and cost would be taken The contractor did not accelerate the work and the decision to get the work done at his risk and cost was taken by the 

In October 1971 the contrictor requested the Department for permi- ssion to execute the work and assured 15 completton by October 1972° The Iequest was refused (November 1971) because of his meagre financial resources The remaining work was allotted tg another contractor पा February 1972 and completed 1o November 1973 at an extra cost of Rs 0 51 lakh 

Information as to the action taken to recover the amount of Rs 0 96 lakh (compensation and additronal cost) from the original contractor was enquired from the Department m December 1974, the same 15 awaited (April 1975 The matter was referred to the Government 1n January 1975 18 reply 1s awaited (May 1975) 

It was submitted to the Commuttee by the Department पा 1ts written reply that since the contractor had started the work, the department could legally realise 109, compensation on the entire amount of the agreement and further carry out the balance work at the risk and cost of the contractor The 10% compensation worked out (0 Rs 44 500 which could not be treated as a loss to the Government The balance amount which represented the diffirence between the am>unt acty dly spentin carrying out the work and the value at the rate tendered by the contractor was approximately Rs 53 000 

It was further stated that the Department had already adjusted the earnest money Ifthe contractor had not started the work he could legally be penalis- ed only to the extent of forferture of earnest money  Further more, 1f the con tractor had not started the work the same would have to be got executed through another agency 1 which case the department would have to spend all this extra amount to complete the work ~ Viewed था this context, the for ferture adjustment of earnest money was deemed as adequate penalty 

It wis fucther stated thit the department had been making efforts to recover this amount from the contractor and had already filed claims before the Arbitrator The Arbitrator had 1ssued notices to the contractor but the notices were being received back undelvered as the contractor was not available onthe address known (0 the departmnt It was notcertamn whether any recovery could be effected from this contractor 

Tae Commuttee would Iike to kno v whether the arbitration proceedings 10 this case kave b on finalised and पी 50; what 15 15 decision and whether the balance recovery due to the Governwent from the contractor has been effect- ed 

Parag aph 46 Sh ortage of stores 

38 पा Karnal Provincial Division, the Sectional Qfficer पाए charge of the §QTes Was transferred in December 1972 When another Sectiona] Officer took 

नि



105 

over charge 1n March 1973, shortage पा stores valuing Rs 0 19 lakh was noticed 

It was further noticed that matertal valung Rs 0 10 lakk recetved back from 

various works/contractors was not taken on stock 

The matter was reported to the police 1 June 1973 Investigations 

were still पा. progress (April 1975) 1 

The Department stated 1n 1ts written reply that the Sectional Officer 

concerned was charge sheeted 1n  September 1974  After considering his 

explanation an Enquuy Officer was appointed who held the Sectronal Officer 

responstble for a shortage of Rs 21 571 It was further intimated that the re 

covery will be made after all the legal formahties had been observed 

As regards the report lodged with the police गए June 1973 the Depart 

ment stated that the findings of the police investigation were awaited 

The Commuttee would Iike to be informed when the recovery 15 made 

The final outcome of the Police mvestigation be also mtimated 

HARYANA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD 

Paragraph 74 Sources of funds 

39 The Board s sources of funds comprise loans obtamned from the State 

Government and borrowings from other sources The table given below 

indicates the balance of loans outstanding at the end of 1973 74 — 

- (Amount पा lakhs of rupees) 

Source 
State Government - - 1,56,78 47 

Public borrowings (by 18502 of bonds) 23,18 62 

Life Insurance Corporation of India, Commercial banks and 

others 36,38 94 

Total ~ 2,16,36 03 

The Board पा their reply stated that the posttion of loans and borrowings 

as outstandmg on 31 3 1976 was as follows — 
Amaount 

(8 lakhs of rupees) 

1 Government loans 22 409 48 

2 Public Borrowmngs 2,923 61 

3 LIC 2,607 33 

4 ARC 26 09 

5 MT Loans from Banks 389 95 

6 REC 833 48 

7 Gram Panchayat Shamsakh 018 

8 Fixed Deposit from Public 972 67 

9 HUDCO 27 92 

10 Agricultural Marketing Board 100 00 

Total 1,30,290 71 



106: 

It was mtimated'that the repayment of the loans obtamned from Inst: tutional Xavestors suchas LI C » Banks, other Institutions and Public borrow Ings was being made rebularly on the scheduled dates During 1973 74, loans amounting to Rs 292 99 lakhs were due for. repayment to these inves tors and were duly paid  But the position was stated to be different so far as lIoans advanced by the State Government were concerned 88 under Section 67 of the Electniaity Act 1948 the revenues of the Board, after meeting 15 operation, maintenance and management expenses were reqmred to be distributed n order of prionties laid down theremn, and repayment of Govern ment loans was the last 1tem 

On a question put by the Commuttee whether the Board would be able to repay this debt, the Departmental representatrve stated, during the course of oral examination, that 1t would not be possible 1n the foreseeable future as they were still पता the developing stage where the demand for electricty was 1ncredsing and they would have to 80 on creating more and more genera tion resources and electricity being a capital mvestment industry, there was no questton of the assets giving them the full return immediately 

The Commuttee take mote of the view pomt of the Board that the loans will remamn always outstanding as the same are converted mto Assets However, the Commttee urge that earnest effort should be made to pay the mterest on the loans regularly to aveird further accumulation of interest 

Paragraph 75 Working results 

40 (ऐ The working results of the Board duringthe three years ending 31st March 1974 are summarised below — 

1971-72 197273 1973 74 

(Rupees ' lakhsy  ~ 
(1} Revenue recerpts 19,89 40 24,74 57 28 84 39 

(1) Revenue expenditure 1497 12 18,70 47 2188 48 
(एप. Net surplus 4,92 28 6,04 10 6,95 51 
(1v) Appropriation towards general 

'reserve Interest dn bonds, etc 33563 4,13 49 4,87 40 
(v) Balance available towards 1n 

terest on loans from Govern 
ment” 1,56 65 190 61 2108 5I 

(vr)/Interest due on loans from 
Government— 

(2) For the year 5,76 81 63273 -809 25 
(b) Arrears for previous years 1,83 72 60398 1046 10 

i Total interest due 760 63 1236 71 18 55 35, 
(v11) Arrears of interest on loans 

from G >vernment at the end of 
thetwyear shown पा the accounts 
as contingent liability 6,03 98 10,46 10 16,46 84



i
 

नि) 

A synoptic statement showing the summansed results.of warking of the 
Board for 1973 74 1s given 1n Appendix VIII (1) 1 

The Board एए 15 written reply stated that out of Rs 809 25 _lakhs inferest 
Liallity Rs 208 51 lakhs were-provided m the accounts as interest charges 
available for payment to the Government leaving a balance of Rs 600 74 lakhs 
to be adjusted against future revenue surplus The reasons for not meetmg 
with the hability of interest on State Government loans 1n full were stated to 
be as under — 

* The direct contribution of the 'State‘Government forfinancing the 
outlay of the HSEB 1s gomng down from year to year During 
the year 1967 68, the'percentage ofrGovernment lcans stood at 
96 4%, This percentage went down to 74 36% 1n 1971 72 and 
724% 1197374 The Boardus, thus, forced to borrow-funds 
from the open market ike Banks and :other anvestorsiat higher 
rates ofunterest The rate ofanterest charged by Banks'was as 
highas 9 5% PA While1n case of LT C 1t had -beensncreased 
to 8 5% P A HSEB thus required to meet extra mncidencesof 
interes s charges of about Rs 25 9 to 35% P A taking 2150 
nto accou it the insurance charges on the properties mortgaged 
for these institutions and other imcidental charges levied by them 
The extra incidental charges cn this account worked out to about 
Rs 30 lakhs during the year 1973 74 

[ 

— 

The Committee recommend that as far as possible, the re-payment of loans 
b. made'by'Board as aud when they become due‘from year toryear 

Paragraph 78 Loss due to non supply of distribution transformers 

41 पा February 1969, an arder for purchase of 223 transformers of 50°KVA 
at Rs 3625 each for destmation (capitalised cost Rs 5476) was,placed 
for stock purposes on the lowest tenderer of Bombay The purchase order 
wter aha provided for — 

(1) despatch of material after mspection and performance of tests/ 
approval by the Board s authornised representative, » 

(11) supply to be completed by April 1969 and प्रा the case एव non- 
delivery/delayed delivery the firm was to pay damages at '1/2 
per cent of the price ०४ undelivered or delayed:portion df supply 
per week-(or part thereof) forithe peried cof delay, subject 0 a 
maximum of five per cent and 

(व risk purchase to be made m the event of neglect to execute the 
work or contravention एव any of the provisions of the purchase 
order 

No supplies were recerved by Apnl 1969 A few transformers pre 
sented by the firm for inspection at the premises ofithe manufacturers (Govern- 
ment Electric Factory, Bangalore from whom supphes had been arranged) 
were rejected by the inspection agency पा April and May 1969 85 these were not 
accordmg to specifications In June 1969, the firm agreed to reduce the price 
and 1n‘August 1969, 50 transformers were accepted by the Board, ¢lammng



108 

a total rebate of Rs 9,306 The fum however allowed only Rs 5869 as rebate 

In December 1969, the manufacturers refused to supply transformers to the firm as 1t had defaulted था making payment A penaity of Rs 0 59 lakh was levied by the Board on the firm for non execution of the contract as per the terms and after adjusting the securty deposit and other dues of the firm a demand for Rs 0 34 lakh was rased पा December 1969 

Notices for nisk purchase were 1ssued to the firm 11 June 1969, December 1969, June 1970 and September 1970 The Board mvited fresh tender 1n June and September 1969 for purchase of 1381 transformers of पीट samle capacity and orders on four firms were 1ssued dunng the pertod from July 1969 to November 1969 at capitalised costs ranging from Rs 6217 to Rs 7667 per transformer Compared to the average capitalised cost of Rs 6,713 per transformer, the Board had to incur extra expenditure of Rs 340 lakhs (approximately) on purchase of 275 transformers rct g plred 
by the first firm of Bombay 

In April 1972 the Board came to know that the firm had become meol 
vent शा the last quarter of 1971 The Boazd issued (Jure 1972) a demand notice for Rs 534 lakhs on the firm towards penalty for defective supplies, demmurage charges claim arising out of risk purchase etc 

An Officer of the Board was appomted on 30th November 1972 85 sole arbitrator as the firm had failed to appomt an arbitrator cn its behalf On 23rd October 1974 however following the officer s transfur fiom tte Haryana State Electricity Board another cfficer of the Beard was appcinted 88 sole arbitrator, who gave his award on 31st December 1974 for Rs 1 82 437 पा favo)ur of the Board Recovery of the amount awarded 15 awaited {May 1975 

The Board 1n 1ts written reply stated that the amount of award had not yet been recovered एप award was announced पा December 1974, ard made rule of the Court The Board cameto know that the firm had gone पा. wnit petition पा the Bombay High Court for msolvency proceedmgs To safeguard the interest of the Board पा recovering the amount, Shr1 Bhundr Raj Joshs, Advocate had been appointed as Board s coounsel who had filed the proof of Debt 1n the Bombay High Court on 9th April 1976 where 1nsolvency petition Nldo 111 of 1970 छापा, Lal Shah & Co , Bombay, was pending before the said court 

The Commmttee noted the written reply furnished by the Board How- ever they recommend that the decision of the Bombay High Court be intimated to them along with a copy of the judgement, as and when 1t 15 pronounced 

Paragraph 7 9  Outstanding audit observations 

42  Audit obgervations involving Rs 70 97 crores raised by the Chief Accounts Officer of the Board, pertaining to the pertod upto 31st March 1974



Y 

109 

Were ontstandmg on 30th September 1974 The details are given below — 

Earliest Amount 
year since  (Rupeesin 

; which crores) 
outstanding - 

(a) Want of sanctions 1952 53 47 38 

(b) Want of detailed contingent bills 1966 67 00 52 

(c) Want of payees’ sta\mped receipts 1969 70 107 

(तु) Other reasons 1967 68 22 00 

Total 70 97 

The Board पा its written reply stated that 45313 Audit objections पा 

volving an amount of Rs 70 97 crores were outstanding on 30 9 1974 1n res 

pect of the period upto 1973 74, out of which 25,683 1tems of the amount 

of Rs 4757 crores had since been cleared up to the end of June, 1976, leaving 

a balance of 19,630 items amounting to Rs 23 40 crores 

The Committee take a serious view of long out standing objections and 

therefore recommend that these should फट settled at the earhest and whatever 

the formahties are required to he completed shonld be completed without further 

loss of time 

IMPLEMENTATION OF OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIO NS 

CONTAINED IN THE EARLIER REPORTS OF THE 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

43 & list of the outstandmg observations/recommendations of the 

Public Accounts Committee contained in the various reportsis given 1n the 

Appendix to this Report The Commnttee are disappointed at the slow pace 

at which the departments have been taking follow up action 1n regard to the 

out standing observations/recommendctions 

The Commuttee would, therefore recommend that the departments con 

cerned should take immediate steps to finalise action 1 regard to the observa 

tronsfrecommendations and part:cularly the old ones 

- - .



e 110 
¢ APPENDIX 

Statement showing the outstanding reco mmendations/observations of the Public %?obhuuts\ Committee containedin the varous Reports (upto the 10th Report of the Haryana ¢ Accounts’' Commuttee) on which the Government 15 yet 10 take final decision 

St Nameofthe Department  Paragaph  Bagf S एप 
Name of the Department Paragtaph Brief Subject No No 

Report of the Public Accounts Commuttee of the Composite Punjab Vidhag Sabha 

7th Report 

1 TIrrgation 99 Irregular payments 

11th Report 

2 Trrigation 45 Loss owing to excess purchase of Surkh 
3 —do— 53 Irregular  and excessive purchase of 

spare parts 

13th Report 

4 Trrigation 15 Change 1n classification of earthwork 
5 —do— 16 Irregularittes 1 connection with the 

excavation of a distributary 

14thReport 

6 —do— 15 Loss owingto delay in disposalofmaterials 

7 —do— 17 Shortage of stores 

Reports dof the Public Accounts Commuttee of thelHaryana Vidhan Sabha 

1st Report 

8 Industries 9 Outstanding .recoveriess of lease money 

3rd Report 

9 Indostries 10 Unutilised grants 

10 Development and Panchayat 16 Embezzlement of Government money 

5th Report ' 

11 TYrrigation 6 Excess payments to contractors 

12 Buldings and Roads 15 Delay पा. investigation and fixing res 
ponsibility involving shortages and loss 
of stores 

13 Industrres 37 Government Tramning Institute Rewar; 
14 Education 44 Alleged embezlement of Government 

roney 

15 Education 45 Taking over of a privately managed school



ही 

111 

sl Name of the Department Pa.r_agiraph TS Nameofthe Department  Paragraph  Bref Subject Brief Subject 
No No 

_ 6th Report 

16 Industries 6 Grant of loan to a firm 

17 ~do— - 8 Investments 

18 —do— 9 Other investments 

19 Transport 10 Haryana Roadways 

20 Agriculture 16 Seed farms 

21 Animal Husbandry 19 Government Livestock Farm Hissa 

22 Education 22 Withdrawal of funds 10 advance of re 
qurements/ amounts kept outside - 
Government account 

23  Techmical Education - 36 Junior Techmca/1 Schools - 

24 Trrigation 37 Arrears 1n collection of revenue and other 
receipts - 

25 —-do— 41 Nugatory expenditure 

26 Huryana State Elecy Board 49 Other points of mteres/t 

27 —do— 50 Purchase of tower materal 

28 —do— 52 Purchase of Conductor 

‘7th_ Report 

29 Agriculture दि दी 5 Purchase of gypsum 

30 Ammal Husbandry 7 Reclamation and culttvation of agri 
~ B ~ ~ cultural land 

31 Education 8 Care School Feeding programme 

32 —do— 9 Idle eqm/pment/machmcs - 

33 Indnstries _ 10 Establishment of focal points 

34 —do— 11 Extra expenditure on purchase of poly 
thene bags 

35 —do— 12 Credit facibittes for development या 
- small scale mdustries 

36 —do— 13 Investments 

37 —do— 14 Recovery of underwriting comaumssion/ 
mmpronper accounting of advances 

38 —do— 15 Qther Inwvestments 

39 Haryana Khadi and Village 16 Gobar gas plant 
Industries Board 

40 O 17 Utihsation of @grant-n a1d amdi Joans 

41 e 18 Palm gur industry



112 

Sr Name of the Department Paragraph Brief Subject 
No No 

42 Haryana State Small Scale 19 M:s appropriation of cash stores Rs 
LIntddusmes and Export Corporation 126899 

t 

43 —do— 20 Outstandings against an ex officer of the 
Corporation 1२५ 21 960 

44 Industrial Traiming 21 Re organisation of Government Inst: 
tute of Surgical Instruments Technology 
Sonepat 

45 Co operative 22 Financial assistance 

46 —do— 23 Completion of andit 

47 —do— 24 Review on the working of Co operative 
Banks 

48 —do— 25 Workmg of Co operative Consumers 
Stores 

49 —do— 26 Review of working of sugar mulls 

50 Development and Panchayat 28 Democratic  decentralisation 

51 Urban Estates 29 Irregular drawals of payments of land 
charges 

52 Excise and Taxation 30 Under assessment of Tax 

53 —do— 32 Arrears 1n assessment and collectton of 
sales tax 

54 Buildings and Roads 33 Payments for work done 

55 Public Health 34 Deposit works 

56 —do— 36 Outstanding recovery agamnst a con 
tracter 

57 Irnigation 42 Delay 1n mvestigation for shortages and 
loss of stores 

58 Common Paragraphs 49 Arrears था. collection of revenue and 
other recelpts 

59 —do— 50 Grants 1n aid 

60 —do— 51 Mis appropriations  defalcations डॉट 

61 —do— 52 Outstanding  Audit Objections and 
Inspection Reports 

62 Finance 53 Implementation of observations/recom 
mendations contamned in the earler 
reports of the Public Accounts Commuttee 

¢ 8th Report 

\‘ 63  Haryana State Elecy Board 1 Worlang results 

o4 —do— - 3 Arrears of clestriaty revenyg 

Y



113 

Sr Name of the Department Paragraph Brief Subject 

No No 

65 Haryana Statc Elecy 80870 6 Stores control 

66 —do— 7 Extra expenditure on the purchase of 

! ACSR  Squirrel Conductor 

67 —do— 11 Delay था. taking risk purchase action 

68 —do— 12 Extra expenditure due to non com 
pletton of supply - 

69 —do— 17 Extra expenditure पा purchase of ACSR 
Conductor  Ferret 

70 —do— 20 Excess payment of exicse duty 

71 —do— 23 Purchase of poles at higher rates 

72 —do— 28 Purchase of poles at higher rates with 

out adequate 1nspections 

73 —do— 29 Order for poles on a firm before setting 
ufi factory—Delayed and defective sup 
phes 

74 —do— 34 Departmental manufacture of poles 

75 —do— 36 Ex stock purchase of single phase 
meters at higher rates 

76 —do— 37 Ex stock purchase of polyphase meters 
at higher rates 

77 —do— 38 Delayed receipt of supplies 

78 —do— 39 Purchases 10 1971 72 

79 —do— 40 Damaged defective meters awaiting 
repairs 

20 —do— 43 Extra expenditure due to non 15508 
of letter of acceptance 

81 —do— 44 Extra expenditure due to non 1ssue of 
letter of acceptance 

82 —do— 46 Ex stock purchases at high rates 

83 —do— 51 Extra expenditure due to failure या 
1ssutng  proper acceptance 

84 —do— 52 Extra expenditure due to non availing 
of lower offer and use of costhier mater / 

1al g 

85 —do— 53 Purchase at higher rates and acceptance 
of defective matenals / 

85 —do— 58 Non recovery of damages for delays in 
effecting supplies P



114 

Sr Name of the Department Paragraph Brief Subject No No 

87 Haryana State Elecy Board 59 Parchase of cables at DGS & Ds 
rate contracts 

88 —do— 61 Extra expenditure due to non supply 
of mater 

89 —do— 63 Non supply of 1nsulators 

90 —do— 64 Non mmposition ए damages 

91 —do— 65 Puarchase of insulators at higher rates 

92 —do— 67 Purchases and disposals o1 other ttems 

93 —do— 69 Acceptance of material without proper 
Inspection and approval of sample 

94 —do— 70 Sale of copper conductor and copper 
scrap 

95 —do— ! Disposal of old thermal plant 

9th Report 

All paragraphs are outstanding 

10th Report 

All paragraphs are outstanding 

5858—HV S —H G P.,—Chd 

1
 

८ 
ज
ा
 

~—
 »



(©) 
पु 

1977 
Published under the authorty of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha 
and Printed at Haryana Govt Press Chandigarh


